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It was fitting that the National Conference of State Legislatures (NCSL)
held its annual meetings in Las Vegas this year, because state govern-
ments, Ohio among them, hit the jackpot in FY 1998. In Ohio, 10 of the
12 GRF tax sources exceeded the original forecast. Tax revenue was $737.7
million above the estimate, or 5.5 percent. Year-over-year growth in tax
revenue was 9.4 percent.1  The total surplus in non-federal revenue was
$852.6 million � year-over-year growth was 8.2 percent. The news on
the other side of the ledger was also good, although not quite as striking.
Spending excluding transfers, adjusting for the shortfall in federal rev-
enue, was $227.3 million below estimate.2  Altogether, Ohio ended FY
1998 with an unobligated GRF balance of $1,084.4 million. This pro-
vided for $200 million in capital funding for school buildings and sol-
vency assistance, a $701.4 million tax cut, a carryover GRF balance of
$90.7 million, an additional $44.2 million to the Budget Stabilization
Fund (BSF), and $48.1 million in capital spending and offsets to the prior
year tax cut. For more detailed information on the year-end balance and
the tax cut amount, please see the separate article that follows the GRF
summary.

As the year-end cash statement (Table 1) shows, Ohio�s combined GRF
and BSF balances for FY 1998 amounted to 13.6 percent of GRF spend-
ing, excluding transfers and federal moneys (i.e. state dollars only). This
puts Ohio well ahead of the U.S. average (9.0 percent) and also ahead of
all its neighboring states and fellow Great Lakes states, except for Indi-
ana. Ohio was one of 17 states that had combined general fund and rainy
day fund balances in excess of 10 percent of FY 1998 general fund spend-
ing, and was also one of the �billion dollar club� states.3  This resurgence
in the finances of the Great Lakes and Midwestern states is remarkable
given the financial picture 15 years ago, and the forecasts of doom for the
future.

Not surprisingly, the major force behind the revenue overage, and the
single biggest factor in the FY 1998 surplus, was the personal income
tax. GRF income tax collections finished $567.3 million above the origi-
nal forecast, on growth of 15.4 percent.4  Total income tax collections,
including the amounts going to the local government funds, were $639.4
million above the estimate. The forecast error was a full 10.1 percent.
While the dollar overages by component were very similar, the percent-
age growth and percentage variances were by far the highest in annual
tax dues and quarterly estimated payments. The fact that so much of the
surplus was in these components makes it clear that it was largely unan-
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ticipated by taxpayers (at least early in the year when expectations were
formed). This is one of the factors leading OBM, LBO, and our counter-
parts in other states to attempt to isolate how much of FY 1998�s income
tax collections were transitory.

The explosive growth in personal income tax revenue was also a na-
tionwide phenomenon. According to preliminary data from the Center for
the Study of the States, 27 of the 41 states with broad-based personal in-
come taxes (i.e. not just dividends or interest) had double-digit year-over-
year revenue increases in FY 1998. The average increase nationally was
11.9 percent; in the Great Lakes it was 11.1 percent. Ohio did better than
those averages, but its growth was close to the norm.

The other three major taxes also finished FY 1998 well above estimate.
The sales and use tax did not quite finish with the $100 million overage
that we anticipated a few months ago, but the $95.9 million overage was
not far off. Both the auto and non-auto components of the tax had big
overages and solid growth from last year, with the auto component slightly
more robust. This should not be surprising in the current economic climate
of low unemployment, steady (and increasing) wage growth, low infla-
tion, and low interest rates. The corporate franchise tax finished the year
$36.4 million over estimate, despite alarums about slowing corporate earn-
ings. Of course, FY 1998 franchise tax payments reflect taxable year 1997
corporate income, which in Ohio means that they are based on CY 1996
and CY 1997 profits. The outlook for next year is substantially more un-
certain, both because of falling profits and the delayed impact of tax cuts.
Finally, the public utility excise tax finished the year with a $27.0 million
overage, due largely to unexpected growth in natural gas tax revenues.

TABLE 1
General Revenue Fund

Simplified Cash Statement
($ in millions)

Month Fiscal Year
of June 1998 to Date Last Year Difference

Beginning Cash Balance $846.1 $1,367.7
Revenue + Transfers $1,907.1 $18,137.8

   Available Resources $2,753.1 $19,505.6

Disbursements + Transfers $1,104.1 $17,856.6

  Ending Cash Balances $1,649.0 $1,649.0 $1,367.7 $281.3

Encumbrances and Accts. Payable $564.6 $532.8 $31.8

Unobligated Balance $1,084.4 $834.9 $249.5

BSF Balance $862.7 $828.3

Combined GRF and BSF Balance $1,947.1 $1,663.2 $283.9

Combined Balance as % of FY 1998 GRF Uses of Funds [State $ Only] 13.6%

Indiana 17.7%
Michigan 12.7%

U.S. Average 9.0%

Kentucky 8.5%

Illinois 6.7%

Pennsylvania 3.6%
Wisconsin 3.5%
West Virginia 2.7%

  (continued from previous page)
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In non-tax revenue, if one adjusts for the re-categorization of some revenues from licenses and fees to �other
income,� all sources except federal grants were above estimate. Buoyed by very high average daily cash bal-
ances, investment earnings were $45.2 million over estimate, and grew by 25.8 percent from the year before.
Liquor transfers were $19.5 million over estimate.

Federal grants declined by almost $240 million, or 6.8 percent, from the previous year. The final shortfall
was $472.7 million, more than the total underspending in human services programs ($469.2 million). Since the
federal match on welfare programs is far less than 100 percent, and not all services are matched, this seems hard
to explain. Looked at another way, Medicaid spending increased by 3.3 percent, but federal Medicaid reim-
bursement fell by 3 percent. In TANF, Ohio drew 31.3 percent less in federal grant money than last year.
Spending from the 400-411 TANF federal block grant account was $435.5 million, but CAS reports show that
federal revenue for TANF was only $329.6 million, more than $100 million lower. It has been suggested that the
mismatch between the state and federal fiscal years somehow explains this, but LBO cannot confirm whether
that is true.

Spending excluding transfers was $700.1 million below estimate, although the shortfall in federal revenue
makes the net underspending only $227.3 million. The overage in transfers was essentially offset by transfers
into the GRF on the revenue side of the ledger � for the most part these variances represent temporary transfers
out of the GRF that are then repaid when bond proceeds are received.

The biggest variances were in TANF and Medicaid. TANF spending was $228.8 million below estimate,
dropping 11.0 percent from the prior year. Cash benefits were responsible for $106.6 million, or almost half of
the total amount. The decline in caseloads was even more dramatic than the decline in spending: average
monthly caseload fell by 22.0 percent between FY 1997 and FY 1998. Finally, the Department of Human
Services did encumber about $20 million in TANF appropriations for various purposes.

Medicaid spending was $184.4 million
below estimate, and growth from the prior
year was only 3.3 percent. Of that amount,
only $128.4 million is lapsed, with another
$54.0 million being encumbered (transfers
account for the remainder). As throughout
the year, much of the underspending was in
the HMO category. Further detail about Med-
icaid spending by category of service or re-
cipient type will not be available until next
month. In lieu of such information, we
present the following chart on spending
trends. As one can see, falling TANF
caseloads, the deceleration in growth in the
Aged, Blind, and Disabled (ABD) category,
and slowing medical price inflation have all helped cut the growth in Medicaid spending. The biggest risk in
Medicaid spending right now seems to come from prescription drugs, where both usage and prices are increas-
ing rapidly.

Although the Other Welfare category was $31.4 million under estimate, largely due to underspending in line
400-416 computer projects, most of the money not spent was encumbered.

Outside of welfare and human services, there was substantial underspending in �other government� ($88.6
million) and primary and secondary education ($75.8 million). In the other government category, the Depart-
ment of Administrative Services (DAS) was responsible for a large part of the variance. DAS left $34.3 million
of its FY 1997 and FY 1998 appropriations unspent, lapsing $26.8 million and encumbering the other $7.5

Medicaid Spending, FY 1988 -1998
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million. In education, the
basic aid item alone was
underspent by $70.9 mil-
lion. However, all of this
money was encumbered for
FY 1999. Altogether, the
Department of Education
left $138.4 million of its FY
1998 appropriations un-
spent � not counting tax
relief ($2.4 million). The
department lapsed very
little ($9.1 million) and en-
cumbered the remaining 93
percent ($129.3 million). In
addition, the department
kept encumbered $46.8 million of unspent FY 1997 appropriations.

Encumbrances hit a record high of $564.6 million in FY 1998, or 3.3 percent of GRF spending excluding
transfers (but were only modestly higher than in FY 1997). The Department of Education alone was respon-
sible for $207.1 million (the amounts identified above plus additional FY 1995 and FY 1996 figures). The chart
below shows the last 10 years of GRF encumbrances, which have been rising steadily as a percentage of
spending. LBO has not done an in-depth analysis of encumbrances, so we cannot say exactly where all of the
increase in encumbered dollars has come from or how much of the encumbered monies are eventually spent.
Unsystematic examination of spending patterns over the past few years suggests that some encumbered monies
are not spent, and some of the spending that does occur seems to displace spending out of current year appro-
priations.

After this barrage of verbiage and numbers, some historical perspective may be helpful. A famous quote
from the philosopher George Santayana states that those who cannot remember the past are condemned to
repeat it. In the field of forecasting this aphorism is something of a double-edged sword. Forecasters who
ignore history do so at their peril. On the other hand, the simple extrapolation of past trends also leads to
trouble. Ohio and all the states have followed a distinctly cyclical fiscal path. The state falls short in recessions,
and cuts spending, raises revenues, and uses the rainy day fund (if any). When the economy recovers, state
forecasters are still very cautious, and the state begins to run budget surpluses. Eventually forecasts start to
catch up with the new economic reality, and the executive and legislative branch become more aggressive in
either increasing spending or reducing revenue in response to the surplus. Eventually the economy slows
again, often catching forecasters
at least somewhat unprepared,
and the state once again falls into
a deficit. So, a graph of budget
deficits and surpluses tends to
follow a sine-wave pattern. What
one notices from looking at FY
1998 is that the huge income tax
surprise pushed Ohio (and a
number of other states) away
from this pattern. Although the
GRF surplus had been gradually
shrinking, it exploded upward
once again.

Growth in GRF Encumbrances
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The chart on the previous page (entitled GRF Revenues, spending, and Surplus) looks at GRF revenues and
spending net of transfers, except that liquor profit transfers are included in revenue.

Substantial uncertainty exists about FY 1999. The threat of a major correction in the stock market and
unease about the depth of the economic turmoil in America�s Asian trading partners has made a dent in con-
sumer confidence, despite the fact that current economic statistics are still amazingly good. Past FY 1999,
conflicting accounts about the magnitude of the Year 2000 computer problem and its effect on corporate profits
have begun to make analysts leery.  q

TRACKING THE ECONOMY
� Frederick Church

Economics as portrayed in the news media is very much concerned with the near future. This is the time
horizon in which most commentators on financial markets operate. Now that the economic crisis in Asia and
disappointing corporate earnings are roiling the financial markets, it is easy to forget what an extraordinary 12
months the nation has had. During FY 1998, unemployment fell to its lowest rate since 1973, and then pro-
ceeded to drop even lower. The U.S.
unemployment rate hit 5.0 percent
in April 1997, and counting that
month, has been at or below 5.0 per-
cent for 16 months in a row.

Meanwhile, inflation continued
to fall along with the unemployment
rate. For the 12 months that coincide
with the state FY 1998, the CPI in-
creased by only 1.8 percent. The
�core� inflation rate (the CPI minus
food and energy) increased by only
2.2 percent over the same period.
These increases are the smallest
since 1965 and 1966, respectively.

Buoyed by low inflation and low
unemployment, consumer confi-
dence soared to its highest levels in
years. The Conference Board�s con-
sumer confidence index hit a 28 year
high in May 1997 (127.9) and then
surged well beyond that throughout
FY 1998 (by June 1998 the index
stood at 138.2). The University of
Michigan�s Index of Consumer Sen-
timent and the Money Magazine/
ABC News Poll also hit historic
highs. Consumer confidence was
also spurred by the fact that reduced
inflation expectations kept long-
term interest rates low, spurring the purchase of houses and durable goods, and encouraging homeowners to
refinance their mortgages to get more money in their pockets. Home mortgage rates in early 1998 are down to
levels not seen since the late 1960s, except for a brief period at the end of 1993. Also, employee benefit cost
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increases decelerated sharply, allowing wage growth to increase more rapidly while keeping growth in total
compensation moderate. Increases in stock prices made many Americans more wealthy. No wonder that some
economists have called this economy �the best in a generation,� the best performance the American economy
has delivered since just before the oil shocks of the early 1970s.

As a result of all this good news and good feeling, inflation-adjusted consumption expenditure grew by 4.2
percent for the 12 months of FY 1998 (growth derived from annual average of quarterly figures). An important
side note for state governments that rely on sales tax revenue is that nominal growth (not inflation adjusted) was
only slightly higher, at 5.5 percent. This is one reason why sales tax revenue has not boomed despite the
flourishing economy.

The last year or so has been so extraordinary that you may have caught yourself wondering if you heard a
faint echo of the British army playing �The World Turned Upside Down,� at Yorktown. In a speech in January
1998, Allan Greenspan felt compelled to mention that there were risks associated with deflation as well as
inflation. Ah yes, we remember deflation. The 1930s, Great Depression, Dust Bowl in the Plains. Or perhaps
the 1890s, following the Panic of 1893. Didn�t deflation vanish with the gold standard, the Model T, and the
bison?5  The weight of opinion in the economics profession seems to be that worries about deflation are prema-
ture and probably misguided, but here was the Federal Reserve chairman speaking about it with a straight face.

Speaking about inflation, some economists are also starting to question aloud the usefulness of a concept we
have wrestled with several times in this space in the past: the NAIRU. The NAIRU is often thought of as a kind
of �speed limit� for the economy, where all unemployment is structural or frictional (i.e. there is no excess
demand or deficient demand), the rate of inflation is stable, and real GDP is growing at its long-run potential
(the sum of the growth rates of the labor force and of productivity). Before a kind of political correctness
worked its way into economic discourse, this was known as full employment, or the �natural rate� of unemploy-
ment. However, using the term NAIRU did give the concept of full employment operational content � when
the unemployment rate dipped below the NAIRU, inflation would accelerate after a while. At the NAIRU, the
inflation rate was stable. Theoretically, when the unemployment rate was above the NAIRU, inflation would
decelerate. This was the new gospel that replaced old Keynesian notions of the Phillips curve tradeoff between
inflation and unemployment. It took root when the oil price shocks of the early 1970s led simultaneously to
rising unemployment and rising inflation, and the term �stagflation� was coined. The Keynesian notion that one
could accept a given rate of inflation in exchange for an unemployment target was gone: if the unemployment
rate was below the NAIRU, inflation would continually rise.

It is too early to tell if another epochal change is at hand, but at least a few economists are restless. Stagflation
discredited the ideas of fine tuning the economy and unemployment rate targeting. We have now had a couple
of years of experience that seem to fly in the face of NAIRU theory. Unemployment fell below 6 percent, which
most economists thought was the NAIRU, and inflation stayed under control. Then it fell below 5.5 percent,
without an increase in inflation. Then it fell below 5 percent, and has stayed there for 16 months. Still no
increase in inflation. Some economists were saying even before the unemployment rate dropped so far that the
estimates of the NAIRU were very imprecise and that it was therefore not a useful guide to economic policy.6

Now there are economists who feel that the NAIRU may be around 5.5 percent but that temporary factors such
as a strong dollar (holding down import and commodity prices), the downturn in Asia, and very slowly increas-
ing benefit costs have allowed the economy to stay below 5 percent unemployment without increasing infla-
tion.7  These economists believe that this cannot persist in the long run.

Recently two economists from the Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland argue that appeals to increasing
productivity to explain the poor recent performance of the NAIRU theory are unlikely to be fruitful, and that it
may be time to replace the NAIRU with a more sophisticated framework to link labor market conditions to
economic policy, particularly monetary policy. It is much too early to know whether these tentative rumblings
will lead to a theoretical revolution of the kind that 1973 produced, but it is interesting to see that the old models
are beginning to be challenged.8
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None of this suggests that there
won�t be another recession, perhaps
even in the next couple of years. How-
ever, the long-term outlook is very
different than it was 10 years ago. The
U.S. economy has changed drastically
since the eve of the last recession, in
1989. Then, chairman Greenspan was
speaking about �headwinds,� funda-
mental problems with the U.S.
economy that were expected to cause
us difficulty. U.S. manufacturing,
commerce, and banking were in need
of overhauling. U.S. households and
corporations had huge levels of debt,
and inflation was accelerating again. This was leading to expectations of rising inflation and higher long-term
interest rates, making debt service increasingly expensive. Aftershocks were still being felt from the S&L de-
bacle, the overbuilding of commercial real estate in oil boom and bust areas, soaring business costs in California
and the Northeast, a collapse of residential real estate values in those areas, and massive trade deficits with
Japan and Europe. U.S. industry was not particularly competitive. Almost all economists were forecasting ei-
ther a soft landing, where we would just scrape by without a recession, or a recession. War in Kuwait and
soaring energy prices cast the die for recession.

In 1998, there are risks to the U.S. economy, but most of the economy seems fundamentally strong. American
business has reaped the rewards of high investment in telecommunications and computer technology (contrast
this with the 1980s when most of the big money was being made in financial services, oil, and real estate). There
are those who think that current improvements in technology around the world (and they really don�t mean the
much-touted office PC) amount to a kind of industrial revolution, a profound change in the way that we do
business. In some sense, this can be seen in one of the less talked-about areas of the Year 2000 problem: the
pervasiveness of embedded microprocessors in cars, phones, televisions, and all kinds of home appliances. The
Year 2000 problem may well cause some short-term disruption, perhaps severe disruption. This will squeeze
corporate earnings and hurt stock prices, and there are those who think that a recession could result. However,
when these problems are fixed, the embedded technology will be that much better and more advanced. In the
long run, it would seem likely that productivity would not suffer.

The Industrial Revolution brought great wealth to some, massive dislocation to others. So far the technology
boom of the 1990s has brought great wealth to a few famous entrepreneurs, and a lot of money to some less
well-known ones, but it seems to have done so without widespread job elimination and massive turmoil. In fact,
after almost two decades of little or no increase in inflation-adjusted American median incomes, median in-
comes have begun rising again. Growing wages and more widespread stock ownership seem to have led to less
concern about unequal distribution of wealth and incomes than there was in the 1980s. Finally, the wage pre-
mium for going to college continues to increase (continuing a trend of the 1980s, which reversed a trend of the
1970s). Skilled labor is at a premium. In response, rates of U.S. college enrollment keep increasing, so that one
of the challenges facing state governments today is affordable access to higher education. Fears from the early
1990s that a more skilled European workforce would �eat us alive� now seem like sadly mistaken paranoia.

The best economy in a generation brought a boom to state finances in FY 1998. It seems unlikely that such a
boom will be repeated in FY 1999, and there are reasons for concern about a downturn in the next biennium.
However, the foundations of U.S. industry seem stronger than before either the 1980-82 recession or the 1990-
91 recession, and thus the long-term outlook still looks positive. q
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The corporate franchise tax
ended the year with a $36.4 million
overage, on growth of 4.0 percent
from FY 1997. The monthly data
make it look as if all the overage
came in June ($41.9 million). In
fact, the allocation of corporate tax
receipts between the GRF and the

tal to $95.9 million. Total sales tax
collections finished with 6.0 percent
growth for FY 1998, which is
roughly consistent with what one
would expect based on national con-
sumption and retail sales growth
figures.

The income tax added another
$101 million to an already swol-
len overage in June. For the year,
GRF collections were $567.3 mil-
lion above the estimate, up 15.4
percent from FY 1997.9  This was
the highest growth rate since FY
1987, when the federal Tax Reform
Act of 1987 (TRA 87) and the
stock market boom led to big state
windfalls. Collections for all funds,
not just the GRF, were $633.9 mil-
lion above the estimate � a fore-
casting error of 10.1 percent.

While the dollar overages by in-
come tax component were very
similar, the percentage growth and
percentage variances were by far
the highest in annual tax dues and
quarterly estimated payments. The
fact that so much of the surplus was
in these components makes it clear
that it was largely unanticipated by
taxpayers (at least early in the year
when expectations were formed).
This is one of the factors leading
OBM, LBO, and our counterparts
in other states to attempt to isolate
how much of FY 1998�s income tax
collections were transitory.

As stated in the Fiscal Over-
view, startlingly high income tax
growth was a nationwide phenom-
enon. Even adjusting for distor-
tions caused by the ITRF and the
rate-cutting mechanism, Ohio beat
the Great Lakes and national aver-
age increases, although not by very
much (see above).

Both the auto and non-auto sales
and use tax finished the year very
strongly. The total $25.0 million
overage pushed the year-to-date to-

Table 2
General Revenue Fund Income

Actual vs. Estimate
Month of June, 1998

($ in thousands)

REVENUE SOURCE

TAX INCOME Actual Estimate* Variance

Auto Sales $74,079 $65,170 $8,909
Non-Auto Sales & Use 406,152 390,073 16,079
     Total Sales $480,231 $455,243 $24,988

Personal Income $607,184 $505,674 $101,510
Corporate Franchise 233,380 191,433 41,947
Public Utility 211,911 210,596 1,315
     Total Major Taxes $1,532,706 $1,362,946 $169,760

Foreign Insurance $1,195 $1,016 $179
Domestic Insurance 1,996 1,547 449
Business & Property 377 1,860 (1,483)
Cigarette 25,620 25,675 (55)
Soft Drink 0 0 0
Alcoholic Beverage 4,787 4,884 (97)
Liquor Gallonage 2,296 2,356 (60)
Estate 4,640 3,912 728
Racing 0 0 0
     Total Other Taxes $40,910 $41,251 ($341)

     Total Taxes $1,573,616 $1,404,196 $169,420

NON-TAX INCOME

Earnings on Investments $29,667 $25,140 $4,527
Licenses and Fees 2,105 2,692 (587)
Other Income 29,909 23,617 6,292
     Non-Tax Receipts $61,681 $51,449 $10,232

TRANSFERS

Liquor Transfers $10,000 $5,000 $5,000
Budget Stabilization 0 0 0
Other Transfers In 5,146 0 5,146
     Total Transfers In $15,146 $5,000 $10,146

TOTAL INCOME less Federal Grants $1,650,443 $1,460,645 $189,798

Federal Grants $256,622 $279,187 ($22,565)

TOTAL GRF INCOME $1,907,065 $1,739,832 $167,233

* July, 1997 estimates of the Office of Budget and Management.

Detail may not add to total due to rounding.

REVENUES
� Frederick Church

Status of the General Revenue FundStatus of the General Revenue Fund
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local government funds (LGFs) had
been incorrect throughout the year,
and June was a correction. The fran-
chise tax should have shown a rev-
enue overage much sooner than it
did.

The public utility excise tax fin-
ished the year $27.0 million above
the estimate, on growth of 5.2 per-
cent from FY 1997. It appears that
this overage was due largely to un-
expected growth in natural gas rev-
enues, due largely to unexpected
growth in natural gas tax revenues.

In non-tax revenue, investment
earnings and liquor profits both
posted big overages. As far as LBO
can determine, the $129.0 million
in GRF investment earnings was an
all-time high. Investment earnings
were obviously helped by extremely
high average daily cash balances.
Liquor transfers were $19.5 million
over estimate, as state liquor re-
structuring continues to pay divi-
dends in the form of higher profits.

Federal grants declined by al-
most $240 million, or 6.8 percent,
from the previous year. The final
shortfall was $472.7 million, more
than the total underspending in hu-
man services programs ($469.2 mil-
lion). LBO is still searching for an
explanation for this phenomenon.
As mentioned in the Fiscal Over-
view, Medicaid spending increased
by 3.3 percent, but federal Medic-
aid reimbursement fell by 3 percent.
In TANF, Ohio drew 31.3 percent
less in federal grant money than last
year. Spending from the 400-411
TANF federal block grant account
was $435.5 million, but CAS re-
ports show that federal revenue for
TANF was only $329.6 million,
more than $100 million lower. LBO
will be closely watching GRF fed-
eral revenues in July through Sep-
tember � the final months of

federal fiscal year (FFY) 1998 to
see if Ohio does any catching up.

Personal Income Tax

All components of the income
tax did well, but the overages in
annual return payments and quar-
terly estimated payments were par-
ticularly notable. The variances
between actual and estimated col-
lections, and year-over-year growth
by component are summarized in
the table below.

Since FY 1984, when the last
major legislated increases in the
income tax had played out, and the
high inflation of the 1970s had been
mostly wrung out of the economy,
there have been only two fiscal
years where income tax revenue
growth exceeded 13 percent. In FY
1989, income tax revenue growth
was 13.2 percent. Growth was
somewhat inflated that year by the
implementation of an accelerated
withholding schedule. In FY 1987,
income tax growth was 15.9 per-
cent. Growth that year was largely
the result of the Federal Tax Reform
Act of 1986 (TRA 86), which cut
federal tax rates but also broadened
the base. In tax year 1986 there were
huge realizations of capital gains as
taxpayers scrambled to take stock

market profits before the 50 percent
exclusion was eliminated and the
federal tax rate for most taxpayers
with gains rose from 20 percent to
28 percent. The tax base grew by
so much that Ohio realized big gains
in spite of the fact that state tax rates
were cut in anticipation of the fed-
eral windfall.

The FY 1998 result does not look
exactly like either FY 1987 or FY
1989. Like FY 1987, this year�s re-
sult is partly the result of federal tax
changes, although in this case fed-
eral tax rates on capital gains were
cut rather than increased. Unlike FY
1987, when employer withholding
grew by 3.9 percent, withholding
growth in FY 1998 was very strong
at 9.1 percent. Ohio has seen only
one year this decade where with-
holding growth has been that high.
Insofar as it looks like any year, FY
1998 looks more like FY 1989 in
that growth in the components of
the income tax � estimated pay-
ments, annual returns, employer
withholding � is more uniform.
(On a more ominous note: The next
year, FY 1990, started the economy
down towards the next recession.)

LBO is still trying to figure out
how much of the unexpected in-
come tax revenue was transitory, or

Actual Estimate Variance

Yr-Over-Yr
Growth

Employer withhholding $5,654.7 $5,466.0 $188.7 9.1%
Quarterly estimated payments $1,373.2 $1,192.0 $181.2 20.2%

Annual Tax Payments $664.9 $467.9 $197.0 45.6%

Refunds ($789.5) ($855.5) $66.0 -3.2%

Total Major Components $6,903.3 $6,270.4 $632.9

Total All Components $6,946.9 $6,307.5 $639.4 15.4%

Total GRF Amount $6,212.5 $5,645.2 $567.3 15.4%

FY 1998 Income Tax Collections, by Component

amounts in milions of dollars
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income in tax accounts. This hap-
pens primarily through realized
gains from employee stock options
and cashing in of 401k plans and
IRAs.

(iii) Although most of the gains
mentioned in (ii) should theoreti-
cally show up in quarterly estimated
payments, there are also individu-
als who have increased their tax

�one-time.� From this perspective,
it is interesting to look back at a
February 1998 DRI analysis of the
1997 tax surprise that tried to an-
ticipate whether the federal and
state governments would get an-
other income tax windfall in 1998.10

DRI found that:

(i) Personal income rose sig-
nificantly faster than GDP, although

theoretically the two numbers
should be equal, explaining about
$15 billion in extra federal tax rev-
enue;

(ii) Another $50 billion in fed-
eral income tax revenue could not
be explained through capital gains
tax revenues. Instead, it seemed to
have been the product of capital
gains that showed up as ordinary

Table 3
General Revenue Fund Income

Actual vs. Estimate
Fiscal Year-to-Date 1998

($ in thousands)

REVENUE SOURCE
Percent

TAX INCOME Actual Estimate* Variance FY 1997 Change

Auto Sales $722,836 $686,000 $36,836 $673,715 7.29%
Non-Auto Sales & Use 4,542,687 4,483,600 59,087 4,295,279 5.76%
     Total Sales $5,265,523 $5,169,600 $95,923 $4,968,994 5.97%

Personal Income $6,212,546 $5,645,198 $567,348 $5,382,264 15.43%

Corporate Franchise 1,196,601 1,160,201 36,400 1,150,758 3.98%
Public Utility 672,996 646,000 26,996 639,760 5.20%
     Total Major Taxes $13,347,667 $12,620,999 $726,668 $12,141,776 9.93%

Foreign Insurance $280,941 $293,500 ($12,559) $283,533 -0.91%
Domestic Insurance 63,218 57,300 5,918 56,369 12.15%
Business & Property 6,450 9,301 (2,851) 8,930 -27.78%
Cigarette 296,627 295,300 1,327 298,407 -0.60%
Soft Drink 0 0 0 19 -100.00%
Alcoholic Beverage 52,410 50,503 1,907 51,922 0.94%
Liquor Gallonage 27,325 27,000 325 27,141 0.68%
Estate 114,784 97,800 16,984 101,967 12.57%
Racing 0 0 0 0 #N/A
     Total Other Taxes $841,755 $830,705 $11,050 $828,289 1.63%

     Total Taxes $14,189,422 $13,451,703 $737,719 $12,970,065 9.40%

NON -TAX INCOME

Earnings on Investments $129,000 $83,800 $45,200 $102,539 25.81%
Licenses and Fees 36,318 67,301 (30,983) 66,203 -45.14%
Other Income 123,562 82,900 40,662 99,322 24.41%
     Non-Tax Receipts $288,880 $234,001 $54,879 $268,064 7.77%

TRANSFERS

Liquor Transfers $88,000 $68,500 $19,500 $66,500 32.33%
Budget Stabilization 0 0 0 $0 #N/A
Other Transfers In 280,764 240,300 40,464 417,716 -32.79%
     Total Transfers In $368,764 $308,800 $59,964 $484,216 -23.84%

TOTAL INCOME less Federal Grants $14,847,066 $13,994,504 $852,562 $13,722,344 8.20%

Federal Grants $3,290,761 $3,763,502 ($472,741) 3,531,562 -6.82%

TOTAL GRF INCOME $18,137,827 $17,758,006 $379,821 $17,253,906 5.12%

* July, 1997 estimates of the Office of Budget and Management.

Detail may not add to total due to rounding.
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withheld to offset capital gains
from mutual funds (which are not
at the discretion of the fund share-
holder);

(iv) In the future, the use of Roth
IRAs may reduce the cashing in of
401k plans and regular IRAs, which
could somewhat reduce the federal
and state income tax take from
people switching jobs.

DRI concluded that there would
be another big income tax surprise
in 1998, and clearly they were right.
So, with tax revenues clearly soar-
ing due to stock market gains, what
can we expect for the future?

Clearly some of FY 1998�s tax
revenue was transitory. We cannot
expect 20 percent stock price ap-
preciation every year. This is par-
ticularly true given the slowdown
in corporate earnings that we have
seen in the first two quarters of
1998. Also, there has been a behav-
ioral reaction to the change in fed-
eral tax treatment of capital gain
income that spurred realizations
last year. However, this does not
mean that we can dismiss all or
most of the income tax money as
one-time revenue. First, most fore-
casters predict that the behavioral
changes caused by revisions to fed-
eral law will take several years to
play out, not just one.11  Second, the
stock market has appreciated so
much that even after a correction,
there is probably a large stock of
unrealized gains that could be
taken, resulting in additional in-
come tax revenues. This is true un-
less the price correction is truly
substantial, on the order of 15 per-
cent to 20 percent.

Ohio taxpayers seem to expect
that taxable year 1998 (and thus FY
1999) will be another good year.
The first two estimated payments

against taxable year 1998 liability,
made in April and June, were up
more than 25 percent from last
year�s already high level.

Sales and Use Tax

The sales and use tax had a
strong and steady FY 1998 perfor-
mance. Low unemployment, low
inflation, low interest rates, and low
mortgage rates made consumers
willing to spend. Ironically, low in-
flation acted to curb tax revenue
growth somewhat. Real purchases
gained significantly, but retail infla-
tion was so low that nominal dollar
gains looked rather ordinary.

Both the auto tax and the non-
auto tax did well, although the auto
tax was stronger. The auto tax over-
age was $36.8 million, as receipts
climbed 7.3 percent from the year
before. According to the Federal
Reserve Board�s August 1998 Beige
Book, even the GM strike did not
particularly hurt car sales or inven-
tories. Interestingly, much of the
gain in auto industry sales and thus
in tax revenues seems to have come
from increases in unit sales. The in-
dustry is finally holding down car
price increases, after some spec-
tacular run-ups in the mid 1990s.

With the economy as strong as
it is, even after the relatively weak
second quarter GDP report, LBO
expects continued steady sales tax
growth. The Beige Book reports
that 4th District retailers (the 4th Fed-
eral Reserve District includes Ohio)
reported unexpectedly strong sales
growth in June and July, which
should bode well for Ohio tax col-
lections in July and August.

LBO hopes to provide some
more in-depth analysis of the sales
and use tax in the next issue.

Corporate Franchise Tax

Ohio�s franchise tax revenues
from current year liability � the
$1,189.0 million that it took in over
January through June � grew by
5.5 percent from the prior year. This
matched up reasonably well with
the 7.8 percent growth in U.S. pre-
tax corporate profits for CY 1997.
Revenue growth was about 70 per-
cent of profit growth, which is close
to Ohio�s long-run average outside
recession years.12  This was much
better than FY 1997�s performance,
where revenues excluding late pay-
ments, etc. grew by only 2.2 per-
cent despite 8.7 percent profit
growth in CY 1996.

Interestingly, many other states
are also experiencing weak corpo-
rate tax revenue growth, although
the experience is not uniform across
states or regions. What are the com-
mon factors behind weak state cor-
porate tax revenue growth? One
intriguing hypothesis is that one of
the factors behind weak corporate
tax growth is also a factor behind
strong personal income tax growth.
Specifically, the hypothesis is that
the income of unincorporated busi-
nesses (including capital gains in-
come) is both contributing to
pushing up the personal income tax
in Ohio and in other states, and also
reducing corporate tax revenue. The
owners of all types of businesses
other than regular �C� corporations
� proprietorships, partnerships, S-
corporations, LLCs, etc. � pay the
personal income tax rather than the
franchise tax. If a large number of
businesses are choosing to organize
as flow through businesses like
LLCs, rather than as C corporations,
that would give an extra kick to the
income tax while slowing down
growth in the franchise tax. At this
point, we have no hard data to sup-
port this hypothesis.
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Ohio Franchise
Tax, Current

Payments
Percent
change

Ohio
Franchise Tax,

Total
Payments

Percent
change

U.S. corp.
profits, pre-tax

Percent
change

(millions of $) (millions of $) (billions of $)

FY 87 $  769.0 $  788.7 $  222.6

FY 88 $  805.2 4.7% $  844.6 7.1% $  293.6 31.9%

FY 89 $  870.4 8.1% $  948.1 12.3% $  354.3 20.7%

FY 90 $  817.7 -6.1% $  812.6 -14.3% $  348.1 -1.7%

FY 91 $  751.7 -8.1% $  769.0 -5.4% $  371.7 6.8%

FY 92 $  747.8 -0.5% $  761.6 -1.0% $  374.2 0.7%

FY 93 $  799.5 6.9% $  801.4 5.2% $  406.4 8.6%

FY 94 $  875.4 9.5% $  897.3 12.0% $  465.4 14.5%

FY 95 $ 1026.2 17.2% $ 1043.8 16.3% $  535.1 15.0%

FY 96 $ 1103.2 7.5% $ 1114.0 6.7% $  622.6 16.4%

FY 97 $ 1127.0 2.2% $ 1150.8 3.3% $  676.6 8.7%

FY 98 $ 1189.0 5.5% $ 1196.6 4.0% $  729.7 7.8%

Another hypothesis is that
the large stock options being
taken by executives at profit-
able businesses are pushing up
income tax collections but re-
ducing corporate taxable in-
come and corporate tax
revenues. While this seems in-
herently plausible, again we
have no hard evidence to sup-
port it.

The table below contrasts
recent experience in Ohio cor-
porate tax collections with
U.S. corporate profit growth. The
reader should be aware that in Ohio,
each fiscal year�s tax collections is
tied only loosely to the prior year�s
corporate profits, because of vary-
ing definitions of the taxable year
and the alternative net worth basis
of the tax, among other factors.

Public Utility Excise Tax

Although electric utilities con-
tribute the lion�s share of the pub-
lic utility excise tax � over 63

percent of tax year 1997 liability �
it was natural gas that was prima-
rily responsible for the $27.0 mil-
lion overage in FY 1998. Natural
gas revenues unexpectedly jumped
almost 18 percent, or $18.9 million,
between tax year 1996 and tax year
1997, and legally, tax year 1997 li-
ability is the basis for tax year 1998
estimated payments. LBO does not
currently have Ohio data to sepa-
rate out the impact of prices and
units of consumption. However, at
the national level, prices increased

substantially between Ohio�s tax-
able year 1996 and taxable year
1997.

In the near term, public utility
excise tax revenue should be stable.
In the long term, this tax is likely to
go through great changes as cus-
tomer choice is greatly expanded in
natural gas, alternative providers
move into the local phone market,
and electric generation presumably
is deregulated.  q

1 Adjusting tax revenues for the transfer back to the GRF from the Income Tax Reduction Fund (ITRF), which approxi-
mately corrects for the impact of the rate cut - yields a growth figure of 8.2%, the same growth as non-federal revenue.

2 Interpreting the spending number is somewhat more difficult than interpreting the revenue number, because the FY
1998 spending shortfall was accompanied by a record amount of encumbrances (commitments to spend appropriations in
the next fiscal year).

3 National Conference of State Legislatures, State Budget and Tax Actions 1998 (Preliminary Report) and unpublished
data.

4 As in footnote #1, adjusting the income tax for the rate cut by adding the ITRF transfer to income tax revenues, growth
was �only� 12.3%.

5 To be fair, there were a couple of years that the CPI fell in the 1950s, which is the last time that the U.S. saw this kind
of productivity growth, low unemployment, and low inflation.

6 See for example Douglas Staiger, James Stock, and Mark Watson, �How Precise Are Estimates of the Natural Rate of
Unemployment?� National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper Number 5477, March 1996.

7 See for example David Wyss, �In The Long Run,� DRI Review of the U.S. Economy, May 1998.
8 David Altig and Paul Gomme, �In Search of the NAIRU,� Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland  Economic Commen-

tary, May 1, 1998.
9 As stated in the Fiscal Overview, adjusting the income tax for the rate cut by adding the ITRF transfer to income tax

revenues, growth was �only� 12.3%.
10 David Wyss, �Will the 1997 Tax Surprise Repeat,� DRI Review of the U.S. Economy, February 1998.
11 See pps. 380-381 in the tax revenue section of the LBO Analysis of the 1998-99 State of Ohio Operating Budget.
12 Longtime readers of this report are probably familiar with the litany of reasons why Ohio franchise tax revenues do

not correlate all that well with U.S. corporate profits: differing taxable years, the dual net worth-net income tax base, the
separate treatment of financial institutions, net operating loss carryovers, etc.
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DISBURSEMENTS
� Jeffrey E. Golon*

Sitting � like the much-
maligned Monday morning
quarterback � reliving the af-
termath of FY 1998�s GRF dis-
bursement activity, we were
reminded of those very old
LPs, like The Who�s classic
Tommy, some of us still cling
to and wax hopelessly nostal-
gic about, especially in the
wake of the deathlike grip that
CD technology has over the
music industry. You put the vi-
nyl platter on the turntable �
�Yes, Dorothy, some people
still play records as bizarre a
ritual as that may sound� �
and give it a spin. And, as it
plays along, it skips a bit, and,
hopefully, with some delicate
nudging perhaps, makes its
way to the recorded ending.

Well, FY 1998�s GRF dis-
bursements spun sort of like
that. Along the way, there were
a few skips (monthly
overages), but mostly it was
enjoyable, though sometimes
scratchy, listening (monthly
underages). Monthly under-
ages, synonymous in these
pages with the oft-used term
�negative monthly variances,�
dominated the FY 1998 dis-
bursement scene. Eight of the
12-months of spending expe-
rienced a negative disburse-
ment variance. Locked in on
the high-end of those eight
monthly underages were April
and August with $189.9 mil-
lion and $166.8 million, re-
spectively. And anchoring the
low-end of the monthly underages
were October and January with
$44.2 million and $72.9 million, re-
spectively.

July. Herein, we will not address
the just completed first month of FY
1999 � July � for two primary
reasons. First, as we are only one
month into a brand-spanking new
fiscal year, there are not a lot of
meaningful things to say about dis-

bursements. Thus, in this section of
Budget Footnotes, we are largely
looking retrospectively over FY
1998 and only selectively in a pro-
spective manner at FY 1999. Sec-
ond, and perhaps more importantly,
some of the raw material essential

Table 4
General Revenue Fund Disbursements

Actual vs. Estimate
Month of June, 1998

($ in thousands)

USE OF FUNDS

PROGRAM Actual Estimate* Variance

Primary & Secondary Education (1) $263,005 $272,186 ($9,181)
Higher Education 149,763 141,322 8,441
     Total Education $412,768 $413,508 ($740)

Health Care/Medicaid $372,986 $425,235 ($52,249)
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families 21,388 31,610 (10,222)
General/Disability Assistance 3,166 3,829 (663)
Other Welfare 20,797 21,680 (883)
Human Services (2) 37,239 59,906 (22,667)
    Total Welfare & Human Services $455,576 $542,260 ($86,684)

Justice & Corrections $96,581 $103,247 ($6,666)
Environment & Natural Resources 4,073 3,988 85
Transportation 7,723 5,686 2,038
Development 9,498 9,190 308
Other Government (3) 15,626 61,268 (45,642)
Capital 269 533 (264)
     Total Government Operations $133,770 $183,911 ($50,141)

Property Tax Relief (4) $101,484 $95,237 $6,247
Debt Service 0 0 0

     Total Program Payments $1,103,599 $1,234,917 ($131,318)

TRANSFERS

Local Govt Distribution $0 $0 $0
Budget Stabilization 0 0 0
Other Transfers Out 544 0 544
     Total Transfers Out $544 $0 $544

TOTAL GRF USES $1,104,143 $1,234,917 ($130,774)

(1) Includes Primary, Secondary, and Other Education.
(2) Includes Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities, and
    Other Human Services.
(3) Includes Regulatory and Nonregulatory agencies, Pension Subsidies, and Reissued 
    Warrants.
(4) Includes property tax rollbacls, homestead exemption, and tangible property tax
    exemption.

* August, 1997 estimates of the Office of Budget and Management.

Detail may not add to total due to rounding.

rollbacks,
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to our task of disbursement variance
analysis is simply unavailable at this
time.

June. There were three key
pieces to June�s negative disburse-
ment variance of $131.3 million,
excluding GRF transfers. The first
key piece to the underage was Med-
icaid. It threw in its largest monthly
underage for the fiscal year with

$52.2 million, aided by actual
spending on hospital services well
below the estimate, not surprising
given the apparent correlation be-
tween dropping TANF caseloads
and unexpected declines in certain
Medicaid service categories. The
second key piece to the underage
was $44.5 million chipped in from
the Controlling Board�s budget,
buried within the catch-all Other

Government component of the Gov-
ernment Operations program cat-
egory. As near as we could
ascertain, though relatively large,
this piece of the monthly underage
was not significant. It was in a sense
an end-of-the-day accounting ad-
justment reflecting the reality that
the funds appropriated under the
Controlling Board�s budget are not
disbursed, but are in fact transferred

Table 5
General Revenue Fund Disbursements

Actual vs. Estimate
Fiscal Year-to-Date 1998

($ in thousands)

USE OF FUNDS
Percent

PROGRAM Actual Estimate* Variance FY 1997 Change

Primary & Secondary Education (1) $4,356,945 $4,432,743 ($75,798) $3,957,137 10.10%
Higher Education 2,209,215 2,227,556 (18,341) 2,084,744 5.97%
     Total Education $6,566,160 $6,660,299 ($94,139) 6,041,881 8.68%

Health Care/Medicaid $5,056,299 $5,240,714 ($184,414) $4,897,185 3.25%
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families 783,799 1,012,570 (228,770) 881,090 -11.04%
General/Disability Assistance 56,869 63,863 (6,994) 115 49351.10%
Other Welfare 379,576 410,990 (31,415) 510,968 -25.71%
Human Services (2) 1,072,687 1,090,342 (17,654) 1,043,597 2.79%
    Total Welfare & Human Services $7,349,230 $7,818,479 ($469,249) $7,332,955 0.22%

Justice & Corrections $1,495,299 $1,519,154 ($23,855) $1,393,085 7.34%
Environment & Natural Resources 122,417 120,530 1,887 112,136 9.17%
Transportation 36,079 43,872 (7,793) 36,520 -1.21%
Development 112,983 130,704 (17,721) 121,104 -6.71%
Other Government (3) 335,160 423,720 (88,560) 348,759 -3.90%
Capital 4,255 8,389 (4,134) 7,595 -43.98%
     Total Government Operations $2,106,193 $2,246,369 ($140,177) $2,019,200 4.31%

Property Tax Relief (4) $958,844 $959,400 ($556) $915,129 4.78%
Debt Service 106,593 102,560 4,033 94,883 12.34%

     Total Program Payments $17,087,021 $17,787,108 ($700,088) $16,404,047 4.16%

TRANSFERS

Capital Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 #N/A
Budget Stabilization 34,400 34,000 400 0 #N/A
Other Transfers Out 735,176 686,766 48,410 620,611 18.46%
     Total Transfers Out $769,576 $720,766 $48,810 $620,611 24.00%

TOTAL GRF USES $17,856,597 $18,507,874 ($651,277) $17,024,658 4.89%

(1) Includes Primary, Secondary, and Other Education.
(2) Includes Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities, and
    Other Human Services.
(3) Includes Regulatory and Nonregulatory agencies, Pension Subsidies, and Reissued 
    Warrants.
(4) Includes property tax rollbacls, homestead exemption, and tangible property tax
    exemption.

* August, 1997 estimates of the Office of Budget and Management.

Detail may not add to total due to rounding.

rollbacks,
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to, and disbursed from, other state
agency budgets. The third key piece
to the underage ($20.4 million)
emanated from the Human Services
component of the Welfare and Hu-
man Services program category.
Specifically, subsidy distributions
expected from the departments of
Mental Health and Mental Retarda-
tion and Developmental Disabilities
simply did not occur as planned, a
timing-based phenomenon that
shaped much of both departments�
monthly disbursement activity
throughout the fiscal year. (See
Table 4 for a comparison of June
variances by program category.)

Year-to-Date. June not only
brought FY 1998 to a close, but also
propelled year-to-date underspend-
ing to its highest point � $700.1
million � and eclipsed the year�s
previous high-water mark for year-
to-date underspending � $688.1
million � set in April. There were
six primary contributors to this
rather sizeable amount of year-end
underspending: Temporary Assis-
tance to Needy Families/TANF
($228.8 million), Health Care/Med-
icaid ($184.4 million), the Depart-
ment of Education ($86.2 million),
the Controlling Board ($44.5 mil-
lion), the Other Government com-
ponent of the Government
Operations program category
($43.5 million), and the Other Wel-
fare component of the Welfare and
Human Services program category
($31.4 million). (See Table 5 for a
comparison of fiscal year-to-date
variances by program category.)

The first two contributors to the
fiscal year-ending underage �
TANF and Medicaid � were ma-
jor players in the year-to-date dis-
bursement picture throughout the
12-month period as declining TANF
caseloads constrained not only
TANF spending well below expec-

tations, but appeared to exercise the
same fiscal effect on Medicaid pro-
gram spending as well.

The Department of Education�s
contribution was affected by timing
issues related to the distribution of
various subsidy payments to school
districts, including $146.4 million
worth of FY 1997 encumbrances.
And in the end, although the depart-
ment posted a rather sizeable under-
age, all but $12.2 million of its FY
1997 encumbrances and FY 1998
appropriations had either been dis-
bursed or encumbered.

The fourth contributor to the fis-
cal year-ending underage � the
Controlling Board � was a late ar-
rival to the party, showing up as pre-
viously mentioned with the month
of June. Its appearance we believe
was no more than some sort of ac-
counting anomaly.

Behind the fifth contributor to
the fiscal year-ending underage �
the state�s Nonregulatory agencies
� was primarily the Department of
Administrative Services ($30.7 mil-
lion). Lower than anticipated rent
and building operating expenses for
certain state-owned buildings and
slower than expected spending on
computing and communications
services to other state agencies were
the chief culprits.

The sixth, and last major con-
tributor, to the fiscal year-ending
underage � Other Welfare � con-
tained all of the Department of Hu-
man Services� GRF-funded tasks
excluding TANF, Medicaid, and
General/Disability Assistance,
which are tracked as separate,
stand-alone components of the Wel-
fare and Human Services program
category. This Other Welfare area
of the department�s GRF budget ran
a negative disbursement variance

that largely resisted erosion and
built-up until the fiscal year�s-end.
The somewhat unpredictable nature
of spending on several statewide
computer system projects was the
principal force at play here.

A discussion of fiscal year�s-end
spending would be incomplete
without a brief mention of the tax
relief program. Throughout FY
1998, it exercised a dramatic effect
on monthly disbursement variances,
alternating between powering huge
underages and then just as suddenly
turning to drive monster-like
overages. And, in the end, it was no
more than a matter of timing, as the
rather miniscule underage of
$554,897 demonstrated.

Federal Money. Of the year-to-
date underspending in TANF and
Medicaid programs combined
($413.2 million), roughly speaking,
78.6 percent, or $324.6 million, was
in the federal share of these two
human services programs that are
jointly funded by the state and fed-
eral government. Furthermore, a
substantial portion of this under-
spending in the federal share �
$217.4 million � was exclusively
attributable to TANF. Once the fed-
eral money associated with TANF
and Medicaid was backed out, the
year-to-date underspending in non-
federal state money was reduced to
$375.5 million.

To repeat one of our prior utter-
ances, at year�s-end, any unspent
federal TANF money really repre-
sents money the state will have
earned by meeting its required
maintenance of effort (MOE). On
the other hand, an underage in Med-
icaid really signals a loss of antici-
pated revenue since the state will
not have spent the money necessary
to earn financial reimbursement
from the federal government.
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Appropriations Summary. Gen-
eral Revenue Fund appropriations
available for disbursement in FY
1998 totaled $18.2 billion, which
included $17.6 billion that was
originally appropriated in FY 1998.
The remainder, around $532.8 mil-
lion, was composed entirely of prior
years� encumbrances stretching all
the way back to FY 1990. At fiscal
year�s-end, of that $17.6 billion
originally appropriated in FY 1998,
$16.7 billion, or 94.9 percent, was
disbursed, $429.8 million, or 2.4
percent, was encumbered, $16.2
million, or 0.1 percent, was trans-
ferred into FY 1999, and $475.2
million, or 2.6 percent, was essen-
tially leftover or unspent.

Of those unspent FY 1998 appro-
priations � those appropriated
amounts that were not disbursed,
transferred, or encumbered by fis-
cal year�s-end � $326.8 million, or
68.8 percent, was traceable to two
human services programs: TANF
($198.4 million) and Medicaid
($128.4 million). As an unexpect-
edly dramatic decline in the TANF
caseload suppressed TANF, and,
apparently, Medicaid spending as
well, it was not particularly surpris-
ing that both programs closed the
fiscal year with a substantial chunk
of FY 1998 funding that was not
needed and therefore was not spent.

Prologue. Much of what follows
is a rather admittedly dense and se-
lective review of the disbursement
activity of many, but not all, of the
state agencies that utilized GRF
funding during FY 1998. And what
you will notice in our disbursement
narrative is somewhat less attention
to variances per se, as we have typi-
cally done in the past, and more at-
tention to the particular pieces of a
state agency�s FY 1998 total appro-
priation that have either been en-
cumbered for disbursement in FY

1999, or leftover, that is, neither
disbursed nor encumbered. And by
leftover, we mean the residual ap-
propriation authority that remains
after a state agency has completed
its disbursement and encumbrance
activity for the fiscal year. We have
tried to avoid using the term
�lapse,� because technically speak-
ing, FY 1998 appropriations that
had not been disbursed nor encum-
bered at the close of FY 1998, have
not lapsed. Technically speaking,
these leftovers or available balances
do not lapse until the biennium in
which they are appropriated comes
to an end, which in this case before
us, means the close of FY 1999.
Essentially, a state agency may ap-
pear to carry unused FY 1998 ap-
propriation authority that it can tap
in FY 1999, but the reality is con-
trol of any such unused appropria-
tion authority reverts to the Office
of Budget and Management.

Primary and Secondary
Education

Blind School. The FY 1998
story for the Ohio State School for
the Blind, a residential school lo-
cated in Franklin County that serves
school age Ohio residents with vi-
sual disabilities, was not to be found
in disbursement variances or in
funds that were appropriated, but
left unspent at fiscal year�s-end.
Rather the school�s story was in the
unexpected surplus in personal ser-
vices funds created by some vacant
staff positions. Over the course of
April through June, the school took
that as an opportunity to approach
the Controlling Board several times
to shuffle around $150,000 in ex-
cess personal services funding into
its maintenance and equipment line
items. These transferred funds,
which significantly increased the
available maintenance and equip-
ment appropriations, were made to

enable the school to perform nec-
essary, but unbudgeted, repairs and
to purchase needed, but
unbudgeted, equipment including a
van for transporting students and a
forklift device for use in the reno-
vation of the dormitories.

Deaf School. The FY 1998 story
for the Ohio School for the Deaf, a
residential school located in
Franklin County that serves school
age Ohio residents with hearing dis-
abilities, was a virtual carbon copy
of the disbursement narrative com-
posed by the Ohio State School for
the Blind. As a result of some va-
cant staff positions, the school was
looking at surplus funding in its
personal services line item. The
school took that as an opportunity
to approach the Controlling Board
several times over the course of
April through June to shuffle around
$238,000 in excess personal ser-
vices funding into its maintenance
and equipment line items. These
transferred funds, which signifi-
cantly increased the available main-
tenance and equipment appropri-
ations, were to enable the school to
perform necessary maintenance
tasks not included in the school�s
capital request (new doors and
locks, new carpeting, repair of
equipment, remodeling of class-
rooms, computer furniture and
workstations for the classrooms and
dormitories, et al.), and to purchase
needed, but unbudgeted, equipment
items such as a dishwashing unit,
furniture and draperies, utility carts,
and computer hardware.

Educational Telecom. When
the state closed the books on FY
1998, the Ohio Educational Tele-
communications Network Commis-
sion � which provides independent
expertise and support to Ohio�s edu-
cational television stations, educa-
tional radio stations, radio reading
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services, instructional television
foundations, and other agencies of
state government � was left with a
negative disbursement variance of
only 1.0 percent, or $81,592.

The backbone of the com-
mission�s service delivery system is
a new statewide fiber-optic based
interconnection system that has just
recently become operational. The
system enhancement allowed the
commission to increase the number
of interconnected affiliates from
eight to 42, which includes eight
public educational television sta-
tions, 15 public radio stations, nine
radio reading services, eight educa-
tional technology agencies, the
Statehouse News Bureau, and the
Ohio Government Telecommunica-
tions Center. It has also allowed the
commission�s Operations Center to
begin providing affiliated organiza-
tions with multiple-video-data ser-
vices.

In anticipation of a surge in
workload as a result of an increase
in the number of affiliated organi-
zations and the services delivered,
the commission solicited and re-
ceived Controlling Board approval
on November 17, 1997 to transfer
$121,021 in FY 1998 and $198,142
in FY 1999 from line item 374-300,
Equipment, to line item 374-100,
Personal Services. The purpose of
the transfer was to permit the com-
mission to create five new staff po-
sitions (two operations technicians,
one traffic assistant, one mainte-
nance technician, and one program-
mer specialist) and to upgrade five
existing staff positions. By the close
of FY 1998, the hiring process had
been completed and five new staff
positions had been filled.

Library Board. The State Li-
brary Board � whose role is to de-
velop, maintain, provide, and

disseminate information and li-
brary materials and services for
Ohio�s government and its citizens
� ended FY 1998 only 1.1 percent,
or $168,034, under estimate, sig-
naling that at least two new pro-
grammatic initiatives had been
implemented fairly smoothly. One
of the programmatic initiatives in-
volved an up to $1.0 million FY
1998 set aside within line item 350-
400, Ohio Public Library Informa-
tion Network. This amount was
earmarked for the purpose of fund-
ing the Net Wellness Program, a
Web-based consumer health infor-
mation service developed by the
University of Cincinnati Medical
Center and its partners. The board
distributed $458,147 of the $1.0
million earmark as a grant to the
University of Cincinnati to estab-
lish and operate the program. The
remainder of the earmark �
$541,853 � was transferred to the
next fiscal year by the Controlling
Board on May 4, 1998 to ensure
that grant funding is available to the
Net Wellness Program in FY 1999
as well. The current biennial oper-
ating budget had loaded all of the
earmarked GRF funding in
FY1998 when in fact it probably
should have been allocated to cover
the entire biennium.

The second programmatic ini-
tiative involved the newly-created
line item 350-504, Ohio Humani-
ties Council, which received appro-
priations totaling $100,000 in FY
1998 and $100,000 in FY 1999 to
fund joint humanities library
projects. The council used the
money to create four new grant
categories (collaborative projects,
literacy projects, poets and writers
in person, and other library-col-
laborative projects) for public li-
braries. It also worked in
collaboration with a number of
public libraries to bring nationally

known writers to Ohio and develop
a new �Let�s Talk About It� book
discussion program.

NET. The Office of Information,
Learning, and Technology Services
(NET) still managed to close the
year with a $2-plus million under-
age despite an expected $3.1 mil-
lion overage for the month of June.
NET�s year-to-date underspending
was entirely driven by line item
228-404, SchoolNet, which is used
to make grants to qualifying schools
and entities for the provision of
hardware, software, telecommuni-
cations services, and staff profes-
sional development to support
educational use of technology in the
classroom. Of the $2-plus million
unspent from its FY 1998
SchoolNet appropriation, NET en-
cumbered $750,024 to purchase a
variety of equipment.

It also appears that NET has
plans to approach the Controlling
Board in the near future with a re-
quest to transfer the remaining $1.7
million in unused FY 1998
SchoolNet appropriation authority
into FY 1999. This planned trans-
fer is largely intended to carry along
FY 1998 GRF funding that was bud-
geted for two slower-moving tech-
nology projects, but not fully
disbursed or encumbered prior to
the close of the fiscal year.

The first technology project in-
volves the development of educa-
tional materials related to the
restoration of the Statehouse and its
role in Ohio government. The sec-
ond technology project is part of an
Education Management Informa-
tion System (EMIS) initiative un-
dertaken by the Department of
Education to procure or develop
common EMIS software for use by
school districts and data acquisition
sites.
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NET�s two other GRF line items
� 228-539, Education Technology,
and 228-559, Interactive Parenting
Program � had fully disbursed their
FY 1998 appropriations by the end
of May.

Proprietary School. Fiscal year
1998 for the State Board of Propri-
etary School Registration, whose
primary mission is to monitor and
regulate the state�s for-profit, post-
secondary institutions, was one of
underspending. Relative to the an-
nual disbursement estimate, the
board finished with a negative dis-
bursement variance of $81,285, or
17.2 percent. Looking at it from
another angle, relative to the total
funds available to the board in FY
1998, including a FY 1998 appro-
priation of $466,099 and FY 1997
encumbrances of $40,755, 17.4 per-
cent, or $88,376, was left unspent.
Primarily personnel issues drove
this underspending. Essentially,
unexpected vacancies in budgeted
staff positions and a lower-than-
budgeted salary for a new executive
director produced unplanned sav-
ings in the board�s personal services
line item (233-100).

This savings in personal services
enabled the board to approach the
Controlling Board in March and
obtain approval to transfer $20,000
in unneeded payroll funds to restore
the board�s equipment line item,
which had received no funding un-
der the current biennial operating
budget. The board used these trans-
ferred funds to replace aging com-
puters, as well as to purchase a
printer and some furniture.

Higher Education

Regents. The Board of Regents
disbursed a total of $2.21 billion in
GRF funds in FY 1998, which in-
cluded $14.0 million in FY 1997

encumbrances. At fiscal year�s-
end, the board had encumbered
$13.6 million in their remaining
available FY 1998 appropriation
authority for disbursement in FY
1999. (As a referent point, the
board encumbered $17.8 million in
FY 1997 and $12.4 million in FY
1996.)

The board also closed the fiscal
year with an unused FY 1998 ap-
propriation authority totaling $11.7
million plus an additional $3.8 mil-
lion in cancelled FY 1997 encum-
brances. Of this untapped FY 1998
appropriation authority and can-
celled encumbrances, $9.9 million
was attributable to Ohio Instruc-
tional Grant (OIG) funds � $3.5
million in cancelled FY 1997 en-
cumbrances and $6.4 million in un-
spent FY 1998 appropriation
authority. Three other line items
comprised the remaining unused
FY 1998 appropriation authority
and cancelled FY 1997 encum-
brances: debt service payments
($3.9 million), War Orphans�
Scholarship funding ($620,492),
and personal services ($383,514).

We�d like to turn away from
what may be mind-numbingly-dull
statistics to some interesting ideas
and events that captured our atten-
tion. Why was some state assis-
tance to low income higher
education students, specifically
OIG funding, going unused? Why
was the board�s spending on opera-
tional expenses looking so slug-
gish? What happened to the board�s
performance funding initiatives
designed to �challenge� the state�s
higher education community?
What was the status of the state�s
relatively new fiscal watch system?
Were themes emerging that may
shape future requests for higher
education funding?

Let�s explore these questions a
little bit.

The OIG Story. Since 1969, Ohio
has provided state assistance to low
income students attending Ohio�s
public, private, and proprietary
higher education institutions on a
full-time basis. The line item, which
fuels this student financial assis-
tance program, is 235-503, Ohio In-
structional Grants. Under the
current biennial operating budget,
the student grants range from a
minimum of $288 to a maximum of
$4,296 depending on the type of in-
stitution a student attends � pro-
prietary, public, or private � and
whether the student is dependent on,
or independent of, other income
earners. The grants serve dependent
students with family incomes of less
than $31,000 and independent stu-
dents with incomes of less than
$28,900.

The data in Table 6, OIG Student
Utilization, revealed that the great
majority of students awarded these
grants use them � 80 per cent in
recent years. The table compared
the number of OIG awards offered
to students (�Eligible Applicants�)
to the number of awards used by
students at Ohio institutions
(�Awards Utilized�) for the last 10
years. The reader should keep in
mind that the eligibility require-
ments and the allowable grant
amounts were constantly changing
during these years. For example, in
fiscal years 1996 and 1997, the fam-
ily income cap for a dependent stu-
dent was $29,000; this cap was
raised to $31,000 in fiscal years
1998 and 1999. In that time as well,
the size of the average grant amount
increased by more than 14 percent.
Over the ten-year period captured
in Table 6, the number of eligible
applicants increased by 25 per cent.
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Table 6 also showed that while
the OIG usage rate was generally
around 80 per cent for the last ten
years, fewer students used their
grants in the two academic years en-
compassing 1992-1994. In those
years, 75 per cent and 71 per cent
of grants awarded were actually
used, respectively.

Table 7, Percent of OIGs Utilized
by Student Status, was constructed
to show for the last four academic
years the percentage of dollars
awarded compared to their actual
usage for dependent and indepen-
dent students. The figures painted a
consistent picture. Approximately
two-thirds of the grants awarded to
dependent students were actually
used; while around one-half or less
of the grants awarded to indepen-
dent students were used annually.

Why do around 20 percent, or
20,000, of the students awarded
grants opt not to draw on them? As
we are not aware of any research
that has been done on this subject,
we don�t really know why students
chose not to use their grants. We can
offer some plausible explanations
though. Perhaps some of these stu-
dents decide to attend college out
of state. And perhaps other
students decide to postpone
going to college. Maybe oth-
ers decide to attend school
part-time, which would make
them ineligible for an OIG
grant, but eligible for the Part-
time Instructional Grant pro-
gram. The board has only just
begun to study the OIG data
in the hope that it can learn
more about the program and
its effects on college atten-
dance patterns for lower in-
come Ohioans.

We cannot close this dis-
cussion of student financial

aid without mentioning the state�s
part-time student population. Since
1993, Ohio has provided grants to
low-income students attending col-
lege on a part-time basis through
line item 235-549, Part-Time Stu-
dent Instructional Grants. Changes
to this program brought about un-
der the current biennial operating
budget have dramatically increased
the ability of higher education in-
stitutions to spend funds to assist
part-time, low-income students. The
biggest change involved permitting

students to receive more aid through
the Part-Time program than they
would have received if they were
full-time students participating in
the OIG program.

Operating Expenses. With re-
gard to the board�s disbursement of
FY 1998 appropriations for operat-
ing expenses, one important story
centered on its management infor-
mation systems, specifically issues
related to computer integration and
staff hiring. Computer integration

 *Source: Ohio Board of Regents

**Data for 1997-1998 is an estimate at this time due to the �cushion�
   factored in to OIG cash flow.

Academic Number of Number of Percent of

Year Eligible Applicants Awards Utilized Awards Utilized

1987-1988 86,953 68,311 79%

1988-1989 85,215 67,099 79%

1989-1990 86,760 69,357 80%

1990-1991 87,353 69,715 80%

1991-1992 99,836 76,393 77%

1992-1993 113,056 84,248 75%

1993-1994 115,437 82,503 71%

1994-1995 110,921 88,266 80%

1995-1996 109,562 84,384 77%

1996-1997 103,603 79,993 77%

1997-1998** 108,700 86,960 80%

Table 6
OIG Student Utilization*

Percent of
Awards Utilized

Number of
Awards Utilized

Number of
Eligible Applicants

Academic
Year

Table 6
OIG Student Utilization*

Academic Year Dependent Students Academic Year Independent Students

1994-1995 68.3% 1994-1995 50.2%

1995-1996 67.7% 1995-1996 49.6%

1996-1997 68.3% 1996-1997 49.9%
1997-1998 67.5% 1997-1998 46.6%

Dependent Students Independent Students

Public 62.3% Public 47.2%

Private 80.6% Private 59.8%

Proprietary 53.0% Proprietary 43.1%

 * Source: Ohio Board of Regents

** Trends in prior years consistent

Percent of OIGs Utilized by Student Status by Type of Institution Attended
Academic Year 1997-1998**

Table 7
Percent of OIGs Utilized by Student Status*

.

Institution Institution Independent Students

Dependent Students

Academic Year Dependent Students Academic Year Independent Students

y

y yp

into

Dependent Students
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decisions were late in coming, lead-
ing to the encumbrance of some
maintenance and equipment fund-
ing. While delays in the filling of
five information systems positions
led most noticeably to underspend-
ing in the board�s personal services

line item (235-100). Of the FY 1998
appropriation for personal services
totaling $2.5 million, $325,049, or
12.9 percent, was left in the avail-
able balance at fiscal year�s-end.

Challenging Performance. The

current biennial operating budget
funded seven �Challenge� line
items, five of them new, for the pur-
pose of rewarding higher education
institutions for meeting perfor-
mance goals. These line items rep-
resented a first, major step toward

Line Item/Name
Purpose

FY 1998 
Appropriation

FY 1999 
Appropriation

235-415                          
JOBS Challenge

Supports non-credit job-related training efforts 
at state-assisted colleges and universities. 
(NEW)

$500,000 $2.5 million

235-417                 
Technology Challenge

Creates TechLINK to support the 
dissemination of best technology practices in 
Ohio’s higher education system. (NEW)

$2.0 million $4.0 million

235-418                        
Access Challenge

Half of each year’s new subsidy dollars to be 
used to restrain tuition growth at Access 
Campuses.  Governor vetoed restricting this 
requirement only to institutions which have in-
state, in-district tuition and fees above the 
state average. Eligible campuses: community 
and technical colleges, Shawnee State, 
Central State, Cleveland State, university 
branch campuses, and the community-
technical colleges at the Universities of Toledo, 
Cincinnati, Akron, and Youngstown State. 
(NEW)

$12.0 million $16.0 million

235-420                      
Success Challenge

Supports degree completion programs 
targeting at-risk students at state-assisted 
colleges and universities. (NEW)

$2.0 million $4.0 million

235-421                         
Higher Education Efficiency

Provides a limited number of competitive 
grants to two-year and four-year institutions 
based on their plans to increase operational 
efficiency. (NEW)

$0 $2.0 million

235-416               
Performance Challenge*

Rewards two-year campuses for attainment of 
the Two-Year Campus Service Expectations.  
Changes to permanent law (ORC 3333.20) 
require BOR to consider institutions which 
share campus locations as separate entities 
and as a single entity when making funding 
decisions in the Performance Challenge 
program. The co-located campuses will receive 
the higher amount derived from the two 
comparisons.

$3.1 million $3.2 million

235-454                    
Research Challenge**

Supports public and private colleges and 
universities in their efforts to perform research 
which assists Ohio’s economic redevelopment 
goals. New language sets aside $100,00 each 
year of the biennium for plant science 
research: in 1998, funds to Toledo for the Plant 
Science Research Facility, and in 1999, funds 
to the Ohio Plant Biotech Consortium.

$12.8 million $14.8 million

$16.5 million $28.5 million
$32.4 million $46.5 million

* New line item and name for discontinued line item 235-512, Performance Funding. 

**Research Challenge is not a new performance challenge.

Table 8
BOR Performance Challenges

TOTAL (5 NEW CHALLENGES)
TOTAL (ALL 7 CHALLENGES) 

Line Item/Name

u
and Akron, and Youngstown State.
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diversifying Ohio�s state higher
education funding away from its
current heavy reliance on the in-
structional subsidy formula, which
is based primarily on student enroll-
ment.

The purposes and biennial fund-
ing levels for these seven line items
are detailed in Table 8, BOR Per-
formance Challenges. Relative to
the FY 1999 funding levels origi-
nally appropriated for each of these
line items, they remain unchanged
despite the FY 1999 GRF appro-
priation reductions imposed on nu-
merous state agencies in order to
enhance state support distributed to
school districts. The board opted to
absorb its mandated FY 1999 appro-
priation reduction so as to not de-
crease the funding levels originally
appropriated for the six perfor-
mance challenge line items.

It would be remiss of us if we
did not touch on one of the perfor-
mance challenge line items in par-
ticular � 235-417, Technology
Challenge � which looks a bit dif-
ferent than was expected. As origi-
nally proposed, this line item was
to be used to fund �competitive and
categorical grants to campuses to
enhance technology acquisition, im-
prove applications of technology in
the learning process, and broaden
the participation of faculty and staff
in training and application efforts.�

As is turns out, the line item sup-
ports an initiative to be run by the
Ohio Supercomputer Center called
TechLink that will serve �as a clear-
inghouse for instructional technol-
ogy � identifying and dissem-
inating best practices, promoting
collaborative approaches for educa-
tional product development, and
serving as a technological resource
base for all colleges and universi-
ties.� TechLink will also provide

network advice for schools linking
to SchoolNet.

Fiscal Watch. Amended Substi-
tute Senate Bill 6 of the 122nd Gen-
eral Assembly, effective June 20,
1997, required the Auditor of State
and the Board of Regents to develop
a system to avoid fiscal crises in
state affiliated higher education in-
stitutions, if possible, and to alert
the state to crises-in-the-making so
that remedial activities could be ini-
tiated. The rules were developed
and the system has been operational
for approximately 12 months.

Thus far, no institutions have
been placed on �fiscal watch.� Two
institutions� financial audits  �
North Central Technical College
and Northwest State Community
College � noted weaknesses in
their fiscal controls. Both institu-
tions subsequently documented to
the board that they had addressed
the concerns raised by the audits. A
third institution � Muskingum
Area Technical College � filed a
late audit due to what at the time
was an on-going investigation of a
former university employee who
has since been convicted of embez-
zling funds. The Auditor of State
reviewed the audit report and found
that the institution was making ap-
propriate progress toward improv-
ing its financial controls.

Future Themes. While we are
neither skilled futurists nor psychic
readers, here are just some of the
themes or ideas that are clearly tak-
ing shape as the Board of Regents
sets about the task of building their
next biennial operating budget re-
quest. The board will continue its
efforts to link higher education�s
next budget request to future growth
in the state economy, particularly in
light of the relative decline of
Ohio�s average wage compared to

the national average wage and our
relatively low educational attain-
ment rate. The board will also be
pushing for �an integrated eco-
nomic growth strategy.� Although
we are not certain what this will
mean operationally, it suggests that
the board may make more efforts
to interact with the departments of
Development and Education on
economic development issues. And
last, two important priorities will
continue to be: (1) ensuring that
higher education institutions pro-
vide cost effective workforce train-
ing; and (2) trying to reduce tuition
costs for Ohioans.

Health Care/Medicaid

Something would be greatly
amiss were this disbursement story
not to include a narrative that fol-
lowed the state�s $5-plus billion
Medicaid program. Unfortunately,
we were unable to engage in an ap-
propriately penetrating analysis of
FY 1998 Medicaid spending
events. We have been forced into a
�wait-and-see� mode as the Depart-
ment of Human Services prepares
the detailed data that provides the
critical underpinning one must
have to examine the trends running
through the program�s service and
recipient categories. When the data
is available, we plan to revisit FY
1998 and analyze Medicaid�s
spending in a more in-depth fash-
ion.

We can, however, offer up this
lone summary observation. For FY
1998, the Medicaid program car-
ried $78.5 million of encumbered
FY 1997 funds as well as a FY 1998
appropriation totaling $5.2 billion.
The department disbursed all but
$2.0 million or so of the FY 1997
encumbrances. With regard to the
FY 1998 appropriation, the depart-
ment  disbursed  $4.98  billion,
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encumbered $53.98 million, trans-
ferred $1.7 million (principally to
address an accounting change re-
lated to a third party liability recov-
ery contract), and left an available
balance of $128.4 million. (Keep in
mind that Medicaid is a state-fed-
eral program, thus around $74.7
million of the available balance in
the FY 1998 appropriation is not
state GRF money saved, but actu-
ally federal reimbursement that we
did not earn because �you got to
spend it to earn it.�)

TANF

Prior to the passage of federal
legislation reforming welfare in
August 1996 (the Personal Respon-
sibility and Work Opportunity Rec-
onciliation Act, or PRWORA),
Ohio government began a reform
effort of its own with a waiver from
the rules of the Aid to Families with
Dependent Children (AFDC) pro-
gram. The PRWORA created the
Temporary Assistance to Needy
Families (TANF) program, and was
followed in Ohio with the passage
of Substitute House Bill 408 of the
122nd General Assembly, which
was enacted to implement addi-
tional reforms in line with the fed-
eral legislation. This combination of
federal and state legislation made
unprecedented changes to the nature
of welfare assistance in Ohio. The
resulting programs � Ohio Works
First (OWF) and Prevention, Reten-
tion, and Contingency (PRC) �
were designed to create a work-ori-
ented, transitional assistance pro-
gram. These programs replaced the
entitlement-oriented AFDC pro-
gram, the Job Opportunity and Ba-
sic Skills (JOBS) program, and the
Emergency Assistance (EA) pro-
gram. The new OWF and PRC pro-
grams began implementation on
October 1, 1997.

The TANF program replaced
the earlier entitlement programs
with a �flat-funded� block grant
that imposes work requirements
on recipients, and establishes a
five-year maximum lifetime limit
on a family�s receipt of federally-
funded TANF benefits. In addi-
tion, states are required to meet
work activity participation rates or
face penalties.

The following paragraphs pro-
vide summary observations on
spending, changes in the caseload,
and budget initiatives in Ohio�s
TANF program.

June�s TANF disbursements
made it 11 out of 12 months in the
fiscal year where spending was
under the estimate � despite the
fact that the June estimate was a
comparatively low amount of
$31.6 million. The negative dis-
bursement variance in June was
$10.2 million, as TANF spending
checked in at a low $21.4 million.
Virtually all of this monthly un-
derage was in line item 400-411,
TANF Federal Block Grant.

June�s disbursements departed
from the pattern established in
prior months mainly because in
June checks for cash benefits are
not sent out at the end of the
month, as is the pattern with all
other months, but rather are de-
layed until the start of the fiscal
year. This is the normal practice
for the month of June. To �catch
up,� July will see cash payments
issued at the beginning and the end
of the month.

The number of TANF recipi-
ents continued its steady decline
� with the bottom seemingly not
yet in sight. In June, there were
nearly 12,000 fewer recipients
than there were in May.

From the recession peak of the
caseload in 1992, the number of re-
cipients in Ohio�s AFDC/TANF
program has declined from 748,717
to 341,839 � a dramatic drop of
54.3 percent. For FY 1998, the num-
ber of OWF recipients declined by
123,260 recipients, representing a
26.5 percent drop.

Forecasting this decline of the
caseload in the wake of welfare re-
form has proven to be a perilous
business. In December 1996, LBO
produced a caseload forecast for FY
1998 that projected a decline in the
caseload of 4.1 percent. The Depart-
ment of Human Services forecast
produced in June 1997 yielded a
slightly more accurate projection of
6.1 percent. However, both fore-
casts were very wide of the actual
22.0 percent decline from the aver-
age monthly caseload in FY 1997
to the average FY 1998 monthly
caseload.

Part of the problem for LBO�s
forecast was its assumption that the
unemployment rate would stop fall-
ing and that the number of OWF-
Unemployed cases (which are a
special classification of two-parent
families who experience depriva-
tion because of unemployment)
would increase slightly in the be-
ginning of FY 1998 and then level
out. Fortunately for Ohioans, this
aspect of the forecast was inaccu-
rate. The unemployment rate held
steady at historically low rates, even
dipping lower in the early months
of 1998. Only in the last couple of
months of FY 1998 have we wit-
nessed any increases in unemploy-
ment. Over the course of the fiscal
year, the number of OWF-Unem-
ployed cases declined from 10,523
to 5,228 � a reduction of 50.3 per-
cent. The unexpected size of the
overall caseload decline, and espe-
cially the unemployed component,
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was responsible for the largest part
of the year�s underspending.

Table 9, Ohio Works First Assis-
tance Groups, details the actual de-
cline in the average number of
assistance groups for two recipient
categories: OWF-Regular and
OWF-Unemployed.

The total estimated disburse-
ment for the TANF program in FY
1998 � excluding child support
collections and the local share of the
TANF maintenance of effort re-
quirement � was $1.01 billion. Out
of which, $783.8 million was actu-
ally spent, making for a negative
variance of $228.8 million, which
represented 22.6 percent of the
original estimate. The original esti-
mate included a $658.5 million
�base projection� of the cash ben-
efits to be made during the year. The
actual cash benefits for the year to-
taled $551.9 million. This shortfall
accounts for $106.6 million of the
$228.8 million negative variance.
The remainder of the underspend-
ing includes $20.3 million encum-
bered for contracts that have been
awarded, for interagency agree-
ments, and for equipment pur-
chases. Out of the total variance,
$217.4 million was registered in
line item 400-411, TANF Federal
Block Grant. Any federal dollars
remaining at the end of a federal fis-
cal year are available to the state
over the lifetime of the TANF pro-
gram, as long as the state has met
the appropriate level of its mainte-
nance of effort (MOE) spending.

PRC. Several initiatives in the
TANF budget during FY 1998 de-
serve special mention, such as the
Prevention, Retention, and Contin-
gency (PRC) program, which re-
placed and expanded the Family
Emergency Assistance program. As
the name implies, the PRC program
is a special category of assistance
designed to help families with one-
time urgent needs that could, if left
unattended, result in the family re-
quiring public assistance. Substitute
House Bill 408 provided that each
county develop a PRC program de-
signed to meet the needs of the
county or adopt the state model pro-
gram. Examples of assistance and
services provided under PRC in-
clude such things as: shelter ex-
penses, transportation expenses and
car repair, counseling/mentoring
services, job-related expenses,
household expenses, job support
and retention services. In the first
quarter of its operation (October
through December 1997) expendi-
tures were approximately $2.3 mil-
lion. The tally of PRC expenditures
for later months is still incomplete
as of this writing since not all coun-
ties had reported.

A special element of the PRC
program set up pursuant to Substi-
tute House Bill 408 is the Disaster
Fund Reserve. This reserve sets
aside funds to be allocated to coun-
ties declared to be disaster areas by
the Governor. While none of these
funds were expended in FY 1998,
it appears that such disaster assis-

tance will be made available to vic-
tims of the flooding that occurred
in the state around late June and
early July of this calendar year.
Counties are to determine eligibil-
ity for assistance.

E&T. In April, the executive
branch withdrew its request for a
Welfare-to-Work matching grant
from the federal government. In its
place, the Governor announced the
creation of the TANF Employment
and Training program, to be funded
out of unobligated federal TANF
funds. Out of these funds a reserve
of $88 million was established.
From this reserve, $22 million was
made available to counties in June.
But with time so limited, virtually
none of this money was spent in
June. This new employment and
training effort will thus have about
$44 million budgeted in each of fis-
cal years 1999 and 2000.

Reduction Incentives. The De-
partment of Human Services also
established a reserve fund of $60
million for caseload reduction in-
centives. Out of this reserve fund,
$15 million will be awarded in each
fiscal year. Those counties that have
entered into a partnership agree-
ment with the state will share the
reserve amount set aside for a par-
ticular fiscal year according to their
percentage of the overall reduction
in expenditures among those par-
ticipating counties.

Encumbrances. The Department
of Human Services also started FY
1998 with slightly over $9.2 million
in AFDC funds encumbered from
previous years, the bulk of which
were set aside to cover the possi-
bility that the state might owe coun-
ties money once the books on that
now defunct entitlement program
were closed. At the close of FY
1998, virtually none of these funds

Table 9
Ohio Works First Assistance Groups, by Category

FY 1997 and FY 1998

OWF Category
FY 1997
(actual)

FY 1998
(estimate)

FY 1998
(actual)

Percent
change

Regular 181,555 170,175 138,541 23.69%

Unemployed 13,259 12,687 7,464 43.71%

Source: Estimate provided by the Department of Human Services
Source: Estimate provided by the Department of Human Services



 Ohio Legislative Budget Office

Budget Footnotes 264 July/August, 1998

encumbered from prior years had
been disbursed. In addition, $2.6
million of these outstanding encum-
brances had been cancelled and $6.6
million in outstanding encum-
brances were being carried into FY
1999.

General/Disability Assistance

The FY 1998 disbursement story
in the Disability Assistance (DA)
program (a state- and county-funded
effort which provides cash and/or
medical assistance to persons pres-
ently ineligible for public assistance
programs that are supported in
whole or in part by federal funds)
was the steady decline in caseload.
The number of DA cash recipients
declined from a little over 14,500
in July 1997 to about 11,500 in June
1998, a fall of roughly 21.0 percent.
The average number of cash recipi-
ents comparing FY 1998 to FY 1997
decreased a similar 21.0 percent.
Likewise, the average monthly
amount for cash benefits took a 22.1
percent dip from FY 1997 to FY
1998.

However, the number of monthly
DA medical recipients held fairly
steady, with only a slight decline.
Consequently, the medical services
component of DA also held steady
compared to FY 1997, averaging
about $3 million per month.

Overall, DA�s disbursements
registered negative variances in ten
of twelve months, including the
closing month of June, which was
$662,563, or 17.3 percent, below
the estimate. For the year, DA dis-
bursements were nearly $7 million
below the original estimate, repre-
senting an 11.0 percent negative
disbursement variance. The reader
should also be reminded that this
underage included the $1.0 million
of FY 1998 DA appropriation au-

thority transferred into another line
item by the Controlling Board in
January 1998 enabling the Depart-
ment of Human Services to initiate
a new food stamp program for a
portion of the legal immigrant popu-
lation who had lost food stamp ben-
efits at the time as a result of federal
welfare reform.

Taber Class Action. In the Janu-
ary issue of Budget Footnotes, we
discussed the fact that virtually none
of the $6.06 million in encumbered
General Assistance (GA) funds car-
ried in from the prior biennium had
been disbursed. As a very quick
snapshot, we noted that these funds
were tied up pending resolution of
a legal matter known as the Taber
class action lawsuit. Under that law-
suit, the plaintiffs were challenging
FY 1993 eligibility and benefit
amount determinations made by the
Department of Human Services un-
der the revised GA program enacted
pursuant to Amended Substitute
House Bill 298 of the 119th Gen-
eral Assembly.

Both the plaintiffs and the de-
partment filed appeals to the state�s
Tenth District Court of Appeals fol-
lowing the June 1997 order of the
Court of Claims. The latter court
decided in favor of the department
in its right to impose a gross income
test to GA applicants before apply-
ing any earnings disregard. How-
ever, the court sided with the
plaintiffs on the issue of whether the
department had a right to extend the
disregard to unearned income.

On March 31, 1998, the state�s
Tenth District Court of Appeals is-
sued its ruling. The appeals court
essentially said that the Court of
Claims erred in its decisions. The
appeals court held that the depart-
ment had failed to follow the stat-
ute in making determinations of

eligibility, but that the department
was correct in the way that it deter-
mined grant amounts for GA ben-
efits in that year. The case was
remanded to the Court of Claims
for further proceedings consistent
with the appeals court decision.

The parties are now determin-
ing how the forms and directives
that were part of the Court of
Claims order must be modified to
carry the court of appeals decision
into effect.

In general, the impact of the ap-
peal court�s decision is that mem-
bers of the plaintiff class will be
entitled to some distribution of
funds. However, according to
sources associated with the plain-
tiff class, no estimate can be made
at this time of the number of per-
sons affected or the amount that
will be disbursed.

Legal counsel affiliated with the
department had indicated to LBO
that their initial view of the imple-
mentation of the appeal court�s de-
cision is that it should have a very
limited financial impact. However,
it may require some administrative
effort by the county departments of
human services to process claims
filed by former recipients of GA.

Where are we then? The depart-
ment anticipates that there will be
no disbursement of the encumbered
GA funds related to this case until
after January 1999. However, LBO
assumes that it will more than likely
be much later than that, because the
counties will bear the burden of
finding the former GA recipients
affected by the court�s ruling.

Other Welfare

Human Services. For FY 1998,
disbursements for the Department
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of Human Services� operating ex-
penses and subsidy programs �
exclusive of Medicaid, TANF, and
Disability Assistance, which are
tracked under separate components
of the Welfare and Human Services
program category � landed $31.4
million under the estimate. This
underage, which grew throughout
the fiscal year, was largely attribut-
able to line item 400-416, Computer
Projects, used to fund the develop-
ment, implementation, and upgrad-
ing of such major computerized
management information systems
as CRIS-E (Client Registration In-
formation System-Enhanced),
MMIS (Medicaid Management In-
formation System), SETS (Support
Enforcement Tracking System), and
FACSIS (Family and Children Ser-
vices Information System). Dis-
bursements from line item 400-416
fell below the estimate by nearly
$11 million, the major reason be-
ing pinned on delays associated
with the implementation of SETS.
Although the visible result was that
the department disbursed only
three-quarters of the line item�s
$90.5 million appropriation, or
$66.3 million. Almost the entire re-
mainder, or $23.6 million, was en-
cumbered for disbursement in FY
1999.

According to the department,
SETS� problematic feature is its in-
herent complexity. Ohio, unlike
most other states, is a state-super-
vised and county-administered sys-
tem, and as such requires a close
collaboration between the state and
88 county child support enforce-
ment offices. Whereas most state
child support systems involve only
two levels of government (state and
federal), Ohio�s system involves
three levels: county, state, and fed-
eral. This situation alone causes
some delays in SETS� system plan-
ning and development.

The last note relative to this un-
derspending issue involved dis-
bursements from the $48.7 million
line item 400-528, Adoption Ser-
vices, a joint state/federal effort
that provides payments associated
with the adoption of �special
needs� children, which fell below
the estimate by $5.3 million. Ac-
cording to the department, the vari-
ance was attributable to slower than
anticipated reimbursements to
counties for adoption placements.
Apparently, the counties did not
make as many adoption placements
as anticipated. Thus, the counties
did not spend these dollars as
quickly as was initially assumed.
Consequently, $4.6 million of the
FY 1998 appropriation authority
remained unspent at the close of FY
1998.

Food Stamp Program. On Janu-
ary 26, 1998, the Controlling Board
approved a request by the Depart-
ment of Human Services to initiate
a new food stamp program fund
that would be designed to assist a
portion of the legal immigrant
population that had lost food stamp
benefits as a result of changes in
federal law. The new line item �
400-414, State Option Food Stamp
Program � was funded by a trans-
fer of appropriation authority total-
ing $1,000,000 in FY 1998 and
$4,000,000 in FY 1999 from line
item 400-511, Disability Assis-
tance. (For more information on
what we knew of this new program
at its inception, see the article by
Steve Mansfield in the February,
1998 issue of Budget Footnotes.)

The program began operation
on April 1, 1998. By fiscal year�s-
end, some three-month�s later, only
$315,294 of the program�s appro-
priation had been disbursed and no
funds had been encumbered, which
meant that almost 70 percent of the

$1.0 million appropriation remained
unspent.

In late June 1998, President
Clinton signed an agriculture bill
that restored food stamps to legal
immigrants (children, senior citi-
zens, refugees, and disabled per-
sons) who were in the country prior
to August 22, 1996 (the date of the
passage of the welfare reform bill,
HR 3734, The Personal Responsi-
bility and Work Opportunity Rec-
onciliation Act).

The federal restoration of food
stamps to this portion of the legal
immigrant population takes effect
November 1, 1998. Ohio will con-
tinue to operate the State Option
Food Stamp program until then. As
of this writing, the federal govern-
ment had not yet issued implemen-
tation guidelines so it remains
unclear as to whether all of the im-
migrant population currently being
served by the State Option Food
Stamp program will qualify for res-
toration of their federal food stamp
benefits.

Other Human Services

Aging. Three items caught our
collective eye as we scoped out the
ending fiscal year disbursement pic-
ture for the Department of Aging:
(1) unspent Residential State
Supplement program funds in ex-
cess of $900,000; (2) encumbered
Senior Community Services funds
totaling $5.5 million; and (3) en-
cumbered Seniors in Schools pro-
gram funds of around $400,000.

First, the Residential State
Supplement (RSS) program (line
item 490-412). It provides cash as-
sistance to aged, blind, and disabled
adults who live in an adult foster
home, an adult family home, an
adult group home, or a rest home.
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RSS recipients are individuals who
have increased financial burdens
due to a medical condition; how-
ever, the medical condition may not
be severe enough to require institu-
tionalization. Licensed RSS facil-
ity operators provide room and
board, laundry, transportation, su-
pervision, and personal care assis-
tance for the RSS recipient. RSS
recipients also receive Medicaid
coverage for primary health care
costs such as physician visits and
prescriptions. State GRF appropria-
tions combined with nursing facil-
ity franchise fee revenues provide
sufficient funding to serve approxi-
mately 2,800 RSS recipients per
month.

The current biennial operating
budget increased the amount of the
monthly RSS payment from $800
to $850, an increase of $50 per
month. The increase was in effect
for nine months during FY 1998 and
will be in effect for all 12 months
of FY 1999. Despite the increase in
the monthly payment, $923,810 of
the $12.2 million FY 1998 appro-
priation was still left in the avail-
able balance at fiscal year�s-end.

In our minds at least, this raised
the question of whether the depart-
ment had given any consideration
to expanding the RSS program in
order to both serve additional indi-
viduals and more fully tap the avail-
able level of funding. Discussions
of this matter with the department
reminded us that the RSS program,
formerly known as Optional State
Supplement, was transferred to Ag-
ing from the Department of Human
Services in FY 1994, and that the
number of individuals receiving ser-
vices under the RSS program has
since increased from 1,100 per
month to 2,800 per month.

The department has in fact taken

a closer look at who is enrolled in
the RSS program and in so doing
has discovered, rather remarkably
for a state agency that serves Ohio-
ans age 60 or older, that many RSS
recipients are �non-elderly.� Sixty-
two percent of the RSS recipients
are under age 60 and 90.5 percent
of those under age 60 recipients are
mentally and/or developmentally
disabled. Of the recipients who are
over 60, 57 percent are mentally
and/or developmentally disabled.
As the department prepares its FY
2000/FY 2001 operating budget re-
quest, it is questioning the appro-
priateness of administering a
program where a majority of those
served are �non-elderly.� Given this
question, the department does not
think it is the appropriate time to
expand the RSS program.

The department also encum-
bered $5.5 million of its $13.0 mil-
lion FY 1998 appropriation in line
item 490-411, Senior Community
Services, which is mixed with fed-
eral funding to provide services that
assist older persons in remaining
independent within their own
homes and communities as long as
possible.

Services under the Senior Com-
munity Services program are for
persons who are not Medicaid eli-
gible. The state�s money essentially
provides matching moneys that
draw over $34 million in federal
funding. Services provided include
housing, transportation, and home
delivered meals. The moneys are
administered through the local Area
Agencies on Aging (AAA). Simi-
lar encumbrances in Senior Com-
munity Services appropriations
occur every fiscal year. The reason
is that ten of the 12 local AAA�s
choose to receive their block grant
awards from January through De-
cember of each year. The other two

AAA�s choose to receive their
award from October through Sep-
tember. Although the GRF appro-
priation is made on a state fiscal
year basis, the majority of the
money is disbursed on a calendar
year basis. Therefore, the depart-
ment encumbers almost half of the
appropriation to disburse in the first
half of the next fiscal year.

Finally, the department encum-
bered $395,874 of an $800,000 FY
1998 appropriation in line item 490-
408, Seniors in Schools, also known
as STARS. The Seniors in Schools
program was established under the
current biennial operating budget as
a new intergenerational initiative
designed to promote volunteerism
by older citizens in Ohio�s schools.
The department started the program
at 15 schools in FY 1998 and plans
to expand the program to 32 schools
in FY 1999. According to the de-
partment, there was a delay in a re-
quest for funds by seven of the 15
schools during FY 1998.

Under the program, seniors work
as tutors and mentors. Senior vol-
unteers receive a small stipend or
may choose to receive tuition cred-
its purchased from the Ohio Tuition
Trust Authority that the senior may
use or transfer to any child desig-
nated by the senior. The stipend
amount is $2.50 per hour and may
not exceed 15 hours per week (a
maximum of $37.50 per week).

According to the department,
one-third of the senior volunteers
opted to receive tuition credits in FY
1998.

Employment Services. Al-
though the Bureau of Employment
Services exhibited an uneven
spending pattern throughout the fis-
cal year, it still managed to either
disburse or encumber virtually its



June/August, 1998 267 Budget Footnotes

 Ohio Legislative Budget Office

entire FY 1998 appropriation of
$19-plus million. One noticeable
exception was line item 795-417,
Public Employment Risk Reduc-
tion Program, which showed an
available balance of $127,549 from
its original FY 1998 appropriation
of $1.3 million. This remaining bal-
ance appeared to be an oversight,
suggesting that the bureau will try
to work its way to the Controlling
Board for the purpose of transfer-
ring the unencumbered balance for
use in FY 1999.

Line item 795-417, as well as
line item 795-412, Prevailing
Wage/Minimum Wage & Minors,
was also the subject of a Control-
ling Board request in the last quar-
ter of the fiscal year at which time
the bureau received approval to
transfer $250,000 from each line
item to create a new line item 795-
418, TANF Employment & Train-
ing.

The new line item will be used
to pay for the bureau�s administra-
tive functions under the TANF Em-
ployment and Training program.
Examples of these functions in-
clude: providing program techni-
cal assistance to local Private
Industry Councils; program man-
agement in areas of establishing
performance measurements and
follow up activities; coordinating
oversight and evaluation activities
with the Department of Human
Services; and program monitoring
based on certain reports provided
by the Department of Human Ser-
vices. The latter will also contrib-
ute an additional $300,000 out of
its federal TANF money to pay
bureau administrative costs asso-
ciated with the new program.

In spite of the rather sizeable
transfer � $250,000 from each of
these two line items � the bureau

expects that neither program will
experience a negative impact as a
result of this Controlling Board ac-
tion due to the fact that both pro-
grams were underspending because
of problems related to filling vacant
staff positions. The bureau appeared
to have had great difficulty attract-
ing qualified applicants given the
pay range/class plan associated with
the vacant staff positions. This par-
ticularly affected the Public Em-
ployment Risk Reduction program,
which requires the hiring of safety
inspectors, a more highly skilled
position. To remedy this problem,
the bureau applied to the Depart-
ment of Administrative Services for
a class plan change for the safety
inspector position. However, al-
though approval of this proposed
classification change eventually
was granted, it took quite some time
to secure.

Health. The Department of
Health closed the fiscal year hav-
ing disbursed absolutely none of the
$3.96 million appropriation lodged
in line item 440-501, Local Health
Districts, a subsidy account that aids
local health districts in the inspec-
tion and/or licensure of swimming
pools, manufactured home parks,
food services, and wastewater and
sewer services. As we had discussed
in last month�s issue of Budget
Footnotes, this was not unexpected,
with the entire appropriation hav-
ing been encumbered with an eye
toward disbursement in the early
months of FY 1999.

Two factors seemed to be at play
here. First, there was our arch nem-
esis �Timing.� The budget alloca-
tion periods for local health districts
were divided into two six-month
segments (January-June and July-
December), reflecting the reality
that the local government fiscal
years mirror a calendar year and not

the state�s fiscal year, which starts
July 1. The department planned to
make two annual payments to the
local health districts following re-
ceipt of the district�s application
for assistance, which typically
means that some amount of one
fiscal year�s appropriation will not
be disbursed and has to be encum-
bered for disbursement in the fol-
lowing fiscal year. And second,
personnel shake-ups at the depart-
ment appeared to increase the
workload on certain personnel
such that it hindered the timely
processing of funding requests
from local health districts.

Of the department�s total FY
1998 appropriation of $77.7 mil-
lion, 4.4 percent, or $3.4 million,
was still available at fiscal year�s-
end, meaning it had not been dis-
bursed or encumbered. This
unspent appropriation balance was
clustered mainly in four line items:
440-439, Nursing Home Survey
and Certification; 440-458, Health
Care Policy and Regulation; 440-
451, Prevention; and 440-453,
Quality Assurance. The possibility
that some of these line items might
not tap their entire FY 1998 appro-
priation was discussed in last
month�s issue of Budget Foot-
notes.

We expect that the department
will present a request to the Con-
trolling Board sometime in July to
transfer a load of this unspent $3.4
million from FY 1998 into FY
1999 for various purposes, includ-
ing ameliorating a serious cash
flow problem associated with the
federal Preventive Health Services
Block Grant that is used to award
grants to local entities for disease
prevention programs and services.

Lastly, in the May issue of Bud-
get Footnotes, we had taken time
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to detail the rather sluggish dis-
bursement progress in line item
440-402, Osteoporosis Awareness,
which was to be used by the depart-
ment to establish an osteoporosis
awareness program. At fiscal
year�s-end, only $10,753 had been
disbursed of the $100,000 FY 1998
appropriation. However, a closer
examination of the numbers some-
what relieved our concern that noth-
ing was happening as it revealed
that $87,000 had been encumbered,
which meant that a rather paltry
$2,247 was left behind in the line
item�s available balance from FY
1998. These osteoporosis aware-
ness efforts were moving ahead, just
much slower than might have been
anticipated.

Mental Health. FY 1998 expen-
ditures for the Department of Men-
tal Health were, for the most part,
on-target. Two exceptions of note
were a $2,461,248 encumbrance in
line item 334-408, Community
Mental Health and Hospital Ser-
vices, and a $1,188,406 encum-
brance in line item 335-508,
Services for Severely Mentally Dis-
abled Persons. These encumbrances
were in the range of two-to-three
times larger than the amounts origi-
nally estimated at the start of FY
1998.

Moneys from both of these line
items are disbursed to local mental
health boards upon request once
each quarter. Mental health boards
request the disbursement of these
funds based on their cash flow
needs. Therefore, LBO expects that
most, if not all, of the FY 1998 en-
cumbrances for these line items will
be disbursed early in FY 1999.

Mental Retardation. The De-
partment of Mental Retardation and
Developmental Disabilities posted
a negative monthly disbursement

variance of $5.96 million, mainly
driven by two line items: 322-413,
Residential and Support Services,
and 323-321, Developmental Cen-
ters Operations.

Our old friend line item 322-413
was still lurking on the premises like
the proverbial dinner guest that
wouldn�t leave. This line item reg-
istered a negative monthly disburse-
ment variance of $3.4 million,
leaving the line item with a year-
to-date negative disbursement vari-
ance totaling $17 million. All fiscal
year, line item 322-413 had been
running sizeable monthly and year-
to-date underages. The month of
June was, as noted, no exception.
However, as discussed in several
prior issues of Budget Footnotes,
timing revealed itself as the inevi-
table culprit. In fact, a closer exami-
nation of the numbers revealed that
the line item was carrying $17.8
million in outstanding encum-
brances into FY 1999, which meant
that of the line item�s FY 1998 ap-
propriation totaling $128.2 million,
a mere $1.40 was left in the avail-
able balance at fiscal year�s-end.

From what we have been able to
gather, the department must still pay
eight-to-nine weeks worth of Med-
icaid waiver services before it can
close the books on FY 1998. Of the
$17.8 million in this line item�s out-
standing encumbrances, approxi-
mately $9 million will be to pay
providers for Medicaid waiver ser-
vices at the rate of $800,000 per
week (hence, eight-to-nine weeks).
This is not meant to imply that ser-
vices have not been delivered to cli-
ents in a timely manner. Rather,
service providers have been, in
many cases, tardy in supplying the
department with bills and invoices,
and, as a result, have not been paid
yet.

This line item�s outstanding en-
cumbrances also contains approxi-
mately $1.4 million in clothing
allowances which the department
estimates will be spent by Novem-
ber 1, as well as funds to cover
waiver match and the Purchase of
Service (POS) payments to coun-
ties. Each county board is required
to provide the department with
documentation detailing how much
waiver match money needs to be
held. Until that documentation is
submitted, the department is unable
to disburse the funds.

In the case of the second line
item that drove the June underage
� 323-321, Developmental Centers
Operations � the majority of the
appropriation had been disbursed
much earlier in the fiscal year than
was originally assumed. As a result,
in every monthly variance since
February, this line item has topped
a negative $2.0 million. June was
no different as it posted a negative
monthly disbursement variance of
$2.6 million. However, at year�s-
end, the line item�s FY 1998 appro-
priation of $100.5 million had been
virtually exhausted. A meager
$1,397 had been encumbered and
only a slightly less paltry $8,408
was left in the available balance.

Trust Fund. As we noted in last
month�s issue of Budget Footnotes,
the department is in the rare posi-
tion of having some statutory pro-
tection from the lapsing of GRF
appropriations. Under section
5123.352 of the Revised Code,
which was enacted by Amended
Substitute Senate Bill 21 of the
120th General Assembly, the direc-
tor of the department is required, not
later than 60 days after the end of
each fiscal year, to certify to the
Office of Budget and Management
(OBM) the amount of all the unex-
pended, unencumbered balances of
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GRF appropriations made to the
department  for  the  fiscal  year,
excluding debt service appropria-
tions. On receipt of the certification,
OBM must transfer that amount to
the Community Mental Retardation
and Developmental Disabilities
Trust Fund. All moneys credited to
the trust fund must be used to pro-
vide temporary funding to county
boards of mental retardation and de-
velopmental disabilities and to pay
the expenses of members of the trust
fund�s advisory board.

This year, the department will be
in a position to transfer approxi-
mately $112,000 in unspent FY
1998 GRF appropriations to the
credit of the Community Mental
Retardation and Developmental
Disabilities Trust Fund (Fund 4U4).
When combined with the fund�s
unencumbered cash balance at the
close of FY 1998 of $110,624, the
fund�s FY 1999 available cash bal-
ance will rise to be in excess of
$200,000. How much, when, and on
what Fund 4U4�s cash balance
might be spent in FY 1999 is un-
clear at this time.

Line item 320-415, Rent Pay-
ments-OPFC, carried a FY 1998 ap-
propriation totaling $41.96 million
for debt service, of which $1.2 mil-
lion was not needed.

However, as previously noted,
unused GRF debt service appropria-
tions do not qualify for transfer to
the credit of Fund 4U4.

Minority Health. Timing pro-
duced the effect on the Commission
on Minority Health�s disbursements
that had been anticipated, a substan-
tial underage on the order of 17.1
percent at the close of the fiscal
year. This underspending was
driven by the commission�s two
subsidy line items: 149-501, Minor-

ity Health Grants, and 149-502,
Lupus Programs. However, the bal-
ance of the unspent appropriations
for these two subsidies, $473,565,
was encumbered for disbursement
in FY 1999. The encumbering of the
Minority Health Grants funds sim-
ply reflected the normal timeframes
associated with processing quar-
terly payments for grant recipients.
The encumbering of the Lupus Pro-
grams funds, almost 40 percent of
the amount appropriated for FY
1998, reflected what appeared to be
a rather lengthy decision-making
process on how those appropriated
funds would be deployed. The en-
tire FY 1998 appropriation will
eventually be exhausted on 11
grants, with a substantial chunk go-
ing to three recipients: the Arthritis
Association of Cincinnati, the Lu-
pus Foundation of America, and the
Arthritis Foundation.

Rehabilitation Services. For
much of the fiscal year, the Reha-
bilitation Services Commission ran
a negative year-to-date disburse-
ment variance, largely due to under-
spending in line item 415-506, Case
Services for People with Disabili-
ties, a fact that we made repeated
observations about in various issues
of Budget Footnotes. This led us
to take the view that the commis-
sion would drop a lot of money by
fiscal year�s-end, and that, in fact,
happened, but not to the degree we
expected. The commission still
closed the fiscal year with an un-
derage of $835,489 as a result of not
hitting the disbursement estimate
for line item 415-506.

Here�s how we ended. Of the
commission�s FY 1998 appropria-
tion totaling $22.3 million, $20.8
million was disbursed, $1.5 million
was encumbered, and an almost im-
perceptible $612 was left in the
available balance of the appropria-

tion. Of the $1.5 million in encum-
bered funds, $1.4 million is lodged
in line item 415-506. The latter was
expected to be disbursed at the out-
set of FY 1999 to cover services
rendered in late FY 1998.

The commission�s concern rela-
tive to FY 1999 is the anticipated
negative impact of GRF budget re-
ductions that they, as well as many
other state agencies, will have to
absorb pursuant to Amended Sub-
stitute House Bill 650 of the 122nd
General Assembly. In the case of the
commission, they have a 1.0 percent
cut to digest. Many of the affected
line items are used for federal match
purposes. Therefore, a loss in fund-
ing for these line items represents a
decrease in the amount of federal
money available to the commission
to provide money for vocational
rehabilitation, services for people
with disabilities, services for people
who are elderly, and independent
living centers. RSC estimates that,
as a result of their budget cut total-
ing $228,606, federal funds in the
amount of $797,198 will be lost.
RSC anticipates that this will most
likely have adverse effects on 600-
to-650 of its vocational rehabilita-
tion cases. On the other, the
commission�s hopeful that some of
this revenue loss will be offset by a
revenue gain that might be realized
through Amended Substitute House
Bill 80 of the 122nd General Assem-
bly, effective September 16, 1998,
which increases fees assessed
against individuals who have been
charged with driving under the in-
fluence.

Veterans� Home. Not one single
dime was left from the Ohio Veter-
ans� Home�s FY 1998 appropria-
tions. Its total appropriation was
$15.3 million, all of which was dis-
bursed, with a small amount of
funds encumbered for disbursement
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in FY 1999. This outcome was not
a surprise to followers of Budget
Footnotes. We periodically noted
the overspending on payroll and
maintenance issues, a trend that
would exhaust all available appro-
priations and would eventually
force the home into its various non-
GRF accounts to cover FY 1998
operating expenses that could not
be delayed until funding was replen-
ished with the start of the next fis-
cal year.

Two interesting fiscal phenom-
ena are swirling currently around
the Home at this time. First, the
state�s Department of Health re-
cently cited the home for shortcom-
ings in the provision of care to
nursing home residents, attributable
to an insufficient number of staff.
To address that shortcoming, the
home will need to hire at least 60
or so additional staff, mostly nurse
aides and licensed professional
nurses. In order to do just that, the
home will need to procure around
$900,000 in additional funding,
which it intends to solicit from the
Controlling Board�s Emergency
Purposes/Contingencies account
(line item 911-401).

And second, as we remarked on
in the March issue of Budget Foot-
notes, the home is engaged in what
can probably be best described as a
protracted struggle with the U.S.
Department of Veterans Affairs
(VA) over the issue of prescription
drug spending. Apparently, the Na-
tional Association of State Veterans�
Homes has gotten the VA to agree
that the latter ought to be paying for
drugs prescribed to residents of
state veterans� homes. However, a
prescription drugs agreement be-
tween the VA and the Ohio Veter-
ans� Home was not operational as
the month of June ended. Once op-
erational, such an agreement could

save the home a monthly amount
estimated at $10,000. It remains
unclear as to whether the VA might
reimburse the home for some por-
tion of the state money previously
spent on prescription drugs.

Justice & Corrections

Attorney General. The Office
of the Attorney General managed
to disburse or encumber virtually
its entire FY 1998 appropriation of
$49.7 million. A subatomic 0.1 per-
cent, or $41,138, was left unspent,
almost all of it located in line item
055-406, Community Police Match
and Local Law Enforcement Assis-
tance. That said, the amount left
unspent in this line item repre-
sented only 1.0 percent of the line
item�s $3.1 million FY 1998 appro-
priation, much smaller than the ap-
propriated amounts left unspent in
prior fiscal years.

When this line item�s FY 1998
disbursement picture was com-
pared with the two most recent fis-
cal years, the difference was
dramatic as it lapsed as much as
$2.9 million (35.5 percent) and
$351,000 (12.0 percent) of the fis-
cal year 1996 and 1997 appropria-
tions, respectively. As discussed in
greater detail in the recent May and
June issues of Budget Footnotes,
under the current biennial operat-
ing budget, the permissible uses of
this law enforcement funding were
expanded, a move greatly enhanc-
ing the ability of the Office of the
Attorney General to more fully tap
the available appropriation. Had it
not been for the widening of the
permissible uses of these funds, it
is conceivable that the line item
could have easily left $700,000
(22.6 percent) to $800,000 (25.8
percent) of its FY 1998 appropria-
tion unspent.

Civil Rights Commission. In
February, the Ohio Civil Rights
Commission received approval
from the Controlling Board to trans-
fer $246,735 from the Emergency
Purposes/Contingencies line item
(911-401) into the commission�s
equipment line item, 876-300. The
commission also received approval
to transfer an additional $79,889 of
cash and appropriation authority
from its FY 1999 equipment appro-
priation into its FY 1998 equipment
appropriation as well. The total
amount transferred � $326,624 �
was for the purchase of computer
equipment and related training for
commission administrators and
staff. A condition of the Controlling
Board�s approval of this action was
the return of any unused Emergency
Purposes/Contingencies funds.

At the end of FY 1998, a total of
$103,981 in commission operating
expenses was essentially unspent,
all of it contained within the equip-
ment line item. The computer equip-
ment acquisition project that was
aided by the February funds trans-
fer cost less than was estimated,
leaving a balance that must be re-
turned to the Controlling Board�s
budget, an action that will probably
occur during one of the Controlling
Board�s August meeting dates.

Last, but not least, the commis-
sion also finished the fiscal year
with an available balance of
$220,430 in the special purpose ac-
count used by the Commission on
African-American Males (line item
876-401). This unspent amount rep-
resented a striking one-third of the
line item�s adjusted FY 1998 appro-
priation authority. Two factors were
at work here. First, the program
weathered several changes in lead-
ership. Second, the Consequences
program � an alternative sentenc-
ing program targeting non-violent
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juvenile offenders � did not ex-
pand beyond Franklin County as
had been anticipated.

Court of Claims. The Court of
Claims � which has exclusive ju-
risdiction in all civil actions against
the state and administers all claims
for compensation under the state�s
victims of crime law � ended up
with an available appropriation bal-
ance of $578,789. This meant that
almost one-quarter, or 23.4 percent
to speak more precisely, of the
court�s $2.5 million adjusted FY
1998 GRF appropriation was nei-
ther disbursed nor encumbered for
spending in FY 1999. (General Rev-
enue Funding basically supports the
civil side of the court�s operations,
while Victims of Crime operations
are supported by a single state non-
GRF account.) This outcome was
not anticipated when disbursement
estimates were calculated back in
the summer of calendar year 1997.

Essentially, the court had allo-
cated a bundle of its FY 1998 oper-
ating budget for costs associated
with equipment upgrades (comput-
ers, copiers, filing cabinets, and
such) and court referees. Relative
to the former, the court opted to
upgrade only some of its equipment,
with the expectation that it could
hold off on other equipment up-
grades until the next biennial oper-
ating budget. Relative to the latter,
the need for a significant increase
in the use of court referees never
materialized.

Judicial Conference. The Judi-
cial Conference of Ohio � a part
of the judicial branch of state gov-
ernment which was created to study
and recommend changes in the pro-
cedures and practices of Ohio�s
court system � ended FY 1998
with a rather whopping negative
disbursement variance of 57.8 per-
cent, or $1.1 million. The lion�s

share of the underage belonged to
line item 018-502, Court Security
Subsidy. The line item was newly-
created in the current biennial op-
erating budget with appropriations
totaling $1.25 million in FY 1998
and $10.0 million in FY 1999 and
earmarked for planning, training,
and equipment necessary for court
security.

Only $175,619 of the line item�s
FY98 appropriation was actually
disbursed. Of the entire remaining
appropriation, $1,000,000 was en-
cumbered for disbursement later in
FY 1999, which the conference ex-
pects, will occur by the end of the
summer. It appeared that a poten-
tially significant portion of these en-
cumbered funds may not in fact be
needed, suggesting that some of
these outstanding encumbrances
could be cancelled and the funds
sent back into the state�s unobli-
gated and unappropriated FY 1999
GRF balance.

Part of the intent in creating the
line item was to provide for a state-
wide assessment of court security
needs and to develop up-to-date
training material for court security
personnel. The conference at-
tempted to minimize those costs by
coordinating the assessment in-
house and is still working with lo-
cal law enforcement to finish on-site
assessments. Currently, the confer-
ence is creating a training video and
manual that will be used in over 200
half-day sessions to educate local
court personnel.

Judiciary/Supreme Court. Fis-
cal year 1998 marked the first time
that The Judiciary and the Supreme
Court were handled as a single en-
tity for budgetary purposes. Previ-
ously, although the reality was that
both were administered by the Su-
preme Court, they appeared on the

surface at least to be separate bud-
getary entities.

In reviewing The Judiciary/Su-
preme Court�s annual disbursement
activity, a legislative reference
jumped to mind: Amended Substi-
tute Senate Bill 2 of the 121st Gen-
eral Assembly. This bill enacted a
fundamental restructuring of the
state�s felony sentencing frame-
work, and in light of that change,
the current biennial operating bud-
get contained two line items de-
signed to assist Ohio�s judicial
system with the profound effects
expected.

Line item 005-501, County Ap-
peal Risk Pool, received a $2.0 mil-
lion appropriation in each of fiscal
years 1998 and 1999 for the pur-
pose of reimbursing counties for
increased expenditures expected to
occur as a result of felony sentence
and racial disparity appeals, with
the funds to be distributed accord-
ing to recommendations of the
Felony Sentence Appeal Cost
Oversight Committee. However, in
April, the Supreme Court indicated
that no flood of appeals had mate-
rialized and predicted that the en-
tire $2.0 million FY 1998
appropriation would not be spent,
effectively returning those funds
back into the state�s unobligated
and unappropriated GRF balance.
At fiscal year�s-end, that was ex-
actly what happened as none of the
FY 1998 appropriation had been
disbursed or encumbered.

Line item 010-402, Community
Punishment, received an $85,000
appropriation in each of fiscal
years 1998 and 1999 to extol the
use of alternative and community
punishments, most specifically to
encourage common pleas judges to
utilize the local sanctioning tools
that that were being subsidized by
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the Department of Rehabilitation
and Correction. None of that FY
1998 funding was spent.

Public Safety. As the Depart-
ment of Public Safety relies heavily
on its draw from the state�s gaso-
line tax revenue, it operated with
very little in the way of GRF ap-
propriations in FY 1998: $6.5 mil-
lion. The most noticeable of the
four line items contained within
that total was a $3.6 million appro-
priation to fund the operating ex-
penses of the Emergency
Management Agency (line item
763-403). Left in the balance at the
close of the fiscal year was
$600,851, or 16.7 percent of the
line item�s FY 1998 appropriation.
The vast majority of these unspent
funds were attributable to two �ear-
marks� in the current biennial op-
erating budget that were not fully
disbursed. Up to $500,000 in FY
1998 was to be distributed to the
American Red Cross for disaster
preparedness and emergency train-
ing. And up to $200,000 in each fis-
cal year of the biennium was to be
used to match federal funds for the
Miami Valley Urban Search and
Rescue Task Force. It appeared that
the amount of time that it took to
finalize the necessary agreements
and then process the paperwork
meant that the bulk of the two ear-
marks were not distributed during
FY 1998. Plans were afoot to re-
quest approval from the Control-
ling Board to transfer the unused
portions of each earmark for dis-
tribution in FY 1999.

Youth Services. Out of FY
1998 GRF appropriations totaling
$208.1 million, the Department of
Youth Services (DYS), failed to
disburse or encumber a mere $1.6
million, or a miniscule 0.8 percent.
While this appeared rather insig-
nificant, the fact that this amount

was almost entirely concentrated in
a single line item caused us to look
closer.

Specifically, of this unspent
$1.6 million, 99.9 percent was con-
centrated in line item 470-412,
Lease Rental Payments, which
funds debt service payments related
to the issuance of bonds used to fi-
nance DYS� capital needs in addi-
tion to local juvenile correctional
facility projects. While the line
item is technically housed within
the DYS budget, the appropriation
is actually managed by OBM. As
is the case with many GRF debt ser-
vice appropriations, actual dis-
bursements, for a variety of
understandable reasons, often fall
short of estimates. In the particu-
lar case of DYS and its FY 1998
debt service payments, the discrep-
ancy between estimated and actual
disbursements was explained by
the fact that a bond sale that had
been scheduled was not necessary
and in fact did not actually take
place. As a result, the anticipated
debt service obligations that were
expected to arise from such a sale
were not realized.

The other notable FY 1998 DYS
disbursement event occurred dur-
ing the month of June when the
Controlling Board approved the
transfer of a combined $600,000
from two line items � 470-502,
County Youth Facility Mainte-
nance, and 470-510, Youth Ser-
vices � to line item 470-405,
County Program Development.
These transferred funds were then
to be disbursed in the form of
$40,000 and $50,000 grants to 13
counties that were experiencing
difficulties in successfully imple-
menting RECLAIM Ohio (the Rea-
soned and Equitable Community
and Local Alternatives to the Incar-
ceration of Minors Program).

The question that LBO raised at
the time was whether this transfer
of funds would adversely affect ei-
ther of the two line items that were
being tapped, particularly in light of
the fact that they are used exclu-
sively for juvenile court subsidies.
A quick examination of budget his-
tory suggested that both line items
routinely disburse less than was
appropriated, meaning that some of
these funds, unless transferred for
other departmental purposes, are
routinely left unspent at fiscal
year�s-end. That being the case, the
June funds transfer was not ex-
pected to adversely affect the
department�s ability to meet other
juvenile court subsidy obligations.

In the matter of these two sub-
sidy line items 470-502 and 470-
510, how is that we seem to
appropriate amounts in excess of
what appears to be the need? Part
of the problem it appears lies in the
fact that DYS employs a very con-
servative approach in constructing
estimates for line item 470-502, lo-
cal detention center subsidies, in
order to insure its ability to meet
county reimbursement requests that
are often received after the end of
the fiscal year. And in the case of
line item 470-510, a subsidy for ju-
venile court services and programs,
while it has traditionally received
excess appropriations, such experi-
ences should become a thing of the
past due to policy changes in which
counties will receive a fixed sub-
sidy amount up front or prospec-
tively as opposed to retrospectively
in the form of reimbursements that
can occur over the course of the
entire fiscal year.

Environment &
Natural Resources

Ohio EPA. Three disbursement
highlights stood out from the fiscal
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year for the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency. First, a one-
time $3.0 million earmark was
distributed last September to ad-
dress problems with a wastewa-
ter system serving Rocky Fork
State Park in Highland County.
Second, a one-time $30,000 ear-
mark of funds for the Harrison
County Garage environmental as-
sessment was distributed as well.
Third, as we mentioned in last
month�s issue of Budget Foot-
notes, the new Science Advisory
Program (line item 715-503), de-
signed to support research on the
effects of environmental regula-
tion, appeared to have trouble
gathering steam. At fiscal year�s-
end, $230,000, or 51.1 percent, of
its $450,000 adjusted appropria-
tion was unspent and left sitting
in the line item�s available bal-
ance.

Natural Resources. The De-
partment of Natural Resources ap-
peared to end the fiscal year in
good shape relative to unloading
its GRF appropriations. Of the
department�s total FY 1998 appro-
priation of $103.8 million, which
included $5.5 million in GRF
capital funds, $96.4 million was
disbursed and another $1.4 mil-
lion was encumbered. This left
$6.0 million unspent, over 80 per-
cent of which was capital funds
that will be disbursed in a later
fiscal year. The remainder, around
$1.05 million, represented small
pools of unspent funds from the
department�s operating budget.
The sole exception to this was the
$16.3 million debt service line
item (725-413, OPFC Rental Pay-
ments) which chipped in an un-
spent balance of $916,340, an
outcome that we anticipated and
discussed a bit in last month�s is-
sue of Budget Footnotes.

Transportation

ODOT. As the Department of
Transportation budget relies ex-
tensively on the state�s gasoline
tax and other non-GRF revenue
streams, it worked with a FY
1998 GRF appropriation of only
$46.1 million, a relatively small
amount in the scheme of things
when one considers the
department�s total FY 1998 bud-
get was in the neighborhood of
$2.0 billion. The department�s
GRF budget ended FY 1998 with
a negative variance of $7.8 mil-
lion, or 17.8 percent, largely
traceable back to line item 775-
451, Public Transportation -
State. The line item received a FY
1998 appropriation of $26.9 mil-
lion to provide capital and oper-
ating assistance to 50-plus transit
systems around the state operat-
ing fleets that consist of busses,
vans, light transit vehicles, auto-
mobiles, and rail cars. Although
only $15.3 million of the FY 1998
appropriation was disbursed, very
little ($5,736) was left in the bal-
ance of the appropriation as an-
other $11.5 million was
encumbered for disbursement in
FY 1999. This underspending
was simply a function of timing
related to assisting transit systems
with capital needs, specifically
busses that were ordered, or to be
purchased, but had yet to be de-
livered. And until a transit system
takes delivery of such a capital
item, the department was not re-
leasing funds. Essentially, fewer
busses were delivered in FY 1998
than were originally assumed.

Development

Agriculture. The Department
of Agriculture closed the fiscal
year with an available balance
from its $20-plus million GRF

budget of $572,584, which then
drew our attention to the three line
items primarily driving the left-
over funding. First, from a FY
1998 appropriation of $333,300
for equipment (line item 700-300),
46.9 percent ($154,888) was left
in the available balance. The de-
partment had intended to renovate
the grounds surrounding their
Consumer Analytical Laboratory,
where milk and food supplies are
tested for the presence of disease
and bacterial infection. The scope
of that renovation work � which
originally entailed a new, but very
durable fence � was expanded to
include more costly improve-
ments. As a result, the department
held off on the renovation project,
with the intent that it would seek
the necessary funding in the up-
coming capital bill.

Second, line item 700-403,
Milk Lab Program, which is part
of the state/federal funding mix
that supports inspection staff that
certify milk processing techniques
and collect samples for analysis
from the state�s dairy industry, left
an unspent balance of $197,361
from a FY 1998 appropriation of
$1.1 million. It appeared as if the
appropriated level of funding in
this line item exceeded the amount
necessary to meet current federal
matching requirements.

Third, line item 700-499, Meat
Inspection Match, which provides
the required state match to oper-
ate the state�s federally approved
meat inspection program, left an
unspent balance of $113,913 from
a FY 1998 appropriation of $4.3
million. This favorable balance
was largely the result of payroll
savings for the program. During
the fiscal year, a larger than ex-
pected number of meat inspectors,
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many of whom were hired in the
early 1970s, retired. Their replace-
ments had less seniority and expe-
rience, and thus commanded lower
wages and benefits.

Other Government

Administrative Services. As
was chronicled in Budget Foot-
notes throughout the fiscal year, the
Department of Administrative Ser-
vices was steadily building up a
rather hefty amount of underspend-
ing. Thus, it was of no surprise that
the department had an available
balance in its GRF operating bud-
get at fiscal year�s-end of $18.7
million. The prime cause was a
blend of lower than expected pay-
ments for rent and operating costs
on certain state-owned buildings
and slower than expected disburse-
ments on computing and communi-
cations services to other state
agencies. Over 70 percent, or $13.4
million, of the leftover appropria-
tion balance tracked back to two of
these building rent and operating
payment line items (100-447 and
100-448).

The bulk of the remaining left-
over in FY 1998 appropriation au-
thority was attributable to three line
items. First, line item 100-417,
MARCS, received a $3.4 million
appropriation to be used to pay op-
erating and administrative costs in-
curred by the department in the
development and implementation of
a multi-agency radio communica-
tion system, known to most under
the acronym MARCS. At fiscal
year�s-end, the available balance in
the appropriation still stood at $2.1
million, representing some 60 per-
cent of the total appropriation. As
many readers will most likely al-
ready be aware, concerns regarding
the escalating cost estimates asso-
ciated with the statewide system�s

construction slowed progress to the
point that its status was probably
best described as being �on hold
pending further developments and
discussions.�

Second, line item 100-416, Stra-
tegic Technology, received a $4.9
million appropriation to fund vari-
ous technology-related research and
development projects. At fiscal
year�s-end, the available balance in
the appropriation registered $1.2
million. Virtually all of these funds
were leftover because the depart-
ment decided not to pursue a
planned �smartcard� project, which
would have aided the exchange of
information on welfare recipients
between the Department of Human
Services and other agencies. The
project was intended to help com-
bat welfare fraud.

And third, line item 100-412, In-
formation Center, received a $1.1
million appropriation to support
computer information and educa-
tion centers. At fiscal year�s-end,
the available balance in the appro-
priation sat at $565,995. An infor-
mation and education center located
in the state�s Rhodes Tower was
closed during 1997 and those left-
over funds reflect the resulting cost
savings.

The last line item that we feel
compelled to note is 100-430, Year
2000 Assistance, which received a
FY 1998 appropriation totaling $8.0
million to provide the department
with the necessary resources to lead,
support, and facilitate achievement
of Year 2000 compliance through-
out state government so that com-
puter systems can recognize century
dates. At fiscal year�s-end, only $2.2
million of the appropriated total had
been disbursed or encumbered. Vir-
tually the entire remainder was
slated to be left in the

appropriation�s available balance,
but a late June Controlling Board
action guaranteed that was not to
be. At that time, $5.7 million in un-
needed FY 1998 appropriation au-
thority was transferred into FY
1999 to cover unanticipated and
last minute testing and purchasing
for state agencies.

Auditor. The fiscal year-end
disbursement picture looked as was
expected for the Auditor of State,
which in this case, meant more of
them appropriated greenbacks be-
ing returned to state�s unobligated
and unappropriated GRF balance as
we enter FY 1999. As had been an-
ticipated in the April issue of Bud-
get Footnotes, the Auditor ended
the fiscal year with a rather size-
able available balance ($4.65 mil-
lion) in its $31.2 million operating
expenses line item (070-321, Op-
erating Expenses). This reflected a
calculated strategy that the Audi-
tor implemented two fiscal years
ago wherein operating expenses are
kept on a tight leash, the practical
effect of which is to force the �laps-
ing� of GRF appropriations and
thus make the unspent funds avail-
able for other purposes as they are
returned to the state treasury.

Another of the Auditor�s line
items, which previously was show-
cased in April�s Budget Footnotes
as well, 070-406, Uniform Ac-
counting Network (UAN), also
ended with a sizeable amount of
unspent funds. The line item �
used to pay the costs of the devel-
opment and implementation of the
UAN � closed the fiscal year with
an available balance of $527,282,
which represented roughly one-
quarter of its $2.0 million FY 1998
appropriation. Under a temporary
law provision contained in the cur-
rent biennial operating budget, this
unencumbered balance in the FY
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1998 appropriation was automati-
cally transferred into FY 1999 for
the same purpose. Absent this pro-
vision, control of this unspent GRF
appropriation would shift from the
Auditor to OBM.

Budget & Management. Two
things sparked our interest relative
to the Office of Budget and
Management�s (OBM) FY 1998
budgetary burdens: financial plan-
ning commissions and Central State
University.

First, on the matter of financial
planning commissions, OBM car-
ried a $490,306 FY 1998 appropria-
tion (line item 042-434, Financial
Planning Commissions) for the pur-
pose of paying the operating ex-
penses of financial planning and
supervision commissions created to
oversee the restoration of fiscal in-
tegrity to local governments that
have been declared to be in fiscal
emergency by the Auditor of State.
Just to get it out of the way, the un-
encumbered balance in the appro-
priation at fiscal year�s-end was
$149,712. But that�s not what inter-
ested us. What interested us was
more along the lines of the current
status of local fiscal watches and
emergencies.

As of this writing, there were six
school districts and six municipali-
ties mired in fiscal emergency, with
an additional 16 school districts and
four municipalities in a slightly less
dire budgetary struggle known as
fiscal watch.

A seven-member financial plan-
ning and supervision commission
composed of state officials, local
officials, and citizens is formed to
oversee the finances of a municipal-
ity or a school district when the
Auditor of State determines that the
municipality or school district has

a fiscal emergency. A commission
has broad oversight power to reduce
the spending of a municipality or a
school district declared to be in fis-
cal emergency. A commission for a
municipality or a school district dis-
bands once financial stability is re-
stored and the local entity can offer
a credible five-year plan for main-
tained stability.

Second, Central State Univer-
sity. In the April issue of Budget
Footnotes, we discussed the $7.4
million in encumbered FY 1997
funds that OBM still had on-hand
for the purpose of assisting in the
extraction of Central State Univer-
sity from the fiscal nightmare that
threatened to consume it a few years
back (line item 042-407, Central
State Deficit Reduction). Of the
encumbered funds, $2.5 million was
disbursed, with the largest amounts
going to cover old outstanding bills
and emergency management team
expenses ($1.3 million) and a $1.0
million chunk for reoccurring op-
erating expenses. Pursuant to tem-
porary law contained in the current
biennial operating budget, the lat-
ter was the maximum amount that
could be used in addressing what
are essentially current or FY 1998
operating expenses. Of the remain-
ing encumbered funds, $4.9 million,
they were carried into FY 1999 to
cover a variety of purposes, includ-
ing, but not limited to, a collective
bargaining unit salary adjustment
($950,426), outstanding bills
($800,000), a student revolving loan
fund ($750,000), technology and
library upgrades ($650,000), and
academic computing and resource
needs ($525,000).

Capitol Square. Three high-
lights of the Capitol Square Review
and Advisory Board�s FY 1998
GRF budget activity deserve men-
tion.

First, Veterans� Plaza. Under
Section 139 of the current biennial
operating budget, OBM was em-
powered to increase the appropria-
tion authority in the board�s
operating expenses account (line
item 874-321) to pay for the
completion of the Veterans� Plaza,
with the enhanced funding appear-
ing to come from revenue that was
expected to be generated by the sale
of the Ohio Veterans� Children�s
Home. Pursuant to that section of
the budget, $1.95 million in FY
1998 appropriation authority was
added to line item 874-321. Of that
increase, around $1.0 million or so
was encumbered to pay for the
plaza�s completion in FY 1999. The
project commenced later in FY
1998 than expected, thus the need
to encumber the funds.

Second, fund transfers. Last Sep-
tember, the Controlling Board ap-
proved a board request to transfer
$56,000 in FY 1999 appropriation
authority into FY 1998 to pay for
video conference equipment. And
then in early June of this year, the
Controlling Board approved a board
request to transfer $55,000 in FY
1998 appropriation authority into
FY 1999 to be used to hire a new
staff person to manage the board�s
computer network and oversee all
telephone operations.

Third, unspent funds. The board
ended the fiscal year with an avail-
able GRF balance of $217,973, rep-
resenting the portion of their FY
1998 appropriation that had neither
been disbursed nor encumbered. It
appeared that the board wanted
these funds to be available in FY
1999, perhaps for costs associated
with the Veterans� Plaza, and will
approach the Controlling Board for
approval to transfer the unspent FY
1998 funds.
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Consumers & Utilities. The
operating expenses of the Office of
the Consumers� Counsel (OCC)
and the Utilities Department of the
Public Utilities Commission (PUC)
have always been funded by assess-
ments against the regulated utili-
ties. The assessments are linked in
each fiscal year to the appropria-
tions for the respective agency in
that fiscal year. Any amounts not
spent or encumbered during the
year are credited to the assessment
against the utilities for the subse-
quent year. Before FY 1998, the
assessments were deposited to the
credit of the GRF, so that both the
PUC and the OCC received GRF
funding (and provided GRF rev-
enues).

The current biennial operating
budget bill changed all that. It cre-
ated two new State Special Rev-
enue funds (one for the PUC and
one for the OCC) to receive the as-
sessments against the utilities. Con-
sequently, even though the funding
for either agency has not materially
changed, they no longer add money
to, nor receive money from, the
GRF.

Since, however, FY 1998 was a
transition year, both agencies did
have some GRF spending, due to
encumbrances for FY 1997. The
PUC encumbered $1.7 million
from FY 1997 � largely in line
item 871-321, Utilities and Rail-
road Regulation. Of that encum-
bered total, it managed to spend
$1.6 million, or 95 percent. The
OCC encumbered $610,474, of
which $419,232, or 69 percent, was
spent. The OCC�s remaining en-
cumbrances totaling around
$191,000 were not disbursed �
chiefly the result of some contract
commitments which fell through �
and were cancelled.

Another wrinkle created by
moving both the PUC and the
OCC off the GRF is a timing is-
sue. Assessments against the utili-
ties are not made until October of
each year; the revenues are typi-
cally received in November
through January. Consequently,
the two agencies need money be-
ginning in July to tide them over
until the assessments are received.
In recognition of that fiscal real-
ity, the current biennial operating
budget contains a provision per-
mitting an annual transfer from the
GRF (to be made by the director
of OBM within the first 5 days of
the beginning of fiscal year), with
said transfer to be equal to �an
amount sufficient for maintaining
and administering� the PUC or the
OCC � in practice assumed to be
one-third of each agency�s appro-
priation for that year. The money
is to be transferred back to the
GRF no later than December 31,
in the case of the OCC. In the case
of the PUC, the transfer is to be
made at such time as the director
of OBM determines that the bal-
ance in the Public Utilities Fund
(Fund 5F6) is sufficient to support
the appropriations for the fiscal
year.

Thus, in July 1997, OBM trans-
ferred $7,341,777 to the PUC and
$1,965,525 to the OCC. A prob-
lem arose, however, with respect
to the transfer back to the GRF.
The provision in the current bien-
nial operating budget did not ac-
count for any unused GRF
balances for the PUC or the OCC
from FY 1997. Essentially, the as-
sessments received by each agency
(and deposited to the credit of each
agency�s State Special Revenue
fund) did not equal their appro-
priation for FY 1998. The assess-
ments were equal to the 1998
appropriations minus any lapse

from the previous year. In FY 1997,
the PUC lapsed $944,747; and the
OCC lapsed $260,265. Such lapsed
funds remained in the GRF. To
remedy the situation, a provision
was added to Amended Substitute
Senate Bill 5 of the 122nd General
Assembly, effective November 5,
1997, which specified that � in FY
1998 only � the amount to be trans-
ferred back to the GRF by the PUC
and the OCC would be equal to the
original transfer minus any lapse
from the prior year. The difference
made up for each agency�s prior
year lapse, which remained in the
GRF.

Pension Subsidies. Stretching
throughout the Treasurer of State�s
FY 1998 budget were 16 line items
related to the state�s five retirement
system (PERS, STRS, SERS,
Highway Patrol, and Police &
Fire).  Although all five retirement
systems are now supported by a
combination of employer and em-
ployee contributions, they have
been receiving state GRF subsidies
providing certain retirement ben-
efit enhancements. The total FY
1998 appropriation covering these
�subsidies� was $26.8 million, of
which $1.6 million, or 6.0 percent,
was left in the available balance at
fiscal year�s-end. This unspent
amount was the result of both tim-
ing and a decreasing number of
persons eligible for payments (due
to the death of the retirees and their
survivors).

The timing issue works some-
thing like this. On the first day of
August, the board of trustees of
each retirement system certifies to
the Treasurer of State, who is cus-
todian of the subsidies, the amount
required to be paid in the preced-
ing fiscal year to eligible persons.
Since appropriations are made for
two years, there is no sure way of
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knowing the exact amount due. Al-
though the amounts appropriated
for these subsidies is declining, and
has been for some time now, there
will continue to be lapses in each
fiscal year. Since PERS has the
greatest number of participants, it
only follows that the largest
amounts in unspent subsidies oc-
cur in their line items. (Of the un-
spent $1.6 million in FY 1998
retirement system subsidies, $1.0
million was tied to PERS.)

Treasurer. The Treasurer of
State�s 21-item GRF operating
budget is actually composed of
three distinct pieces: operating ex-
pense accounts, pension system
subsidies, and debt service. The
operating expense accounts, which
amount to four line items, are the
smallest of the three pieces with a
total of $9.6 million out of a total
FY 1998 GRF budget of $130.3
million. Let�s take a selective look
at some of those operating expense
line items.

The largest was line item 090-
321, Operating Expenses, with an
appropriation of $8.9 million. Over
90 percent of the appropriation was
disbursed, with virtually the entire
remainder encumbered for dis-
bursement later on in FY 1999.
These funds were encumbered to
pay for equipment and software or-
dered prior to the end of the fiscal
year, but not yet delivered or in-
voiced.  Most of these purchases
were related to Year 2000 compli-
ance issues.

Of the $340,000 appropriated
for operating expenses related to
the issuance of bonds for the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund
(line item 090-401), almost 40 per-
cent was left in the available bal-
ance at fiscal year�s-end. These
funds were left over because the

commissioners were able to time
some bond issuances so that two
bond issues were sold at the same
time. The expenses for the two
bond issuances combined were ap-
proximately the same as they
would have been for a single bond
issuance. Because the amount ap-
propriated was based on the num-
ber of individual bond issuances
that might reasonably be antici-
pated to occur during the fiscal
year, the combining of bond issu-
ances results in actual disburse-
ments being less than the amount
appropriated. Additionally, fund-
ing was appropriated for at least
one full-time position that went
unfilled. Around 23.0 percent of
the appropriation was encumbered
to cover issuance costs related to
the June sale of $200 million of
Highway Capital Improvements
bonds and the purchase of a new
computer.

Lastly, of the $364,200 appro-
priated for the continuing educa-
tion program for Ohio�s 3,500
public funds managers (line item
090-402, Continuing Education),
27.0 percent was left in the avail-
able balance at fiscal year�s-end,
71.0 percent was disbursed, and
2.0 percent was encumbered. As
this was a relatively new program
for the Treasurer to handle, it ap-
peared to make predicting the
amount of GRF funding that
would actually be needed prob-
lematic. Additionally, it should be
noted that the continuing educa-
tion program is also funded from
a non-GRF account that collects
fees imposed for the education and
training of county treasurers.

Sinking Fund/Debt Service

The FY 1998 appropriations
for this program category, com-
posed entirely of two debt service

appropriations managed by the
Treasurer of State, totaled $119.9
million, of which $13.3 million, or
11.1 percent, was left unspent at
fiscal year�s-end. Those familiar
with these matters were not sur-
prised nor concerned as the state
invariably has a cushion built into
debt service appropriations that not
only has the intended effect of
soothing the oft-fevered brow of
bond markets, but also ensures that
in the end some amount of that
funding will not be needed and
therefore will not be spent.

By far and away, the larger of
the two line items is 090-900, Debt
Service, with a FY 1998 appropria-
tion that totaled $93.9 million.
Funds are appropriated to this line
item for the purpose of paying the
principal and interest on the bonds
issued to finance the local public
infrastructure improvement pro-
gram administered by the Ohio
Public Works Commission and as-
sisted by District Public Works In-
tegrating committees. This
program provides assistance, pri-
marily in the form of grants, to eli-
gible projects, including
improvements to roads, bridges,
culverts, water supply systems,
wastewater systems, storm water
collection systems, and solid waste
disposal facilities.

The second line item, 155-900,
is actually located under the bud-
get associated with the five-mem-
ber Commissioners of the Sinking
Fund, whose role is to work with
OBM on the issuance of certain
general obligation bonds, which at
this point includes the following
three: the Department of Develop-
ment for research and development
of coal technology; the Depart-
ment of Natural Resources for
parks and natural resources im-
provements; and the Department



 Ohio Legislative Budget Office

Budget Footnotes 278 July/August, 1998

*LBO colleagues who hunkered down with the raw materials integral to the development of this fiscal year�s-end
disbursement story included, in alphabetical order, Ogbe Aideyman, Laura Bickle, Erica Burnett, Clarence Campbell,
Nelson Fox, Sybil Haney, Sharon Hanrahan, Alexander Heckman, Allan Lundell, Doris Mahaffey, Steve Mansfield, Jeff
Newman, Chuck Phillips, David G. Price, Jeffrey M. Rosa, Corey Schaal, Joshua Slen, Roberta Ryan, and Wendy Zhan.

of Transportation for highway
purposes. The Sinking Fund�s
members are the state�s five in-
dependently elected statewide
officers. Of these three general
obligation bonds, line item 155-
900 pays the principal and inter-
est associated with two: coal
technology research and develop-
ment and parks and natural re-
sources improvements. q
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Total ticket sales for the fourth
quarter were $519.8 million, down
6.49 percent from third quarter sales
of $555.9 million.  Sales were 9.99
percent lower than fourth quarter
FY 1997 sales and 17.31 percent
lower than sales for the fourth quar-
ter of FY 1996.  Total sales for FY
1998 were $2,195.4 million, down
4.71 percent from FY 1997 sales of
$2,303.9 million and down 6.68
percent from FY 1996 sales of
$2,352.5 million.

Fourth quarter operating trans-
fers to the Lottery Profits Education
Fund (LPEF) were $169.4 million.
This amount was $1.3 million less
than projected for the quarter.  To-
tal operating transfers for FY 1998

were $695.2 million, $15.8 million
greater than projected transfers of
$679.4 million.  FY 1998 transfers
were $15.3 million (2.15 percent)
less than FY 1997 transfers and
$18.3 million (2.56 percent) less
than FY 1996 transfers.  Monthly
sales and transfers information is
provided in the table below.

Table 2 presents the recent his-
tory of lottery sales and transfers
to education.  All dollar amounts
are in millions of dollars.  �Real�
figures have been adjusted for in-
flation and �Ratio� is transfers as
a percentage of sales.  From a peak
in FY 1996, sales have fallen by
6.71 percent and transfers have
fallen by 2.56 percent.  Adjusting

for inflation reveals that sales have
fallen by 12.51 percent since FY
1996 and transfers have fallen by
8.63 percent.

Sales for FY 1999 were fore-
casted to be $2,204 million, 1.03
percent below forecasted sales for
FY 1998.  Applying this reduction
to actual FY 1998 sales, results in a
rough forecast of FY 1999 sales of
$2,170 million.  If sales continue to
fall as rapidly as they did in FY
1998, then $ 2,092 million may be
a better estimate of sales for FY
1999.

  Forecasting a decrease in sales
indicates two things about the Ohio
Lottery.  First, the lottery faces a sig-

Table 1, FY 1998 Lottery Ticket Sales and Transfers to LPEF, in millions of dollars

Month Sales
Actual

 Transfers
Projected
Transfers

Dollar
Variance

Percent
Variance

Transfers as a
Percentage

of Sales

July $   171.6 $   58.5 $   57.7 $   0.8 1.4 34.1

August 196.2 60.3 56.3 4.0 7.0 30.7

September 165.9 56.2 55.6 0.6 1.1 33.9

Q1 533.7 175.0 169.6 5.4 3.2 32.8

October 199.2 61.5 56.7 4.8 8.5 30.9

November 179.4 56.5 55.6 1.0 1.8 31.5

December 207.5 57.7 57.0 0.7 1.3 27.8

Q2 586.1 175.7 169.2 6.5 3.9 30.0

January 182.6 56.6 56.1 0.5 0.9 31.0

February 194.2 60.2 55.9 4.3 7.7 31.0

March 179.1 58.3 57.9 0.4 0.7 32.6

Q3 555.9 175.1 169.9 5.2 3.1 31.5

April 187.2 58.8 57.2 1.6 2.8 31.4

May 167.5 56.8 56.8 0.0 0.0 33.9

June 165.1 53.8 56.7 -2.9 -5.2 32.6

Q4 519.8 169.4 170.7 -1.3 -0.8 32.6

FY 1998 Total $  2,195.4 $  695.2 $  679.4 $  15.8 2.3 31.7

� Allan Lundell

Lottery Profits Quarterly ReportLottery Profits Quarterly Report
LOTTERY TICKET SALES AND PROFITS TRANSFERS

FOURTH QUARTER, FY 1998
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nificant and growing level of com-
petition for the gaming dollars of
Ohioans.  Second, the Ohio Lottery
is a �mature� lottery.  Mature lot-
teries often find it difficult to main-
tain sales and profits at existing
levels.  Growth may require new
games or the changing of existing
games.  Prize payouts may need to
be increased.  Advertising expendi-
tures and advertising exposure may
have to be increased.  In sum, the
presence of the lottery in Ohio
would need to be expanded if real
profit levels must be maintained or
expanded.

 If the effects of inflation are
taken into account, simply main-
taining the existing level of trans-
fers will result in a decrease in the
purchasing power of lottery trans-
fers to education.  The decreased
purchasing power of transfers raises
questions about the long term reli-

ability of lottery transfers as a
source of funding for primary and
secondary education.

Sales by game are presented in
table 3.  For the fourth quarter, ev-
ery game experienced decreases in
sales from the previous quarter.
Total sales were down 6.49 percent.
On-Line sales were down by 6.71
percent and sales of Instant Tickets
were down by 6.29 percent from the
third quarter.

Total sales for FY 1998 were
$2,195.4 million, down 4.71 percent
from FY 1997 sales of $2,303.9 mil-
lion and down 6.68 percent from FY
1996 sales of $2,352.5 million.  The
only game enjoying an increase in
sales was Pick 4, which sales of
$124 million, up $7.5 million (6.44
percent) from FY 1997.  Pick 3 sales
were down by 3.33 percent, Buck-
eye Five by 6.67 percent, Super

Table 2, Recent History of Lottery Sales and Transfers to Education

Fiscal Year 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998

Sales $  1,853.9 $  2,110.0 $  2,353.2 $  2,303.9 $  2,195.4

Real Sales 1,853.9 2,051.2 2,227.1 2,119.9 1,948.5

Transfers 652.3 656.4 713.5 710.5 695.2

Real Transfers 652.3 638.1 675.3 653.8 617.0

Ratio 35.18 31.11 30.32 30.84 31.67

Table 3, FY 1998 Lottery Ticket Sales by Game, in millions of dollars

Month Pick 3 Pick 4
Buckeye

Five Kicker
Super
Lotto

On-Line
Subtotal

Instant
Tickets Total

July $   35.2 $   10.2 $   6.1 $   4.7 $   29.0 $   85.3 $   86.4 $   171.6

August 35.4 10.0 5.9 6.7 46.2 104.0 92.2 196.2

September 35.9 10.1 6.3 3.7 21.3 77.2 88.7 165.9

Q1 106.4 30.2 18.3 15.1 96.4 266.5 267.2 533.7
October 36.0 10.6 6.2 6.7 47.0 106.4 92.7 199.2

November 33.7 9.9 5.7 4.7 28.0 82.0 97.4 179.4

December 36.5 10.8 6.2 4.2 24.3 82.1 125.4 207.5

Q2 106.2 31.4 18.1 15.6 99.3 270.5 315.5 586.1

January 35.9 10.5 6.4 5.0 31.0 89.0 93.6 182.6

February 34.7 10.0 5.9 6.4 44.7 101.7 92.5 194.2

March 36.6 10.8 6.7 4.1 23.9 82.0 97.0 179.1

Q3 107.2 31.4 19.0 15.5 99.6 272.7 283.2 555.9

April 35.1 10.7 6.0 5.8 38.4 96.1 91.1 187.2

May 33.5 10.3 5.8 4.1 23.5 77.2 90.3 167.5

June 32.6 10.1 6.2 4.4 27.7 81.1 84.0 165.1

Q4 101.3 31.1 18.1 14.3 89.6 254.4 265.4 519.8

FY 1998 Total $  421.1 $  124.0 $  73.5 $  60.5 $  384.9 $  1,064.0 $  1,131.4 $  2,195.4

Lotto by 6.26 per-
cent, and the Kicker
by 4.65 percent.
Combined On-Line
sales were down by
3.71 percent.  Sales
of Instant Tickets
were down by 5.63

percent compared to FY 1997 sales.

Total sales were forecasted to be
$2,227 million in FY 1998.  The ex-
pected decrease in sales was 3.17
percent.  Actual  sales were $2,195.4
million, $31.6 million (1.42 percent)
below forecast.  One explanation for
the decrease in sales is increased
competition.  The most significant
example of this is the recent $195
million Powerball jackpot.
Powerball tickets are sold in the
neighboring states of Indiana, Ken-
tucky, and West Virginia.  The Ohio
Lottery Commission estimates that
approximately $14 million in sales
were lost during the last three weeks
of May 1998 due to the draw of the
large Powerball jackpot. Other
sources of competition for Ohioans�
gaming dollars are river boats in In-
diana and Kentucky; casinos in
Michigan and Canada; and enhanced
racetracks in West Virginia.
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Another possible explanation for
the greater than expected decrease
in sales is the decrease in advertis-
ing expenditures by the Ohio Lot-
tery.  In order to contain operating
costs, the FY 1998 advertising bud-
get was reduced by $4 million from
the $19.6 million budgeted for FY
1997.  The Lottery Commission
hoped that �through strategic place-
ment of advertising dollars� it
would be able to �maintain a fairly
constant revenue stream over the
biennium and minimize potential
revenue loss.�  The results for FY

1998 indicate that the advertising
strategy has not prevented an ero-
sion of sales.

One final factor contributing to
the decrease in sales is the decrease
in the prize payout percentage.  In
FY 1996, the prize payout percent-
age was 57.2.  Through May of FY
1998, the prize payout percentage
was 56.9.  A decrease in the prize
payout percentage increases the net
ticket price, which acts to decrease
ticket sales.  A decrease in the prize
payout percentage increases profit

margins and makes it easier to meet
the �30 percent requirement.�   In-
creasing the prize payout percent-
age may result in greater profit if
sales respond favorably to the de-
crease in the net ticket price.  Pre-
liminary analysis using information
from a cross section of states indi-
cates that net sales per capita (or per
capita profit) is maximized by an 80
percent payout rate.  This conclu-
sion is supported by evidence from
casinos where slot machines with
payouts around 90 percent are the
prime source of profit. q



 Ohio Legislative Budget Office

Budget Footnotes 282 July/August, 1998

Table 4
LPEF and LPERF Appropriation/Disbursement Summary

FY 1998
Appropriations

FY 1998
Disbursements

(through June 30, 1998)
Appropriation

Balance

LPEF  
670 Basic Aid $584,137,200 $584,137,200 $0

671 Special Ed $44,000,000 $44,000,000 $0

672 Vocational Ed $30,000,000 $30,000,000 $0

682 Lease Rental Payment $21,105,000   $21,105,000 $0

200-694 Bus Purchase One
Time Supplement $10,000,000 $791,420.65 $0*

Total LPEF $689,242,200 $680,033,620.65 $0*

LPERF  
200-649Disability Access
Project

$5,060,000 $134,579.73 $4,925,420.27

200-669 Judgement Loan $5.650,000 $5,618,561.04 $31,438.96

Total LPERF $10,710,000 $5,753,140.77 $4,956,859.23

LOTTERY PROFITS EDUCATION FUND DISBURSEMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 1998 DISBURSEMENTS

REACH $680 MILLION

� Deborah Zadzi

Lottery Profits Education Fund
(LPEF) disbursements in fiscal
year 1998 totaled $680.0 million;
Disbursements for three major
education subsidy line items (200-
670, School Foundation Basic Al-
lowance; 200-671, Special
Education; and 200-672, Voca-
tional Education) constituted 97
percent of the total. Table 4 shows
fiscal year 1996 appropriations,
disbursements, and available ap-
propriation balances for each ac-
count in the LPEF as of June 30,
1998. While only about $800,000
of the one-time $10 million Bus
Purchase supplement was spent,
the remaining $9.2 million was
encumbered and should be spend
in FY 1999.

Lottery Profits Education Re-
serve Fund (LPERF) disburse-

ments in fiscal year 1998 totaled
$5.8 million. Two projects were
funded from this fund in fiscal year
1998: the Disability Access Pro-
gram, and the Judgment Loan Pro-
gram. The Disability Access
Program received appropriations of
$5,060,000 to fund capital projects
that make building more accessible
to students with disabilities. Of this
amount, $60,000 was set aside for
the Danville High School wheel-
chair lift. The remaining funds are
to be distributed to all districts ex-
cept the urban 21 school districts
and districts with valuations per
pupil in excess of $200,000. The
following rules apply to the pro-
gram: a) no school districts can re-
ceive a grant in excess of $100,000;
and b) districts in the 11th through
100th percentiles are required to pay
a percentage of the cost of the

project for which the grant is being
awarded equal to the percentile in
which the district is so ranked.  This
program is now being administered
by the School Facilities Commis-
sion. The Judgement Loan Program
was used to make loans to districts
that in a certain two-year period had
been the subject of a single or mul-
tiple final judgment in a civil action
for damages for injury, death, or
loss of person or property, equal to
at least 90 percent of the district�s
annual expenditures for operating
expenses. Only one district was eli-
gible for the loan.  q

* A total of $9,208,579.35 was encumbered
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FUNDING K-12 EDUCATION REFORM

H.B. 650 BUDGET CUTS

......................................................................................

BARBARA MATTEI SMITH*
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Issues of InterestIssues of Interest

�Finance is the art of passing
currency from hand to hand until it
finally disappears.�

� Robert W. Sarnoff

In addition to providing for
school funding reforms, Am.
Sub. H.B. 650 mandated fis-

cal year 1999 General Revenue
Fund appropriation reductions in all
agencies not directly involved in K-
12 education finance. Most agen-
cies were required to reduce
appropriations by 3 per cent; some
were required to reduce appropria-
tions by 1 per cent or 2 per cent;
while the Board of Regents was re-
quired to cut operating appropria-
tions by 3 per cent, leave certain
scholarship funds untouched and
reduce other appropriations by ½
per cent. In the end, these cuts re-
sulted in a decrease in GRF appro-
priations of approximately $125
million. (Please refer to the table
following this article for the over-
all GRF reductions for each
agency.)

When passed by the General As-
sembly, Am. Sub. H.B. 650 set out
guidelines on the methodology
agencies should employ when allo-
cating the cuts among the appropria-
tion line items. In particular, the
General Assembly required:  �The

reductions shall be allocated such
that cuts to the operating expenses,
excluding subsidy payments and
transfer payments, of the agency are
equal to the maximum percentage
reduction applied to the
agency��1 . Thus, an agency could
not �finance� the appropriation re-
ductions from subsidy lines while
leaving operating appropriations
untouched. The Governor vetoed
this requirement which has resulted
in some agencies leaving certain
operational expenses untouched or
only minimally reduced while sub-
sidy programs were subject to re-
ductions significantly higher then
the maximum reduction required.
The following is LBO�s review of
agency appropriation reductions
when allocations were not evenly
distributed between all of the
agency programs.

Adjutant General

The Adjutant General absorbed
approximately 46 per cent of its of
its nearly $450,000 reduction for
fiscal year 1999 in line 745-406,
Tuition Grant Program. The depart-
ment estimates it will lapse approxi-
mately $320,000 in this line item for
fiscal year 1998 and believes the
remaining appropriation will pro-
vide funding for all tuition reim-

bursement applications in FY99.
However, the FY99 appropriations
are now estimated to be very close
to projected costs and any unantici-
pated increase in applications or
tuition costs may cause the depart-
ment to turn down applicants.

With the tuition grant line ab-
sorbing such a large proportion of
the cut, the agency was able to re-
duce the Army and Air National
Guard lines and the Central Admin-
istration line by only 2.3 per cent.
This will allow the agency to con-
tinue to dedicate more resources to
maintenance backlogs while mini-
mizing any loss in federal match-
ing funds.

Department of Administrative
Services

Line item 100-416, Strategic
Technology, took the largest cut at
$505,497, or 10.25 per cent of the
original FY 99 appropriation.  The
Strategic Technology line item
funds computer technology re-
search and development costs that
are not recoverable from state agen-
cies for indirect cost allocation, un-
der federal guidelines.  According
to DAS, the cut can be completely
absorbed in this line item because
the Electronic Commerce/Elec-
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tronic Data Interchange (EC/EDI)
program is now fully functional
under a rotary fund and will no
longer need its GRF appropriation.
The EC/EDI program, which pro-
vides for the electronic sharing of
business information and is cur-
rently used primarily for human ser-
vices, was originally appropriated
at $560,289 for FY 99.  DAS had
hoped for the EC/EDI program to
be operated through a rotary fund
in FY 98 and until recently there
were doubts that the program would
be self-sustaining in FY 98.  How-
ever, the program is progressing
faster than anticipated and the de-
velopment costs for EC/EDI have
been slashed, so the GRF money is
no longer needed.

Line item 100-406, County Per-
sonnel Services, took a 3.8 per cent
cut of $49,393 because it is esti-
mated that less time for such ser-
vices will be needed in FY 99.
County Personnel Services line item
funds the costs of administering
civil service exams, maintaining the
exam records, maintaining person-
nel files, and other personnel-re-
lated services provided to counties
by DAS.

Line item 100-430, Year 2000
Assistance (Y2K), took a 3 per cent
cut of $157,860 as DAS plans to
transfer $5.6 million of unused
money from FY 98 to FY 99.  The
Y2K program hiring and contract-
ing has been slow, in part because
of the agencies� slow progression of
testing and computer upgrades.  Of
the $8 million appropriation, $1.2
million, or about 15 per cent has
been used as of May.  However, the
budget cuts may prove to be prob-
lematic if the agencies� demand for
technical assistance relating to Y2K
compliance increases beyond cur-
rent expectations.  This could hap-
pen if, for example, at the last

minute a number of agencies real-
ize how far behind they are in be-
ing compliant.  Although the
objective for the Y2K Competency
Center of DAS is to help agencies
become compliant and to lessen the
inevitable computer failures, the
center can go only so far to help the
agencies.

Attorney General

The Attorney General took the
entire 3 percent reduction of $1.99
million from line item 055-321 (Op-
erating Expenses). Although such a
reduction will reduce the appropria-
tion to this line item to $44.5 mil-
lion, the line item will experience a
1.5 percent increase over FY1998
appropriations. Since a study of dis-
bursements during fiscal year 1998
reveals that the Operating Expenses
line item is �stretched� in terms of
its obligations and shortfalls have
been avoided by shifting personnel
to various non-GRF line items, cuts
for fiscal year 1999 could very
likely result in forced staff reduc-
tions. To the extent that such reduc-
tions become necessary, the
Attorney General intends to rely on
attrition as well as leaving certain
positions vacant. Despite existing
pressures on the 321 line item, it
was the decision of the Attorney
General to exempt subsidies and
other financial assistance to locali-
ties provided through line items
055-406 Community Police Match
and Law Enforcement Assistance),
055-411 (County Sheriffs), and 055-
415 (County Prosecutors).

Ohio Civil Rights Commission

Appropriation adjustments ap-
plied to the Ohio Civil Rights are
composed of a 3 percent across the
board cut for each line item, along
with a 40.29 percent transfer of au-
thority from a single line item. Line

item 876-300, Equipment reduced
by 43.29 percent; reflects Control-
ling Board action on February 9,
1998, on a request of the Commis-
sion to transfer $79,889 of the FY
99 appropriation into the FY 98 ap-
propriation for the purchase of com-
puter equipment.

Department of Development

Of the 29 GRF lines that were
funded in 1999, 20 lines were re-
duced by 3 per cent, 4 lines were
reduced by an amount between 3.7
per cent and 6.5 per cent, and 5 ac-
counts received no reductions at all.

The 4 lines that were reduced by
an amount greater than 3 percent
include:

� 195-410, Defense Conversion
-3.7%;

� 195-415, Regional Offices
-6.5%;

� 195-416, Governor Office of Ap-
palachia  -5.8%;

� 195-417, Urban/Rural Initiatives
-6.0%.

The Defense Conversion and the
Urban/Rural Initiatives programs
each experienced a lower amount
of activity in FY 1998 than origi-
nally anticipated; this level is ex-
pected to continue into FY 1999.
The reduction for the Governor�s
Office of Appalachia will likely re-
duce the amount of subsidies dis-
tributed from this account, leaving
that responsibility to the remaining,
untouched Appalachian accounts
(501 & 502).  The notable reduc-
tion in the Governor�s Regional
Offices (-$434,034) curbs the sig-
nificant growth in this account over
the years, perhaps anticipating per-
sonnel changes during the transition
period between the existing
Governor�s and the new Governor�s
administrations.
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The 5 accounts that retained full
FY 1999 funding include:

� 195-405, Minority Business
Development;

� 195-408, Coal Research;
� 195-434, Industrial Training;
� 195-501, Appalachian Local

Development districts; and
� 195-502, Appalachian Regional

Commission.

These items remain a priority in
DEV�s budget for a variety of rea-
sons.  The Minority Business De-
velopment program is in the second
year of rebuilding its program un-
der a newly functioning board.
GRF funding for Coal Research
activities provides the administra-
tive component needed to support
bond-funded Coal Research
projects.  The Industrial Training
Program, one of the department�s
most popular programs, helps new
or existing workers to upgrade their
job skills, as needed by the em-
ployer.  And the two Appalachian
items provide modest subsidy funds
to localities in Ohio�s 29 Appala-
chian counties.

Educational Telecommunica-
tions Network Commission

Before the enactment of Am.
Sub. H.B. 650, OET requested a
transfer of $198,142 in FY 1999
from item 374-300, Equipment, to
item 374-100, Personal Services, to
hire five new staff and upgrade five
existing positions. This is to provide
services for the expanded number
(from eight to 43) of interconnected
affiliates as a result of the new fi-
ber-optic interconnection system.
The request was approved by the
Controlling Board on August 11,
1997. This action increased appro-
priations for item 374-100, Personal
Services, from $1,493,738 to

$1,691,880 and decreased appro-
priations for item 374-300, Equip-
ment, from $299,885 to $101,743
in FY 1999.

OET has applied a uniform three
percent cut between its operating
budget and subsidy line items.
Within its operating line items, item
374-200, Maintenance, was cut by
3 per cent. However, item 374-100,
Personal Services, was exempted
from the cut due to the aforemen-
tioned need of personal services. To
meet its allotted budget reduction
requirement, OET further cut its
equipment budget by another
$53,808 in FY 1999. Since most of
the equipment related to the fiber-
optic system is brand new and
comes with a one-year warranty,
OET believes that the remaining
appropriations are sufficient to
cover the equipment needs in the
current biennium.

Bureau of Employment
Services

Line item 795-411, Customer
Service Centers, appears to have
been cut by 100 per cent. However,
this action is the result of an Octo-
ber, 1997 Controlling Board request
to transfer FY99 appropriations to
FY98. This line item provides fund-
ing for the new one-stop employ-
ment centers that house
representatives from OBES, JTPA,
local departments of  Human Ser-
vices as well as a variety of other
state and local agencies. It is a fairly
new concept that offers a holistic
approach to employment and unem-
ployment by attempting to match
labor supply and demand more ef-
fectively and efficiently. The Con-
trolling Board action was to allow
BES to complete the Customer Ser-
vice Center renovations as quickly
as possible. In June, 1998 BES in-
stituted another CB action that

transferred back the unspent and
unencumbered balance of 795-411
Customer Service Centers to FY99.
Plans are still under way, but due to
contracting problems, the agency
has not been able to move as quickly
on these centers as they initially
believed.

At first blush it may look that this
was a rather deft maneuver on
OBES� part in order to save the ap-
propriations in that line-item. LBO
does not believe this to be the case
for two reasons: 1) the timing fac-
tor�HB650 was introduced after
the initial CB action; and 2) the
wide support enjoyed by this one-
stop concept.

Environmental Protection
Agency

The Environmental Protection
Agency allocated the mandated cuts
more heavily in GRF divisions that
have other sources of funding such
as fees or federal funds. Therefore,
the reductions to the following line
items may be offset by the alterna-
tive funding sources:

� 715-503, Science Advisory Pro-
gram -10.00%;

� 719-321, Air Pollution Control
-6.85%;

� 721-321, Public Water System
Supervision -8.10%

This allowed the agency to allo-
cate the reductions to the following
line items at less then the 3 per cent
mandate:

� 716-321, Central Administration
-1.5%;

� 717-321, Water Quality Plan-
ning/Assessment -0.3%;

� 724-321, Pollution Prevention
 1.6%;

� 726-321, Corrective Actions
-1.8%.
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Department of Health

Four line items within the De-
partment of Health had reductions
significantly above the 3 per cent
mandated:

� 440-413, Ohio Health Care Data
System -32.6%;

� 440-426, Medicare Balance
Billing -19.2%;

� 440-509, Health Service Agen-
cies -16.2%.

Based on historical spending
patterns, the department felt fund-
ing for the health care data system
in line 440-413 could absorb that
sizeable reduction in appropriation.

Additionally, 4 line items were
not reduced because of department
priorities. These line items in-
cluded:

� 440-444, AIDS Prevention/
AZT;

� 440-451, Prevention;
� 440-453, Quality Assurance;

and
� 440-501, Local Health Districts

(subsidies to local health dis-
tricts).

Department of Mental
Retardation and
Developmental Disabilities

Funds appropriated to 322-501,
County MR/DD Boards, which are
used to subsidize the basic operat-
ing expenses of the state�s 88 county
boards of mental retardation
(county MR/DD boards), were re-
duced by 3.06 per cent as opposed
to the 2 per cent agency wide re-
duction.  The operating subsidy is
paid to a county board based upon
the number of individuals enrolled
in board programs, excluding chil-
dren enrolled in approved special
education units. The growth that the
department had originally projected

at the beginning of the biennium did
not occur, so this line item was able
to absorb the 3.06 percent cut in FY
1999.

322-413, Residential and Sup-
port Services. After the 1.5 percent
cut, appropriations in this line item
will increase by 0.96 percent from
FY 1998 to FY 1999. This means
that residential service providers
will not receive an inflationary in-
crease unless the local county board
of MR/DD provides the increase.
The county boards currently admin-
ister all residential services directly,
with money passing through the
department.

Department of Public Safety

The Department of Public Safety
receives GRF funding for only four
line items, of which, only two were
not reduced by 3 per cent. Line 763-
403, Emergency Management
Agency, was reduced by $49,178 or
1.6 per cent while line 763-507, In-
dividual and Family Grants, was
reduced by $49,179 or 32.8 per cent.
According to the Emergency Man-
agement Agency, a review of the
worst disaster in the last 30 years
(the floods in the spring of 1997)
revealed that $100,000 in line 763-
507 would have provided sufficient
funding to carry the agency through
the first 20 days of the disaster. The
reduction amount would have car-
ried the agency through an addi-
tional 3 days. Since the line item is
meant to meet only immediate
needs, the agency determined that
20 days was enough time to get ad-
ditional money from the Controlling
Board if a disaster were to occur.

Board of Regents

BOR�s cuts were less than most
other agencies: 3 per cent in its op-
erating budget (the 100, 200, 300
line items) and .5 per cent to other

non-student aid items.  The student
aid items were not cut. The agency
cut �contributed� just under $9 mil-
lion to K-12 education funding.

Regents chose to cut its 235-200,
Maintenance, item by $93,506 or 18
per cent in order to comply with the
required 3 per cent cut to its oper-
ating budget.  An agency represen-
tative explained that the 235-100,
Personal Services and 235-300,
Equipment items were spared to
retain flexibility in staffing and to
avoid reductions in the already
modest equipment funding.

The rest of BOR�s cut total was
accomplished by cutting all of its
subsidy items which support state-
wide and institutional higher edu-
cation projects and campuses by .51
per cent and cutting the over-appro-
priated Capital Component item by
$114,696 or 1.5 per cent. Line item
235-552, Capital Component, was
over appropriated by this amount
during the passage of the Sub. H.B.
215, as campuses rescinded already-
approved requests for Higher Edu-
cation Investment bond funds for
capital projects.

Regents� funding requests for the
Capital Component item are based
on the difference between the
amount the capital funding formula
would allocate to each school and
the amount that the school has ac-
tually requested during a particular
capital bill funding process. This
difference is passed along to the
schools, via the Capital Component
item, as an incentive to campuses
to �choose wisely� when consider-
ing requests for capital funding. If
the schools rescind projects, as hap-
pened this past year, the item�s ap-
propriation can be reduced, but this
did not occur during the passage of
Sub. H.B. 215. The over appropria-
tion amounted to $114,696.
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The performance-based, Chal-
lenge items: 235-415, Jobs Chal-
lenge; 235-416, Performance
Challenge; 235-417, Technology
Challenge; 235-418, Access Chal-
lenge; 235-420, Success Challenge,
included in the Regents� budget for
the first time in fiscal year 1998,
were not cut.  The agency wanted
to make clear that it continues to
support performance-based funding
as a part of the overall funding
scheme for Ohio�s public higher
education system.

Secretary of State

The Secretary of State (SOS) has
three line items appropriated GRF
monies for FY99: 050-321, Oper-
ating Expenses; 050-403, Election
Statistics; and 050-407, Pollworkers
training. Of these three line items,
only the operating expenses line
item was cut for FY99. There are
several reasons why this occurred.

First, the operating line item is
the only one that is appropriated sig-
nificant GRF dollars. Prior to the
cuts the SOS operating line item
was appropriated $6,728,147 for FY
99 while elections statistics was
appropriated $119,738 and
pollworkers training $166,000. This
means taking the entire 3 per cent
cut of $210,368 in the operating
expenses line item only decreased
the appropriation for that line item
by 3.13 per cent. By comparison, a
3 per cent cut in the pollworkers
training item would cut that line
item by $4,980, but would only add
.07 per cent to the overall required
cut. Conversely, cutting pollworkers
training by a more significant
amount such as $17,0000 would be

more than a 10 per cent cut for that
item while still adding well less than
1 per cent to the entire amount of
the cut required.

Second, the elections statistics
and pollworkers training line items
are generally less able to take cuts,
both because of the low dollar
amounts that they have been appro-
priated and the fact that the costs
associated with these line items are
fairly fixed. For example, the SOS
is required to reimburse counties for
specific cost associated with
pollworker training. Costs associ-
ated with the reimbursement are
fairly easy to predict and calculate
from year to year.  Therefore, the
requested appropriation is quite
close to what is expected to be re-
quired to reimburse counties and the
SOS is required to provide this re-
imburse to counties. This leaves
little room for cutting. This fact is
exacerbated by the fact that the elec-
tion statistics and pollworkers train-
ing line items FY 98 appropriations
were cut by 44 per cent and 64 per
cent respectively from the previous
fiscal year.

Youth Services

The Department of Youth Ser-
vices absorbed the majority of its
nearly $4 million reduction for fis-
cal year 1999 in 470-401 line item
(Care and Custody). This line item
which constitutes 63.4 percent of
the GRF appropriations the depart-
ment absorbed 61.5 percent ($2.46
million) of the total savings. In ad-
dition to the sizeable reduction in
the 401 line item, relatively sizeable
reductions were also made to the
470-502 (County Youth Facility

Maintenance) and the 477-321 (Ad-
ministrative Operations) line items.
Specifically, while these two line
items make up 3.8 and 6.3 percent
of the all GRF appropriations to
DYS for fiscal year 1999, their cuts
constituted 10 and 11.6 of all reduc-
tions respectively.

DYS opted to absorb 83 percent
of the fiscal year 1999 reduction
through a $500,000 cut in institu-
tional preventive maintenance, a
$2.8 million in savings from not
contracting with two private facili-
ties as well as reducing funding for
community based options, and
$200,000 from capping the increase
to nine community corrections fa-
cilities (CCF) at 1.5 percent. The
concern of DYS is that the cuts dis-
cussed above could in effect result
in the deterioration of existing fa-
cilities, as well as a reduction in
availability of smaller, intensive
treatment programs through the loss
of up to 275 beds. Furthermore, as
a result of the 1.5 percent cap for
CCF�s, the potential exists for a
decrease in services to youth as a
result of difficulties in meeting re-
quired pay increases. While DYS
has acted to curtail operations dur-
ing fiscal year 1998 through the
closing of Independence Hall and
the Training Institute of Central
Ohio (TICO), these reductions were
driven by decreased commitments
to state institutions. While the cur-
tailment of operations discussed
above could generate a savings of
approximately $4.4 million in fis-
cal year 1999, the aforementioned
decrease in commitments means
that most of that savings will be
passed on to the counties.  q

*LBO colleagues developing the material that anchored this article include, in alphabetical order: Ogbe O. Aideyman;
Erica Burnett; Sharon Hanrahan; Alex Heckman; Jeff Newman; Jeff Rosa; Roberta Ryan; Corey Schaal; Kathy Schill;
Josh Slen; Wendy Zhan

1 Copyright © A.V.V. Inc. All rights reserved.
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Summary of H.B. 650 GRF Appropriation Adjustments

FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 Savings
         CEB Emergency Purposes $0 $6,000,000 $6,000,000 $6,000,000 $0 0.00%

                               Debt Service $735,475,577 $819,809,679 $914,676,301 $914,676,301 $0 0.00%

                                   Higher ED $1,742,300,611 $1,870,449,971 $1,945,009,254 $1,936,042,248 $8,967,006 -0.46%

                          Human Services $6,289,358,368 $6,623,941,332 $6,943,152,379 $6,892,339,889 $50,812,490 -0.73%

                         Judicial Salaries $65,306,398 $74,092,450 $77,565,272 $77,565,272 $0 0.00%

                           K-12 Education $3,897,198,698 $4,310,287,915 $4,508,940,161 $4,631,850,342 ($122,910,181) 2.73%

                             Mental Health $435,924,251 $447,725,758 $455,102,403 $450,551,379 $4,551,024 -1.00%

                                       MR/DD $286,738,972 $298,953,966 $306,158,496 $300,035,327 $6,123,169 -2.00%

     Other Programs and Services $806,095,729 $906,449,519 $963,477,543 $934,534,335 $28,943,208 -3.00%

      Rehabilitation and Correction $906,717,646 $978,195,713 $1,077,639,055 $1,056,086,272 $21,552,783 -2.00%

                                 Retirement $26,294,494 $26,772,420 $28,014,527 $28,014,527 $0 0.00%

                                    Rollbacks $915,129,336 $959,400,000 $1,014,400,000 $1,014,400,000 $0 0.00%

                                      Taxation $86,961,043 $88,062,848 $88,263,085 $87,380,454 $882,631 -1.00%

                         Utility Bill Credits $8,249,770 $9,500,000 $9,500,000 $9,500,000 $0 0.00%

                           Youth Services $192,055,210 $193,462,570 $199,892,571 $195,894,719 $3,997,852 -2.00%

                       Grand Total                                     $16,393,806,103                  $17,613,104,141       $18,537,791,047        $18,534,871,065               $2,919,982                           -0.02%

�Other Programs and Services� includes agency lines not otherwise defined in this report including, but not limited to, approporiations for the following
major agencies:  Natural Reaources, Development, EPA, Aging , Agriculature, Elected Officials, and Health

Tuesday, June 30, 1998                                                                      Prepared by LBO                                                                                              Page 1 of 1

 FY 1997                            FY 1998                  FY 1999                FY 1999                  Savings % Reduction
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THE 1998 TAX CUT

OHIO GIVES THE NATION�S BIGGEST REBATE (MAYBE)
......................................................................................

FREDERICK CHURCH

......................................................................................

amounts in millions of $ 1996 1997 1998

Ending GRF Balance $781.3 $834.9 $1,084.4

State Infrastructure Bank ($100.0) $0.0 $0.0
School Building Assistance $0.0 ($250.0) ($170.0)
SchoolNet Plus ($30.0) ($94.4) $0.0
Textbooks and Materials $0.0 ($35.0) $0.0
Distance Learning $0.0 ($9.2) $0.0
Solvency Assistance $0.0 $0.0 ($30.0)

Subtotal  Transfers ($130.0) ($388.6) ($200.0)

Supplemental Appropriations ($46.2) $0.0 $0.0

BSF Transfer $0.0 ($34.4) ($44.2)
Additional BSF Amount Needed for 5% Balance ($0.4) $0.0 $0.0
Anticipated Operating Deficit ($121.0) $0.0 $0.0
Capital Reserve $0.0 ($7.2) ($10.3)
Reserve Against 1996 Income Tax Rate Cut $0.0 ($55.5) ($37.8)
Necessary 0.5% GRF Carryover ($82.9) ($86.3) ($90.7)

Total All Transfers and Other Obligations ($380.5) ($572.0) ($383.0)

Amount Left for 1997 Tax Cut $400.8 $262.9 $701.4

Rate Cut 6.61% 3.99% 9.34%

TABLE 1 - Derivation of 1996,1997, and 1998 Tax Cut Amounts

Prior Year(s)

�Never make forecasts, espe-
cially about the future.�
         � Samuel Goldwyn

�Size Does Matter�
        � Godzilla Movie Ads

In the third year of its opera
tion, Ohio�s income tax re
bate program will provide

more tax relief than in the first two
years combined. In FY 1998, the
amount of the General Revenue
Fund (GRF) surplus dedicated to
the tax cut is $701.4 million, com-
pared to $663.7 million in FY 1996
plus FY 1997. OBM has certified
the resulting cut in marginal income
tax rates for tax year 1998 to be 9.34
percent. The size of this year�s tax
cut is the result not only of an ex-
tremely large GRF surplus but also
of a decision by the legislature not
to commit more of the surplus to
other one-time purposes. In 1997
the General Assembly devoted
about $389 million to school build-
ings and other school capital
projects. In 1998 that amount was
reduced to $200 million. Table 1
shows the year-end GRF balances,
the amounts obligated for school
capital or other purposes, and the
tax cut (essentially the residual
amount).

Ohio�s tax rebate mechanism is
structured so as to give unantici-
pated surpluses back to the tax-

payer. In other words, it is largely
the result of errors in forecasting,
both for revenues and spending.
Underspending by state agencies
that is not from forecasting errors
is also a factor. So, over the last 3
years, what has been the source of
the GRF surpluses driving the
school transfers and the tax cuts?
Table 2 (on the following page)
shows that from 1996 to 1998, un-
derspending and revenue overages,
specifically income tax overages,
have swapped places in relative im-
portance. In FY 1996 underspend-

ing accounted for more than half the
GRF surplus, while the income tax
overage accounted for less than 12
percent. By FY 1998, after adjust-
ing for the federal revenue shortfall,
underspending accounted for less
than 17 percent of the GRF surplus,
while the income tax overage ac-
counted for 55 percent.

Note that in this formulation, the
gross underspending number is ad-
justed for the shortfall in federal
revenue. When the state doesn�t
spend money on human services



 Ohio Legislative Budget Office

Budget Footnotes 290 July/August, 1998

Income Tax Overage $77.2 $280.0 $567.3
Tax Overage $174.7 $334.3 $737.7
Non-federal Revenue $238.1 $436.8 $852.6

Underspending $411.5 $726.4 $651.3
Federal Revenue Shortfall $3.1 ($393.3) ($472.7)
Net Underspending $414.6 $333.1 $178.5

Annual Budget Surplus $652.7 $769.9 $1,031.1

Ending GRF Fund Balance $781.3 $834.9 $1,084.4

Income Tax % of Surplus 11.8% 36.4% 55.0%
Underspending % of Surplus 53.1% 39.9% 16.5%

TABLE 2 - Source of 1996,1997, and 1998 GRF Surpluses
  1996          1997          1998

TABLE 3 - Tax Savings in Percentage Terms, for Various Income Levels, Family of Four

2 adults, 2 children, married filing joint returns
Tax Year 1998 Personal Exemptions
Taxpayer and Spouse $950
Dependent $1,050

Ohio Adjusted
Gross Income (OAGI)

Exemption
Amount

Ohio Taxable
Income (OTI)

Tax Before
Credits - Before 

Rate Cut

Tax Before
Credits - After 

Rate Cut % Savings

Tax After
Credits - Before 

Rate Cut *

Tax After
Credits - After 

Rate Cut * $ Savings % Savings

$15,000 $4,000 $11,000 $141.17 $127.99 -9.34% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 NA
$20,000 $4,000 $16,000 $297.20 $269.44 -9.34% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 NA
$30,000 $4,000 $26,000 $713.22 $646.61 -9.34% $334.24 $277.62 ($56.62) -16.94%
$40,000 $4,000 $36,000 $1,158.92 $1,050.69 -9.34% $713.08 $621.08 ($92.00) -12.90%
$60,000 $4,000 $56,000 $2,169.36 $1,966.76 -9.34% $1,880.42 $1,698.09 ($182.34) -9.70%
$80,000 $4,000 $76,000 $3,209.56 $2,909.82 -9.34% $2,973.08 $2,688.33 ($284.75) -9.58%

$100,000 $4,000 $96,000 $4,368.48 $3,960.51 -9.34% $4,074.06 $3,686.48 ($387.57) -9.51%
$125,000 $4,000 $121,000 $6,055.20 $5,489.70 -9.34% $5,676.44 $5,139.22 ($537.22) -9.46%
$150,000 $4,000 $146,000 $7,780.20 $7,053.61 -9.34% $7,315.19 $6,624.93 ($690.26) -9.44%
$200,000 $4,000 $196,000 $11,230.20 $10,181.41 -9.34% $10,592.69 $9,596.34 ($996.35) -9.41%
$250,000 $4,000 $246,000 $14,956.20 $13,559.44 -9.34% $14,132.39 $12,805.47 ($1,326.92) -9.39%
$500,000 $4,000 $496,000 $33,706.20 $30,558.38 -9.34% $31,944.89 $28,954.46 ($2,990.43) -9.36%

$1,000,000 $4,000 $996,000 $71,206.20 $64,556.25 -9.34% $67,569.89 $61,252.44 ($6,317.45) -9.35%

* Credits estimated here are the child care credit, personal exemption credit ($20 per exemption) and joint filer credit

programs that draw federal match-
ing money, then a certain amount
of federal revenue is not received.
So, we have backed out the federal
revenue lost due to lower than ex-
pected spending on human services.

Thus, for FY 1998, there is sym-
metry in the way Ohio�s rebate is
granted. By far the bulk of the GRF
surplus in this past year was due to
excess income tax revenues, and the
way that excess revenues are re-
turned to taxpayers is through lower
income taxes. Cutting the income
tax for tax year 1998 returns the

excess revenue to the source, so to
speak. This was not the case in
1996, and was only partially true in
1997.

Whether the actual taxpayers
who contributed most to the over-
age will get most of the rebate is
unclear. Some argue that higher-in-
come taxpayers earning capital
gains and other nonwage income are
responsible for the bulk of the over-
age, and should therefore benefit
more. Others argue that Ohio�s
graduated rate structure particularly
burdens lower-income taxpayers

who are bumped into higher rate
classes in the state�s relatively nar-
row lower tax brackets (some pro-
ponents of indexing the brackets for
inflation take this position). The
across the board rate cut is neutral,
or as tax analysts say, proportional.
Everyone gets the same percentage
cut in his or her pre-credit taxes.

That said, as Table 3 shows, the
final amount of tax benefit can vary
depending on the taxpayer�s use of
credits. Table 3 shows the estimated
tax savings for a family of four, both
parents working, both children at
home, at various income levels. We
assume that nobody in the family is
a senior citizen or receiving retire-
ment income, so we don�t have to
worry about the senior citizen credit
or the retirement income credit. The
family takes three major credits: the
personal exemption credit ($20 for
everyone for whom an exemption
can be claimed); the child care
credit (as long as their income is
below $40,000 so that they qualify);
and after all others, the joint filer
credit. For these hypothetical fam-
ily units, the tax cut is actually
somewhat progressive. The percent-
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age relief in tax liability is some-
what greater at lower income lev-
els.

Two things stand out in compar-
ing the before-credit tax cut (9.34
percent) with the after-credit cut
(varies by income level). First, the
after-credit cut amount is somewhat
smaller than the before-credit cut,
because of the way the joint filer
credit works. The joint filer credit
is a percentage of liability after all
other credits are claimed, where the
percentage decreases with increas-
ing income levels. Since the rate cut
pushes down liability, the joint-filer
credit is reduced (all else constant).
The second salient fact is that for
people at lower income levels, the
exemption credits, child care cred-
its, and joint filer credit eat up a high
percentage of liability. For the fam-
ily earning $15,000, a rate cut that
saves $66.61 (not shown) reduces
their before-credit liability by 9.34
percent, but a cut of $56.62 is a full
16.94 percent of their much-lower
after-credit liability.

Ohio in National Perspective

Ohio is far from the only state
granting tax relief as a result of big
budget surpluses. There are seven
states that gave surplus-driven tax
relief that can be thought of as tax
rebates for FY 1999. There are an-
other 12 states cutting taxes in a
more permanent fashion because of
excess revenues. Ohio�s $701.4 mil-
lion currently appears to be the larg-
est rebate among the states,
although we cannot tell yet if some
of the permanent tax cuts yield big-
ger 1998 taxpayer savings.1  Look-
ing at all 19 states that cut taxes in
response to excess revenues, Ohio
was one of five states that had re-
ductions of 4 percent or more.2

Among the seven states that are

granting rebates, Missouri, Colo-
rado, and Oregon all have constitu-
tional tax and expenditure
limitations (TELs) that require them
to return excess revenue to taxpay-
ers.3  Missouri is a particularly in-
teresting case because of litigation
that surrounds its income tax rebate
program. Over the FY 1995-1997
period, Missouri revenues exceeded
the constitutional limit of 5.64 per-
cent of prior year personal income.
As a result, the state planned to give
back the excess revenue through
rebates to income tax payers. This
was opposed by citizen groups who
argued that it was unfair to give
back money only to income tax pay-
ers. Poor people who pay little or
no income tax and thus would get
little relief do pay sales tax and thus
have contributed to the revenue sur-
plus (supporters of the existing law
point out that it is much easier to
measure the income tax paid by
families). The Missouri Supreme
Court upheld the income tax refund
provision in December 1997, and
the state awarded the three years
worth of refunds. The plaintiffs
have filed a petition with the U.S.
Supreme Court to hear the case. In
the meantime, Missouri exceeded
the revenue limit again in FY 1998
and will be issuing another income
tax refund.4

Colorado has both spending and
revenue limits. Spending is limited
to the combined growth of state
population and inflation. Colorado
revenue exceeded what could be
spent in FY 1997, so the state gave
taxpayers a graduated refund in
1998. Colorado did an interesting
thing to try to get relief to low-in-
come taxpayers: the refund is tech-
nically a sales tax refund, claimed
as a credit against the state income
tax. All taxpayers are eligible for the
refund, whether they had income
tax liability or not. Even so, state

officials estimate that there are
163,000 taxpayers whose income is
so low that they�ve never filed state
income tax forms, so they are not
claiming the credit.5

Revenues again exceeded the
limit in FY 1998, so there will be
another tax cut. State voters will
have to decide in November
whether Colorado should give back
the entire surplus or set aside $200
million for schools and highways.
The Colorado legislature will also
have a special session to decide
what to do with revenue overages
in the future.

Oregon�s TEL is somewhat dif-
ferent. The state must rebate rev-
enue surpluses if the actual revenues
are more than 2 percent higher than
the forecast at the time that the bud-
get was adopted.  As a result, the
state has issued rebates for 5 of the
last seven biennia. Oregon�s refunds
apply to both income and corporate
taxes: in December 1997, the state
gave back $432 million to income
taxpayers (average refund check of
about $280) and $203 million to
corporate taxpayers.

There are four states, including
Ohio, giving tax rebates without a
constitutional requirement. Last
year, Minnesota gave $500 million
in refunds to property taxpayers.
Homeowners got a 20 percent re-
bate on their 1997 property taxes.
Renters received about 3.6 percent
of their 1997 rent. This 20 percent/
3.6 percent rebate will be repeated
this year. Connecticut is providing
a property tax refund � only for
1997 income tax filers � of $115
million. The payment is a one-time
refund against property tax paid on
a primary residence or a car. Finally,
Virginia is integrating its tax rebate
with permanent tax relief. In 1998,
property taxpayers will get back
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12.5 percent of their motor vehicle
property taxes. This is the first step
in a five-year phaseout of property
taxes on the first $20,000 in motor
vehicle assessed value.

There are several states still de-
bating what to do with their surplus.
Florida and Indiana are examples of
states that have surpluses but have
not been able to agree on tax relief.
Indiana has $1.8 billion in surplus
revenue that legislators deadlocked
on how to give back. Democratic
legislators and the governor wanted
to give all income taxpayers a $100
check, but Republican legislators
preferred property tax relief. Indi-
ana now has a special commission
to study tax relief.

In Florida, the legislature chose
to use the $184 million surplus to
mail a $50 rebate check to all 3.6
million Florida homeowners. Advo-
cacy groups for increased K-12 edu-
cation funding were adamantly
opposed, saying that the surplus
should go for increased school fund-
ing. When the Governor vetoed the
property tax refund, he cited the fact
that no relief was provided for rent-
ers.

The Structure of Budget
Surplus Tax Relief Programs

In the prior section, we included
Ohio in the group of states that gave
their tax relief for 1998 through re-
bate programs, rather than through
permanent tax cuts. We make this
classification despite the fact that
Ohio�s program is a hybrid or com-
promise between extremes in a
couple of senses. First, Ohio�s pro-
gram constitutes a middle ground
between the TEL states and the
states giving temporary relief.
Ohio�s income tax rate cut is not
based on a constitutional TEL, but
the most recent biennial budget bill

made the mechanism part of statu-
tory law, so it is a permanent part
of the budget and tax system. It is
thus a much more formal structure
than the ones in use in Minnesota
or Connecticut.

Ohio�s tax relief is also a hybrid
in the sense of being between re-
bates � whether they are a fixed
part of the landscape due to a TEL
or essentially a one-shot deal based
on circumstances �  and permanent
rate reductions. With rebates, even
if the program is permanent and
money is returned in a number of
years, effective tax rates are not
fixed but float with the amount of
the rebate granted. Permanent rate
reductions or other structural
changes make fixed and definite
changes in the state�s revenue base.
Viewed this way, Ohio�s floating
rate reductions look more like re-
bate programs, since the effective
tax rate varies from year to year
based on budgetary circumstances.
However, the change made each
year is structural: the state doesn�t
simply write checks or give every-
one a certain amount of credit. In-
stead, key structural parameters,
namely all nine marginal rates, are
reduced that year to achieve the tar-
get amount of tax relief.

Much of the debate about
whether to do tax rebates or make
structural tax reductions turns on
expectations for the future. State
and local governments have been
surprised by several consecutive
years of strong revenues, low spend-
ing, and budget surpluses. Among
the statistics that attest to the fiscal
health of the states:

Ø Combining general fund and
rainy day fund balances, states
ended FY 1998 with $28.6 bil-
lion, or 9 percent of general fund
spending. Interestingly, the

states have returned to the high-
water mark they reached just
before the 1980-82 recession.6

Ø 32 states had balances exceed-
ing 5 percent of general fund
spending, while 17 had balances
in excess of 10 percent

Ø State legislatures lowered taxes
for the fourth consecutive year
in 1998, approving $3.8 billion
in tax reductions taking effect in
FY 1999.

Giving tax rebates is a more cau-
tious strategy than doing permanent
rate reductions and/or base changes.
Advocates of permanent, structural
tax reductions generally believe that
economic growth is going to con-
tinue to be strong, and current ser-
vices can be maintained along with
tax cuts. Many of them also believe
in a version of the �leviathan�
theory of government: in economic
booms, when revenue growth is
high, federal or state governments
increase spending to match revenue
growth, and then in lean times it is
hard to cut programs which began
during booms and have become en-
trenched (Medicare would be an
example at the federal level).

Advocates of rebates tend to be
much more cautious about the next
few years for the economy. They
feel that much of the recent increase
in income and income tax payments
has been from increases in stock
prices, coupled with changes in fed-
eral tax treatment, which cannot
continue in the long run. They are
also concerned about the economic
crisis in Asia and the level of debt
in U.S. households. Essentially, the
advocates of rebates over cuts, still
smarting from the recession of the
early 1990s, require more proof be-
fore they�re willing to commit to
permanent tax reductions.
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Besides the argument about the
future strength of the economy,
there is another underlying argu-
ment that reverses the old debate
about �structural deficits.� In the
1980s and early 1990s, analysts of-
ten stated that federal or state bud-
gets were characterized by
structural deficits. That is, the defi-
cit was not just the result of a weak
economy. Once one removed cycli-
cal effects - the lower revenues and
additional benefit spending that oc-
cur when the economy is below its
long-run potential, if indeed it was
� one would find a deficit that was
structural. Programs and taxes were
configured in such a way that the
government would run a deficit
even if the country or state were at
full employment.

The question now is, do the
states have a structural surplus?
That is, if the economy were grow-
ing at its long run trend, would the
states still be running a surplus, or
are current conditions simply the
result of good economic times?
Without putting it in so many words,
some of the advocates of permanent

tax reduction state their position in
such a way that they seem to be ar-
guing that some states, with Ohio
among them, now have a structural
surplus. The problem with this idea
is that it would be very difficult to
test. Estimating where the national
economy and the state economy are
relative to the long-run potential has
proven to be quite difficult. For the
last couple of years, many economic
analysts believed that the economy
was operating above its potential,
and that a slowdown was imminent.
Nobody expected us to be able to
stay below 5 percent unemployment
with low and stable inflation for as
long as we have, suggesting that the
long-run �speed limit� to the
economy may be higher than com-
monly believed a short time ago.
Furthermore, even if we knew
where the economy was relative to
its potential, there is still the job of
estimating what revenues and ex-
penditures would be if we were at
potential, and examining the differ-
ence from actual revenues and ex-
penditures. As recent experience
has shown, relating revenues and
spending to the economy is an in-

exact science, complicated greatly
by such things as the recent boom
in capital gains realizations. On the
expenditure side, the long term re-
sults of welfare reform can only be
guessed at.

Finally there is the issue of per-
ception, about which an economist
cannot say very much. Ohio�s float-
ing rate cut has unfortunately cre-
ated an example of the �no good
deed goes unpunished� theory of
public policy. A number of taxpay-
ers complained this past year that
their taxes had increased between
1996 and 1997, owing to the fact
that the rate cut in 1997 was smaller
than the cut in 1996. The fact that
rates were still below their statutory
levels, last in effect in 1995, seemed
to make little impression. On the
other hand, the big rate cut in 1998
has focused a lot of favorable me-
dia attention on Ohio. Whether the
�perception gains� from years like
1998 outweigh the �perception
losses� from years like 1997 is
anybody�s guess.  q

1 There is a possibility that Massachusetts or California may give a bigger rebate, but no data is yet available for those
states.

2 Ohio�s cut of $701.4, divided by the original FY 1999 tax revenue forecast of $14,215.1 million, was 4.6 percent.
OBM�s upward revisions to the FY 1999 forecast will leave the cut at about 4.3 percent of tax revenues.

3 Background material for this section draws heavily from Mandy Rafool, �State Tax and Expenditure Limits,� The
Fiscal Letter, vol. XVIII no.5, 1996 [National Conference of State Legislatures]

4 Missouri serves as something of an object lesson in why it is important to clearly define terms in the constitution and/
or the statutes. Because the constitutional language and supporting statutes are vague, Missouri not only has had debates
and lawsuits over how to give back the excess revenue, but has also had huge disputes over what sources count in calculat-
ing total state revenue and the size of the excess.

5 Mandy Rafool, upcoming article in State Legislatures.
6 In some ways, the 9 percent balance figure this time around is more impressive, since it has been done in a low-

inflation environment.
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Once the year-end fund balance
is known, OBM takes several steps
to determine the unobligated por-
tion that goes toward the tax cut. As
Table 4 shows, the �total fund bal-
ance� meaning the combined GRF
and Rainy Day Fund balances, is
compared to the �maximum year-
end balance,� and the difference, or
�surplus revenue,� becomes the ba-
sis for the tax cut. The maximum
year-end balance consists of the
amounts necessary to ensure that:

(i) the Budget Stabilization
Fund (BSF) has a  balance of at least
5 percent of prior year GRF rev-
enue;

(ii) the GRF has a cash-flow
balance of 0.5 percent of prior-year
GRF revenue;

(iii) the GRF has sufficient
moneys to pay for capital projects
(cash, not debt service) appropri-
ated in prior capital bills;

(iv) the GRF has sufficient
moneys to offset any expected defi-
cit in the next fiscal year (zero in
FY 1999);

(v) the GRF has enough money
to pay for that portion of the prior
year�s (tax year 1997) income tax
cut that results in a revenue loss in
the next fiscal year (FY 1999).
Enough taxpayers file late and make
late payments or receive late re-
funds that roughly 15 percent of the
1997 tax cut ($37.8 million) is ex-
pected to be actually felt in FY
1999.

(vi) Any moneys set aside by
the General Assembly for transfers
to other funds are available. In this
case, HB 650 had designated $170
million to be used for school build-
ings and $30 million for school �sol-
vency assistance.�

Once the $701.4 million figure
is established, then it must be com-

pared to OBM�s forecast of income
tax revenues for FY 1999. After the
huge overage in FY 1998, OBM has
revised upward its FY 1999 fore-
cast from $6,934.2 million to
$7,510.6 million (an increase of
$576.4 million). Note that this fig-
ure bears little relation to the GRF
income tax amount. The $7,510.6
million number is an �all funds
baseline� figure. That is, it is the
income tax forecast for not just the
GRF (89.5 percent of net collec-
tions), but also for the Library and
Local Government Support Fund
(LLGSF; 5.7 percent), the Local
Government Fund (LGF; 4.2 per-
cent), and the Local Government
Revenue Assistance Fund (LGRAF;
0.6 percent). It is also the forecast
for what receipts would be if there
were no rate cut (to assume other-
wise would be circular reasoning).

Taxable Year 1998 Calculation
Ending BSF Balance, FY 1998 $862.7
Ending GRF Balance, FY 1998 $1,084.4

"Total Fund Balance" $1,947.1

FY 1998 GRF Revenue, Most Recent Estimate $18,137.8

5% of FY 98 Revenue - BSF Target $906.9
0.5% of FY 98 Revenue ("Cash-Flow" Balance) $90.7
Capital Appropriation Reserve $10.3
Expected Operating Deficit FY 99, part of "Carryover Balance" $0.0
Supplemental Appropriations and Inter-Fund Transfers $200.0
Income Tax Reduction Impact Reserve $37.8

"Maximum Year-End Balance" $1,245.7

"Surplus Revenue" $701.4

Estimated Income Tax Collections, FY 99 - All Funds Baseline

             Revised OBM Forecast, FY 99 $7,510.6 9.339%

TABLE 4
Calculation of  Contingent Income Tax Rate Cuts for Taxable  Year 1998

all amounts are in millions of dollars

APPENDIX A
Converting the $701.4 Million Surplus to a 9.339 percent Rate Cut
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(Writer�s Note: This is a follow-up
to an article that appeared in the
January 98 issue of Budget Foot-
notes.)

On June 15th, the United
States� Supreme Court
handed down a decision

that could have a devastating impact
upon the manner in which the state
funds legal aid societies.  In a
closely divided decision, 5-4, the
High Court affirmed a Fifth U.S.
Circuit Court of Appeals ruling that
interest generated on the pooling of
clients� funds remains the private
property of the clients.  Chief Jus-
tice William Rehnquist, writing for
the majority of the Court, left no
ambiguity in answering that �inter-
est income generated by funds held
in IOLTA accounts is the �private
property� of the owner of the prin-
cipal.�  IOLTA stands for Interest
on Lawyers� Trust Accounts.

This issue is key to an argument
put forth by the Washington Legal
Foundation, a conservative public
interest law firm. The group has
challenged the constitutionality of
the Texas IOLTA program, Texas
Equal Access to Justice Foundation,
on the grounds that it violates the
First and Fifth Amendments to the
Constitution of the United States.
The High Court narrowly spoke
only to whether the interest gener-
ated by IOLTA programs is consid-

ered private property within the
scope of the �takings clause� of the
Fifth Amendment.  It expressed no
viewpoint as to whether a taking by
the state had occurred, and if such
a taking was compensatory.

This decision will not have an
immediate impact on the operation
of Ohio�s IOLTA or its sister pro-
gram, IOTA, Interest on Trust Ac-
counts.  IOTA is a similar program
that raises revenue through the pool-
ing of certain funds held by title
agents.  In Ohio, approximately
two-thirds of the title agents are at-
torneys.  All of the revenue gener-
ated by these two programs is used
to support Ohio�s local legal aid so-
cieties. Nearly 50 percent of their
state funding is derived from these
two sources.

The United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas,
Austin Division, will now decide
the other relevant Constitutional
questions that weren�t answered in
its original 1995 ruling.  It is then
likely that that decision would be
back on appeal to the Fifth U.S.
Circuit Court of Appeals and ulti-
mately again to the United States
Supreme Court.  It could be several
years, if at all, before Ohio is re-
quired to act.  However, the issue
of the interest not being �private
property� was perceived as the
strongest link in the state�s argu-

ment for the program to pass con-
stitutional muster.

If Texas� IOLTA program is ulti-
mately found to be unconstitutional,
then it does not necessarily mean
that Ohio�s program is illegal.  A
finding that the Texas program vio-
lates only the First Amendment
should not have a negative impact
upon our program.  In Texas, fund-
ing is provided to legal groups that
actively participate in legislative
and political advocacy.

Additionally, a separate argu-
ment could be made that Ohio�s pro-
gram is constitutional since it was
established by state statute and not
by a rule of the court as is the case
in Texas and 43 other states.  Ohio�s
IOLTA program was created
through the enactment of S.B. 219
of the 115th General Assembly.  This
distinction should provide Ohio
with an additional avenue of appeal.

It will be some time before a fi-
nal legal determination is reached
on these issues.  If needed, Ohio and
a few other states may be able to
extend the period of litigation.  It
has taken the federal courts four
years to make a ruling on this par-
ticular issue.  It will probably take
several more years before the fate
of the programs is finally deter-
mined.

IOLTA REVISITED
......................................................................................

COREY C. SCHAAL

......................................................................................
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What has the impact of the
IOLTA & IOTA programs been on
the funding of legal services to low-
income Ohioans?  In 1997, pro-
jected revenue generated through
these two programs amounted to
$7,298,937.  Approximately,
$46,576,208 has been raised since
the program began in 1985.  The
elimination of these programs
would basically cut in half the state
expenditures given to the local le-
gal aid societies.  A slightly smaller
amount of state revenue is annually
generated from a surcharge on civil
filing fees.

Funding for legal services for
Ohio�s poor may be in a rather pre-
carious position.  Besides the recent
federal court decisions, federal
funding has decreased as Congres-
sional support for the Legal Ser-
vices Corporation has diminished.
1997 marked the first year when
state funding exceeded that from the

federal Legal Services Corporation
(LSC).  In the past three years,
funding from LSC has dropped 27
percent or nearly $3.9 million.

The current biennial budget bill,
Am. Sub. H.B. 215, included a
statutory request that the State Pub-
lic Defender conduct a study of al-
ternative sources of revenue for the
state�s Legal Aid Fund.  The intent
of the request was to find poten-
tial replacement funding to offset
revenue generated from just the
IOTA program.  In summary, the
State Public Defender found no
funding alternative, except for per-
haps General Revenue Funding
that would generate an amount suf-
ficient to replace the existing IOTA
program.  An effort to replace rev-
enue from both the IOLTA and
IOTA programs would probably be
heavily dependent upon General
Revenue Funding.

It will be some time before Ohio
is forced to address the main issue,
if at all.  The federal judiciary may
not deliver a death knell to the
IOLTA programs.  However, the
Supreme Court�s recent decision
should sound a funding alarm.

The Ohio Legal Assistance
Foundation has been proactive in
attempting to meet the legal needs
of Ohio�s poor.  However, the fis-
cal future is unclear and alternative
solutions may be needed.   An at-
tempt should be made to contain
future state financial liabilities.
The concern should not only be for
the replacement of this revenue
stream, but also for the potential
need to compensate for revenues
previously collected.  The amount
that could require compensation
will continue to grow as long as the
IOLTA program operates in its cur-
rent form. q
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OPENING THE BOOKS ON THE

URBAN SCHOOLS PERFORMANCE AUDITS
......................................................................................

ALEXANDER HECKMAN

......................................................................................

Urban School Performance
Audits

Policy issues surrounding
school funding and perfor
mance have been a focus of

the General Assembly in recent
years. While the failure of Issues 1
and 2 in May prevented significant
funding increases for Ohio�s
schools, the Legislature still took
steps intended to strengthen school
districts� finances, both in the cur-
rent biennial budget bill and in sev-
eral bills during the 122nd General
Assembly. Perhaps one of the lesser
known steps taken by the Ohio Gen-
eral Assembly, was the appropria-
tion of special funding in the budget
bill for Ohio�s urban schools which
was tied to urban school districts de-
veloping plans to improve their
management practices and aca-
demic performance.

Section 50.40 of Am. Sub. HB
215, the FY 1998-1999 budget bill,
set aside $113.4 million in Urban
Initiative Funding for Ohio�s 21 ur-
ban school districts. The $113.4
million for urban schools includes:

� $87 million in school foundation
monies for extended and full-day
kindergarten;

� $10 million in family and chil-
dren first funds for school readi-
ness resources;

� $6 million for professional de-
velopment for urban leadership
academies;

� $5.5 million for teacher peer re-
view;

� $ 5 million for vocational edu-
cation.

In order to receive the urban ini-
tiative moneys, Ohio�s �big eight�
school districts (Akron, Canton,
Cleveland, Columbus, Cincinnati,
Dayton, Toledo, Youngstown) and
Ohio�s other �urban school dis-
tricts�1  (Cleveland Heights-Univer-
sity Heights, East Cleveland,
Elyria, Euclid, Hamilton, Lima,
Lorain, Mansfield, Middletown,
Parma, South-Western, Springfield,
and Warren) must meet two crite-
ria:

1. Adopt a plan to promote
economy and efficiency (EE)
based upon recommendations
from the Auditor of State (AOS)
and approved by the Superinten-
dent of Public Instruction in con-
sultation with the Director of
Budget and Management.

2. Implement an academic perfor-
mance benchmarking program
approved by the State Board of
Education. The program must
establish an action plan for
achieving enhanced perfor-
mance levels on all indicators

measured in the performance
benchmarking program. Indica-
tors include data on graduation
rates, attendance rates, drop out
rates, and literacy and basic com-
petency measures.

A key, and rather unique, part of
this initiative is that each of Ohio�s
21 urban school districts must have
a performance audit completed by
the Auditor of State (AOS) that
evaluates each district�s manage-
ment practices. In order to receive
urban initiatives funding, each dis-
trict must develop an EE plan to
address problems identified in the
performance audit. After receiving
the official audit recommendations,
districts have six months to adopt
an EE plan consistent with the
Auditor�s recommendations. A dis-
trict does not have to include every
recommendation in the EE plan, but
must identify the areas not included.
Also, a district can develop alter-
nate strategies for implementing
recommendations included in the
AOS report.

The AOS has chosen to focus the
performance audits on five areas of
school management:  technology
use, transportation, facilities man-
agement, human resources and fi-
nancial operations� specifically
payroll, purchasing, budgeting and
strategic planning. The audits do not
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include an evaluation of a district�s
investment performance. Nor are
the audits designed to evaluate a
school�s effectiveness in achieving
educational outcomes.

While the audits are not designed
to evaluate a school�s effectiveness
in achieving educational outcomes,
they do provide some insight into
how efficiently and effectively
school districts are utilizing their
financial resources. In turn, how
well a school district uses it finan-
cial resources in the five manage-
ment areas audited affects the
financial resources available to be
directed to activities directly related
to educating Ohio�s children. How
well a school district is managed in
the five audit areas also may pro-
vide some indication as to how ef-
fectively it is able organize to work
toward achieving its educational
objectives.

The purpose of this article is to
provide information on the progress
and process of the AOS urban
school performance audits. In ad-
dition, the article presents prelimi-
nary findings as to what the AOS is
discovering about Ohio�s urban
schools in completing the perfor-
mance audits and provides an ini-
tial LBO assessment of the audits�
implications.

Progress on the Performance
Audits

The AOS is currently in the
midst of completing the 21 urban
school district performance audits.
The AOS has set forth a timetable
for completing the school audits and
grouped districts with similar demo-
graphic characteristics in order to
make meaningful benchmark com-
parisons. Table 1 below outlines the
timetable for each group. The
Cleveland and Youngstown school

district audits, completed in 1996,
cost over $1 million and $150,000,
respectively. The remaining perfor-
mance audits of the other 19 urban
districts will not be as extensive
and are not expected to cost as
much as the Cleveland and Young-
stown performance audits.

According to the AOS, perfor-
mance audits for Hamilton, Spring-
field, Elyria, and Lorain city school
districts have been completed and
the average cost was about $50,000
per audit or about $200,000 in to-
tal. The budget bill appropriates
$500,000 in FY 1998 and $500,000
in FY 1999 to pay the costs of com-
pleting the urban school perfor-
mance audits2 . According to the
AOS, it takes, on average, about 5
months to complete each audit, and
the average cost is less than $3 per
student.

Performance Audit Process

Of the 23 people working in the
AOS performance audit depart-
ment, the majority is working on
the urban school performance au-
dits. A Senior Deputy Auditor is in
charge of the performance audit de-
partment and oversees each school
district audit. The Senior Deputy
Auditor in charge of the perfor-
mance audits is a Certified Public
Accountant who managed the ini-
tial performance audits of the
Cleveland and the Youngstown
school districts. A senior auditor
oversees each the five management

areas evaluated in the audit. Many
of the frontline staff working on the
audits are accountants and some of
the staff include individuals who
have worked as school district trea-
surers or human resource profes-
sionals, or have experience in
functional areas such as transpor-
tation and food service.

The AOS reported that school
districts do not routinely maintain
the information and cost data
needed to complete the perfor-
mance audits. School districts have
been relatively cooperative in de-
veloping and/or compiling the in-
formation necessary to complete
the audits.

LBO interviewed three of the
audited districts to obtain their per-
spective on the audit process.
School districts indicated that the
audit process was very labor inten-
sive and time consuming. One dis-
trict representative said that
working with the AOS to compile
the data requested in the desired
format stretched the time and tal-
ents of the staff. Generally, school
districts said that the process was a
good one, though it could be im-
proved, as the AOS�s office be-
comes more experienced in
performing the audits. You might
also assume that the process will
improved as schools become more
attuned to collecting data in the re-
quired manner.

Table 1:  Timetable for Completion of Urban School Performance Audit

Group 1
(Completed)

Group 2
(September 1998)

Group 3
(March 1999)

Group 4
(June 1999)

Elyria Akron Canton CH-UH

Hamilton Cincinnati Dayton Euclid

Lorain Columbus East Cleveland Mansfield

Springfield Toledo Lima Middletown

Parma Warren

South-Western
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Preliminary Observations
from the Audits

In responding to a LBO survey,
the AOS listed several strengths
and weaknesses that appear to be
common among the management of
Ohio�s urban school districts3 .
These strengths and weaknesses are
listed below. The weaknesses re-
flect areas for improvement for
which the AOS has made recom-
mendations in its audit reports.

Strengths

1. Use of �just in time� purchas-
ing to avoid the cost of purchas-
ing and maintaining excess
inventory.

2. Movement toward site-based
management of schools.

3. Complying with Ohio Depart-
ment of Education teacher cer-
tification requirements.

4. Improving the quality of data
collected for and utilization of
Education Management Infor-
mation Systems (EMIS) infor-
mation.

5. Districts should be able to meet
the capital, textbook, and reserve
fund requirements set forth in
HB 412.

Weaknesses

1. Inadequate use of strategic plan-
ning and long term budgeting.

2. Not collecting and maintaining
useful management and cost data
that can be used to set goals,
evaluate performance, and make
other management decision. For
example, management systems
are often designed only to cap-
ture cash receipt and expenditure
information.

3. Poor facilities planning, mainte-
nance, and utilization.

In response to a list of questions from the LBO, the AOS described the process that it goes
through in order to complete a school performance audit:

�Initially we meet with the Superintendent, Board of Education, Treasurer, and
Business Manager to discuss the performance audit process; establish a time-
table for the performance audit; and provide an extensive listing of the type of
information that we will need to complete the performance audit.

During the performance audit, we schedule regular progress reviews with these
individuals to share our preliminary findings and resolve any problems that arise
during the audits. Our staff interviews a wide cross-section of the school district�s
employees, completes several broad-based surveys, compares the school dis-
trict to peer districts and develops the performance benchmarks against the peer
group plus national and state performance averages. We also review and evalu-
ate previous district studies, research analyses and strategic plans from at least
the prior three years.

At the conclusion of a performance audit, we provide a draft copy of our report to
the Board of Education, Superintendent, Treasurer, Business Manager, and other
department heads in the school district. We meet with this group as a whole in a
post-audit meeting and discuss the draft report in detail before we issue a final
audit publicly. � During a performance audit, we also meet with the leadership
of the various unions and parent groups.�

Performance Audit Process

4. Failure to prioritize programs,
with the result that resources are
not allocated efficiently.

5. Contingency reserves are small
or non-existent.

6. Failure to carefully negotiate
collective bargaining contracts,
with the result that schools do
not have flexibility to adapt to
circumstances and fail to mini-
mize costs. For example, some
districts could save significant
expense for employee benefits
by requiring employees to make
co-pays for visits under their
health insurance plans.

District Reactions

Audited districts had some con-
cerns about some of the recommen-
dations. One concern was that some
of the recommendations were im-
practical. For example, one district
cited a recommendation to cut staff
to the state required minimum as
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tion and not staff development ob-
jectives such as training and recruit-
ment. Again, some of this may be
due to limited financial and staff
resources. However, at least one
school district represented said that
political problems, such as a gen-
eral resistance to change could pre-
vent otherwise sound
recommendations from being
implemented.

The urban school performance
audits appear to be identifying is-
sues and problems that the Legisla-
ture had in mind when requiring
them in conjunction with the Urban
Initiatives line item in the biennial
budget. And more than one school
district representative said that the
audits might prove to be useful tools
for spurring changes in their district.

It will be interesting to see what
further insights can be gained about
Ohio�s urban school districts as the
performance audits continue to be
completed and the recommenda-
tions implemented. In addition, it is
quite possible that many of the prob-
lems identified with the manage-
ment of urban school districts are
also problems with the management
of other school districts in Ohio.
Nevertheless, the next step will be
to evaluate if the urban school dis-
tricts effectively address the prob-
lems identified in the performance
audits. This will be the true test as
to how useful performance audits
can be in the effort to improve
Ohio�s schools.  q

districts� opinions about the recom-
mendations when he said that his
district found one-third of the rec-
ommendations to be useful sugges-
tions that the district could and
would attempt to implement; one-
third were suggestions that war-
ranted further consideration, but
may prove unworkable; and one-
third were simply not feasible for
one reason or another.

Conclusions

The urban school performance
audits completed to date indicate
that Ohio�s urban schools need to
improve in all of the five manage-
ment areas audited. Many school
districts seem to be particularly de-
ficient in the areas of facilities man-
agement and their use of
technology. While a significant part
of the problems in the area of tech-
nology and facilities can be attrib-
uted to a lack of funds, inadequate
long term and strategic planning are
exacerbating these problems.

In the area of human resources
and finance, many districts seem to
be getting by with systems being
used only to accomplish immediate
functional tasks and demonstrate
compliance. These systems are gen-
erally not being used to develop mid
to long range goals or achieve
higher-level management tasks. For
example, according to the AOS,
human resource systems are often
too basic, dealing primarily only
with payroll and benefits informa-

impractical in light of both the nega-
tive effect it would have on quality
of education provided and contrac-
tual obligations of the district.

Some recommendations, such as
limiting tax abatements, were criti-
cized because the suggested action
was beyond the authority of the dis-
trict. Other recommendations, such
as purchasing new technology or
expanding human resources func-
tions, were considered to be infea-
sible because a district did not have
the financial resources to hire per-
sonnel or purchase the equipment
necessary to implement the sugges-
tion.

Another district representative
was concerned that several of the
recommendations made by the AOS
were for activities or methods that
were already being performed in the
district and which had been pointed
out in the audit.

Overall, school districts reported
that many of the performance audit
recommendations would be helpful
for improving their planning pro-
cess, promoting changes in school
management, and spurring changes
that were already beginning to be
implemented within the district.
One school district representative
said recommendations in the areas
of human resources, finances, and
facilities were particularly strong.

Perhaps one school district rep-
resentative best summed up school

1 As defined in section 3317.02 of the Ohio Revised Code.
2 Section 50.04 of Am. Sub. HB 215, line item 200-431 School Improvement Models (pg. 1088).
3 To see recommendations for specific school districts, please see the appropriate audit report.
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Which of Ohio�s 88 counties  received the most state education dollars per capita in 1997? How about state
development grants?

Which county received the largest total state funding for transportation, health and
human services, or the environment?

The answers to these questions and more are in the 1997 version of the Legisla-
tive Budget Office�s annual State Spending by County report. This report is a com-
pilation of data on state General Revenue Fund and Capital moneys spent or
disbursed at the local level, as well as some permit fees and taxes which are redis-
tributed to local governments. The report covers state fiscal years 1994 through
1997, with state spending for fiscal year 1997 totaling over $15 billion.

The report begins by listing the ten counties which received the most state funding on a per capita, total, or percent
increase basis. For the �top ten� lists, state funding is divided into the following functional categories:

After the �top ten� lists, the report shows, for each county, the funding received from each state agency from fiscal
years 1994 through 1997. The report also lists total state funding from each state agency.

Spending figures used for the report are provided to LBO by state agencies. One agency, Ohio�s Supreme Court,
shows a dramatic increase in spending from 1996 to 1997 due to a change in the type of data included in the report.
For the first time, the state portion of local judges� salaries is included in the figures for the Supreme Court, which
resulted in an increased spending of over $33 million reported for that agency.

A hard copy of  the report was mailed to each Ohio legislator in early August; additional
copies of the report are available upon request.  The report may also be viewed at LBO�s
Web site at http:\\www.lbo.state.oh.us, under the Products and Services link. Currently
the Web site shows the 1996 report; it will be replaced by the 1997 report in the near
future.

A more detailed, line item-by-line item breakdown of state spending for a particular
county or state agency is also available. To order the line item report, contact LBO at
466-8734 and specify the county(s) or state agency(s) about which you would like
additional information.

State Spending at the Local Level

Justice and Corrections
Regulation and General Government
Revenue Distribution
Transportation

Development
Education
Environment and Natural Resources
Health and Human Services
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